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Omnibus Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
51435 Facility Owner: UGI 

UTILITIES 
Contractor/Excavator: 
North Central 
Pennsylvania Equipment 
LLC 
Project Owner: Unknown 
Other: G.H PASTOR 

On 11/13/2024 9:24:00 AM at 1289 S Main St, 
MANSFIELD BORO, TIOGA North Central 
Pennsylvania Equipment LLC submitted additional 
information with a dispute. Upon review of this 
information, a PA One call ticket was located and the 
photos support their dispute. The violations and penalties 
were withdrawn. 
 
********** 
The incident occurred on 11/13/2024, at 9:24 AM, at 
1289 South Main Street, in Mansfield Borough, Tioga 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 
 
UGI Utilities submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Contractor without a PA-1 
Call hit and damaged a 1" plastic service. This line was 
marked out by UGI due to it being a new service that 
had been installed. Marks were accurate.” Photos were 
submitted.  
 
G.H PASTOR was initially identified as the excavator. 
They submitted a dispute stating they were the general 
contractor and subcontracted the excavator (NCP 
Equipment & Land Management). 
 
North Central Pennsylvania Equipment LLC - AVR has 
not been received as of 04/17/2025. 
 
The project owner is unknown.  
 
There was not a PA One Call ticket.  
 
There was no indication that 911 was called in UGI’s 
AVR or photos. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
G.H PASTOR - Violations withdrawn. They were not 
the excavator for this project. 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 

North Central 
Pennsylvania Equipment 
LLC: $0.00 
 
 
G.H PASTOR: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line.- 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request. 
 
North Central Pennsylvania Equipment LLC – 
Withdrawn. 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. 

51958 Facility Owner: PWSA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MONGIOVI AND SON 
PLUMBING AND 
EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: 
MONGIOVI AND SON 
PLUMBING AND 
EXCAVATING - 
Spacesaver 

On 12/23/2024 9:00:00 AM at 137 S 12TH ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 12/23/2024 at 137 S 12TH ST in Pittsburgh 
City in Allegheny County.  
 
A water main was hit and damaged.  
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY the 
facility owner stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that “Contractor digging and hit an accurate 
marked water main. PWSA responded and made repairs. 
Careless digging”. Pictures were provided.  
 
MONGIOVI AND SON PLUMBING AND 
EXCAVATING the excavator and listed project owner 
on ticket 20243441541 have not submitted an AVR as of 
3/14/2025.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
MONGIOVI AND SON PLUMBING AND 
EXCAVATING are in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Excavator 
and Project Owner education is required. 

MONGIOVI AND SON 
PLUMBING AND 
EXCAVATING: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

51978 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LEHIGH COUNTY 
AUTHORITY 
Project Owner: LEHIGH 
COUNTY AUTHORITY - 
Spacesaver 

On 12/27/2024 3:03:00 PM at 2549 S CARBON ST, 
ALLENTOWN CITY, LEHIGH The incident occurred 
on 12/27/2024 at 2549 S CARBON ST in Allentown 
City in Lehigh County.  
 
A gas line was hit and crimped, there was no escape of 
gas.  
 
LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Digging for a 

UGI: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

water main break in the cul-de-sac off of S. Carbon St. 
Followed marks and dug over 4 feet away from them to 
be out of the tolerance zone. While digging outside the 
tolerance zone a gas line was crimped. The UGI 
markings had no size of main or lateral or company 
name marked on them also”. Pictures were provided. 
 
UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their AVR that 
“LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY WAS DIGGING 
TO REPAIR WATER LEAK AND WHEN DOING SO 
THEY STRUCK A INCORRECTLY MARKED GAS 
SERVICE FACILITY CREATING A DAMAGE. 
THERE WAS NO GAS LEAK FROM THIS 
DAMAGE. FIRE DEPARTMENT WAS NOT 
CALLED DUE TO NO LEAKS FROM THE 
DAMAGE. UGI LOCATOR MIS MARKED THE FAS 
SERVICE HOUSE 2549 S. CARBON ST”. Pictures 
were provided.  
 
UGI is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a third offense.  
 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 

52113 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CHAMPION 
CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: RHP 
PROPERTIES INC 
Other: AUDUBON 
WATER CO 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 12/30/2024 1:00:00 PM at 108 Whitley Dr, 
NORRISTOWN BORO, MONTGOMERY RHP 
Properties disagreed stating that the two entities are one 
and the same. DPI sent an email on 6/03/2025 asking 
which 2 entities are being referred to. On 6/04/2025 DPI 
Maki sent an email asking if RHP is still wanting to 
disagree, since they sent an email asking about if they 
can pay by check. No response has been heard as of 
6/10/2025, except "understood"  
 
RHP is not disputing as of 6/15/2025. Case moved to 
Omnibus list. 
********** 
The incident occurred on 12/30/2024 at 108 Whitley Dr., 
in Norristown Borough in Montgomery County.  
 
A Comcast Communications line was damaged.  
 
Comcast stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that “Feeder cut by backhoe. Installing power line in 
area”. Pictures were provided.  
Compliance Research: No tickets found for address 
references but one found for a different address # on 
same street, different municipality; similar contractor 
name but different contractor address/phone. May or 
may not be related. 
 
Danielle from Champion Construction asked for a call 
back on 2/28/2025. DPI returned a call to Champion 
Construction who stated that they just submitted the 
AVR yesterday. Danielle had to do some digging to find 
out what happened, because they were working at 112 
Whitley Dr. The person that was the lead at the dig site 
had left the company, so it took a while for the 
information to get down the chain. 

CHAMPION 
CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES: $1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
RHP PROPERTIES 
INC: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(8) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
AUDUBON WATER 
CO: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Champion Construction Services stated in their AVR 
that they were “Digging for installation of electrical 
conduit for 112 Whitley. Meter location was at 108 
Whitley. Dig call was only made for and marked on 112 
Whitley. Communication wires were hit for home at 
108. Homeowner call communication company and had 
fixed right away. I have no pictures at this point but can 
get in the next couple days”. The project is listed at 
<$400,000. No pictures have been received to date.  
DPI Maki sent an email asking for a physical address for 
RPH on 2/282025.  
 
RHP Properties INC (RHP) the project owner was 
emailed an AVR request with questions on 2/28/2025. 
The AVR request letter was mailed on Tuesday 
3/04/2025. On Sunday 3/02/2025 an email was received 
that “This communication has been received. Currently 
we are investigating this matter and will report/respond 
to the notification as required quickly”. This came from 
RHP Properties inc. Address is updated with what was 
provided in the email. On 3/05/2025 a read receipt was 
received from D West. Answers to questions in the AVR 
request letter were due by 3/30/2025. No questions 
answered nor AVR has been received as of 3/30/2025. 
AVR was due by 1/29/2025. On 4/18/2025 and AVR 
was received from Valley Forge Limited Partnership. 
They stated that "Manufactured home community 
employed Champion Construction to install a new home 
at 112 Whitley. While digging to run a new utility line 
the contractor crossed unmarked areas and hit a comcast 
communication line. The line affected service to site 108 
Whitley. The owner of site 108 Whitley called Comcast 
and services were restored". 
******************** 
 
*Ticket 20243262051 was submitted by Champion 
Construction on 11/21/2024 with a response due by 
11/25/2024. Ticket is for excavation of footers by 
auguring. Work is listed as being done for RHP.  
Verizon did not respond until 11/26/2024. 
Audubon Water Company did not respond “conflict 
“until 11/28/2025 and never provided a final response.  
 
VIOLATONS 
CHAMPION CONSTRUCTION SERVICES are in 
violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
RHP PROPERTIES are in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(8) - Project Owner failed to comply with all 
requests for information by the commission relating to 
the commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of written request. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time.  
 
AUTOBON WATER CO is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. See ticket 20243262051 
details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required 
 
VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. This is a third 
offense. See ticket 20243262051 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

52377 Contractor/Excavator: 
CRS Contracting LLC 
Project Owner: 
JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP 
-BUTLER CO 
Other: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC 
Other: HOMEOWNER 
Other: West Penn Power / 
First Energy 

On 1/7/2025 12:00:00 AM at 204 JANICE LN, 
JEFFERSON TWP, BUTLER Jefferson Twp accepted a 
reduced penalty and are not disagreeing. see attached 
emails 
********* 
Dispute- JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP -BUTLER CO 
wants to dispute all violations and penalties. See 
attached email.  
************ 
The incident occurred on 1-07-2025 at 204 Janice Ln in 
Jefferson Township, Butler County. 
 
A West Penn Electric line was hit and damaged.  
 
WEST PENN POWER/FIRSTENERGY the facility 
owner stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that On October 30, 2024, CRS Contracting LLC, 
Excavator, submitted POCS Routine Ticket 
20243040874 for an excavation to replace existing 
culverts on Janice Lane between Fisher Road and Brian 
Lane, Jefferson Township, Butler County, Pennsylvania. 
On January 7, 2025, West Penn Power was notified of an 
outage in the area. USIC, West Penn Power’s Contract 
Locator, investigated and determined that there was 
snow on the ground and the marks were no longer 
visible at the time of the dig in. The root cause of the 
damage is the Excavator failed to submit an update 
request to have the underground facilities remarked. 
 
CRS Contracting LLC the excavator were mailed and 
emailed an AVR request letter on 3/13/2025.  
On 4/02/2025 and AVR was received. CRS Contracting 
stated in their AVR that “We started off the day with a 
tool box talk. In our culvert crossing we had to add 
concrete block bulkheads (2'x2'x6') to the rip rap area. 
To do this we started by stripping the rip rap back so we 
could place the bulk heads. Once the riprap was stripped 
back we needed to go a little deeper to set the bulkhead 
in the ground about 2" below stream surface. As we 
started to do this the electric line was hit. The spotter 
stopped the work and PA One call was notified. Talking 
with the service provider the line should be much more 
than 2"-4" below stream grade. West Penn Power 

CRS Contracting LLC: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
JEFFERSON 
TOWNSHIP -BUTLER 
CO: $750.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
HERBERT ROWLAND 
AND GRUBIC INC: 
$250.00 
Section 4(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

provided us with a warning letter which is attached. Also 
attached is a measurement from the top of the conduit to 
the surface of the water. 
 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC, the 
designer were mailed and emailed an AVR request letter 
on 3/13/2025.  
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC stated in 
their AVR that” “HRG was not on site during this event. 
Submitting as designer requirements”. Project is listed as 
<$400,000. With level “D” Subsurface Utility 
Engineering (SUE) used. Report was provided.  
On 1/07/2025 HRG provided new contact information 
for this case. DPI responded with an email asking if we 
could have one contact for HRG.  
 
JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP -BUTLER CO the project 
owner AVR request letter was mailed and emailed on 
3/14/2025. 
On 3/28/2025 and AVR was received and stated that 
“Jefferson Township was notified the day of incident by 
West Penn Power Co. Jefferson Township 
Representative, nor the Township Engineer was present 
the day of the damage”. Report was provided. Please 
note that the day of this incident is 1/07/2025.On D/PI 
Maki returned a call to Jefferson Township and spoke 
with the Secretary - Lois, who provided an email for Leo 
Rosenbauer. DPI followed up with an email to Leo and 
William about the stakeholder review notice and if they 
want to disagree, it must be in writing. On 6/05/2025 
DPI Maki returned a call to Jefferson Township Buttler 
Co and explained that we need to have something in 
writing stating that they disagree, before we can make 
any changes. DPI agreed that this is a first offense and 
could consider lowering the penalties but cannot make 
any changes until a disagreement is received in writing. 
Office email was given. The manager asked to be 
included in our contacts, and the email was updated in 
the case and the contacts list.  
 
 
Homeowner of 204 Janice Lane was mailed an AVR 
request letter on 3/13/2025. On 4/02/2025 DPI Maki 
returned a call to the homeowner, who left a voice 
message stating that “this was done by the Township, 
Jefferson Township. They were digging, I'm not sure 
what they were doing. They made a mess of my yard. I 
know that, but this was not something that we scheduled 
or had these people come and do this stuff. They just did. 
It was really like it was a drain underneath the road that 
they widened”.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
 
CRS Contracting LLC is in violation of:/ 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP -BUTLER CO is in violation 
of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Recommendation: Penalties reduced 50% for first time 
ever offender. Education is required.  
 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC is in 
violation of: 
Section 4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification 
through the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

52120 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC. - 
SPACESAVER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI 
Project Owner: UGI - 
SPACESAVER 
Other: HELLERTOWN 
BORO AUTHORITY / 
Hellertown Boro 

On 1/7/2025 11:07:00 AM at 301 TOBIAS DR, 
HELLERTOWN BORO, NORTHAMPTON 
HELLERTOWN BORO AUTHORITY / Hellertown 
Boro disagreed. On 5/07/2025 DPI Maki sent an email 
offering to reduce the penalty by 1/2 and sent the 
Emergency ticket information. On 5/21/2025 Hellertown 
Borough accepted the offer to reduce the penalty from 
$1000. to $500. and to pass the compliance education.  
************* 
The incident occurred on 1/07/2025 at 301 Tobias Dr. in 
Hellertown Borough in Northampton.  
 
A Gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
UGI the project owner, facility owner and excavator, 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
”UGI CREW WAS DIGGING TO RENEW A GAS 
SERVICE AND WHEN DOING SO THEY STRUCK A 
GAS SERVICE FACILITY TO HOUSE 301 
CREATING A DAMAGE AND A LEAK. DIGGING 
IN THE TOLERACNE ZONE”. 911 was notified. UGI 
noted that they were not digging prudently in the 
tolerance zone.  
***************** 
*Emergency Ticket 20250020140 was submitted by UGI 
on 1/02/2025 at 7:16 to repair a gas leak.  
HELLERTOWN BORO AUTHORITY / Hellertown 
Boro did not respond until 1/07/2025.  
 
*Emergency Ticket 20250070985 was submitted by UGI 
on 1/07/2025 at 11:01 by UGI. Caller has notified 911. 
All responses were timely.  
******************* 
VIOLATIONS 

UGI: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
HELLERTOWN BORO 
AUTHORITY / 
Hellertown Boro: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

UGI is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
 
HELLERTOWN BORO AUTHORITY / Hellertown 
Boro is in violation of:  
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Recommendation: The penalty of $1000 is reduced to 
$500. Compliance education is required. 

52232 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
& SEWER AUTHORITY 
(PWSA) 
Other: GAI 
CONSULTANTS 
Other: MONALOH 
BASIN ENGINEERS 

On 1/9/2025 8:30:00 AM at WAPELLO ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 01/09/2025 at 8:30 AM, on Wapello Street, 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, "On 
1/9/2024, Independent Enterprises struck an accurately 
marked PNG SL. PNG crews were called and repairs 
were made.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Independent Enterprises Inc, the excavator and designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "Crew arrived on 
site at 3729 Wapello St to do a public water service 
replacement. While digging the road excavation the 
operator struck the 1" plastic gas line. Crew immediately 
shut down work and the Foreman called Columbia gas, 
once off the phone with the gas company the Foreman 
called 911 dispatch. Pittsburgh Fire Dept. arrived on site 
at 8:37am. Columbia Gas and Peoples Gas arrived on 
site at 9:15am. The gas line ended up belonging to 
Peoples Gas Co. Peoples Gas repaired the 1" plastic gas 
line at 10am.” Photos were submitted. 
 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY, the 
project owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"Crew arrived on site at 3729 Wapello St to do a public 
water service replacement. While digging the road 
excavation the operator struck the 1" plastic gas line. 
Crew immediately shut down work and the Foreman 
called Columbia gas, once off the phone with the gas 
company the Foreman called 911 dispatch. Pittsburgh 
Fire Dept. arrived on site at 8:37am. Columbia Gas and 
Peoples Gas arrived on site at 9:15am. The gas line 
ended up belonging to Peoples Gas Co. Peoples Gas 
repaired the 1" plastic gas line at 10am.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
GAI CONSULTANTS INC. submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “Crew arrived on site at 3729 Wapello St to 
do a public water service replacement. While digging the 
road excavation the operator struck the 1" plastic gas 

Independent Enterprises 
Inc: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line. Crew immediately shut down work and the 
Foreman called Columbia gas, once off the phone with 
the gas company the Foreman called 911 dispatch. 
Pittsburgh Fire Dept. arrived on site at 8:37am. 
Columbia Gas and Peoples Gas arrived on site at 
9:15am. The gas line ended up belonging to Peoples Gas 
Co. Peoples Gas repaired the 1" plastic gas line at 10am. 
Final Design One Call was run by GAI Consultants on 
Thurs 2.6.2024, which was within the required 10 to 90-
day window prior to the end of final design. Final 
Design ended on Tues 3.18.2024. The bid date was 
Thurs 3.28.2024. The total project value is over 
$400,000 and during design SUE up to Quality Level 
(QL) A was performed. Record Drawing Research (QL-
D) was done by the whole project team as the project 
moved through design. The surface expressions of 
utilities such as manholes, curb boxes, and valve boxes 
were surveyed (QL-C). The project owner had GAI 
include the cost to hire a utility locator as a 
subcontractor. That was Lexis Group. They connected to 
the locate wires and metallic pipes to use mark utility 
locations across the job (QL-B). The surveyor surveyed 
the paint markings. GAI identified places where the QL-
B needed clarification and had Lexis do Test Pits (QL-
A) there. Training was previously assigned to GAI for 
Case 17347 (training completed on Fri 6.10.2022) and 
Case 030748 (training completed on Fri 3.17.2023).” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
This case is related to cases: 050637, 050810, 050939. 
 
A faded yellow line mark is visible in Peoples Gas’ 
photos, showing damage occurred within the tolerance 
zone. The most recent ticket requested prior to the 
damage that occurred on 01/09/2025 was routine ticket 
20242904782. This ticket was requested on 10/16/2024, 
86 days prior to the damage. Peoples Gas responded, 
‘Field Marked’ to this ticket on 10/18/2024. Although 
the emergency ticket states that damage occurred on 
Cornell Street, the photos and Google Maps show the 
damage occurred at 3716 Wapello Street. (This location 
was included in the routine ticket 20242904782.) 
 
Violations: 
 
Independent Enterprises Inc - 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs 
or request a remark. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52611 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PLUG UTILITIES 
Project Owner: 
VERIZON 
Designer: VERIZON - 
SPACESAVER 

On 1/9/2025 8:30:00 AM at 213 BUNNY LN, EAST 
HANOVER TWP, DAUPHIN 2 incidents occurred one 
on 1/09/2025 at 8:30 and another at 10:40 on 213 Bunny 
Lane in East Hannover Township in Dauphin County.  
 
A communications line was hit and damaged.  
 

PLUG UTILITIES: 
$2,250.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Comcast stated in their first Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR2025FEB060015) that “EXCAVATOR HIT AN 
ACCURATLY MARKED FEEDER CABLE” 2-10 
customers were affected. Pictures and reports were 
provided.  
Comcast stated in their second Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR2025FEB060013) that “EXCAVATOR HIT AN 
ACCURATLY MARKED FEEDER CABLE” 2-10 
customers were affected. Pictures and reports were 
provided.  
 
PLUG UTILITIES the excavator AVR was due by 
2/08/2025. As of 3/30/2025, no AVR has been submitted 
for this incident.  
 
VERIZON the project owner AVR was due by 
2/08/2025. As of 3/30/2025, no AVR has been submitted 
for this incident.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
PLUG UTILITIES is in violation of: 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
21.0 Section 9 5-20 Trenchless Excavation – The 
trenchless excavation operator confirms and maintains 
the path and minimum clearance established by the 
project owner and design engineer by tracking and 
recording the path of the trenchless excavation until 
complete.  
 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
After hitting the Comcast line and submitting emergency 
ticket 20250090671, they continued to excavate without 
waiting for a positive ticket response to the emergency 
ticket and hit a comcast line again.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
VERIZON is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification 
through the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket.  

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
VERIZON: $2,750.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 4(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(5) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 4(3) – Designer’s drawing does not show the 
position and type of each facility owner’s line, and the 
name of the facility.  
Section 9 - CGA 21.0 - 2.3 Identifying Existing 
Facilities in Planning and Design and CGA 21.0 – 2.13 
Trenchless Excavation. During the planning phase of the 
project, all available information is gathered from 
facility owners/operators. This includes maps of 
existing, abandoned, and out-of-service facilities; 
cathodic protection and grounding systems; as-builts of 
facilities in the area if the maps are not current; proposed 
project designs; and schedules of other work in the area. 
This information is gathered for the purpose of route 
selection and preliminary neighborhood impacts and as 
part of the process of impact analysis when evaluating 
different design possibilities 
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Project 
Owner and designer education is required. 

52236 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water formerly 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority (PWSA) 
Other: PITTSBURGH 
DEPARTMENT OF 
MOBILITY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

On 1/10/2025 5:00:00 PM at 1953 ARLINGTON AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Pittsburgh Water 
(formerly Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority or 
PWSA) disagreed and provided detailed statement of the 
replacement work done. Both of the violations to 
Pittsburgh Water are withdrawn.  
******************* 
The incident occurred on 1/10/2025 at 1953 Arlington 
Ave between the intersections of S 18th St. and St. 
Patrick St. in Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County.  
 
A 4” medium pressure gas main was hit while boring. 
The people that were in 5 houses were evacuated and the 
power company was notified to turn off the electricity.  
 
Independent Enterprises Inc the excavator who was 
using a pneumatic missile stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “As the contractor was 
shooting the mole they hit a 4-inch existing gas main. 
The gas main was hit at approximately 5 pm. Work was 
stopped & 911 was called. Fire fighters arrived on scene 
at 5:15pm as the site is right outside of fire station #22. 
Columbia Gas representatives arrived on site at 6:10pm 
to inspect the damage. City police officers arrived on site 
at 6:15 to shut down the road. At 6:30 pm Columbia Gas 
asked the tenants and homeowners in the surrounding 
area to evacuate due to high levels of gas being emitted 
from the dig site. They were sent to a hotel in South Side 
to remain for the night. At 7pm DLC arrived on site to 
shut down the power to the area. At 7:15 pm the 
Columbia Gas service crews arrived on site. At 7:30 pm 
DLC shut off the power to the area per Columbia Gas 
request to avoid any potential fire hazards due to 
electrical spark. At 8:10 pm the street lights were 
restored by DLC once they deemed the are was safe. At 
8:40 pm the contractor contacted the homeowner in an 
attempt to gain access to the basement to put the home 
on a temporary water service. The owner stated that he 
was not in town and would contact the tenants. The 

Independent Enterprises 
Inc: $750.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water 
formerly Pittsburgh 
Water and Sewer 
Authority (PWSA): $0.00 
 
 
PITTSBURGH 
DEPARTMENT OF 
MOBILITY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
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tenants were evacuated by the gas company and could 
not be reached. The officers left at 9 pm. At 9:15 pm the 
gas main was found on the down hill side of the incident 
site. At 10:15 pm the gas main was found on the up hill 
side of the potential incident site. The gas company 
estimated that the repair would not be completed until 
5am and that no work was permitted to take place until 
the repair work was complete. At this point the 
contractor decided to leave for the night. At 11:30 pm 
the contractor plated the water main hole and put 
plywood caution tape and cones indicating sidewalk 
closed on the sidewalk hole. Additionally a note was left 
on the door for the tenants to contact the contractor when 
they arrived so they could install a temporary water 
service. At 12pm once all areas were safe the contractor 
went home for the night to come back in the morning to 
put residents on a temporary water service. At 5am 
Columbia Gas completed the repairs to the main and 
backfilled the road. At 9am the tenants contracted the 
contractor and stated they had returned to the property. 
The contractor returned to the site and began preparing 
for a temporary service. A 1" piece of PEX was 
connected to a hose bib neighboring Fire Station #22 
with permission of the fire chief. After the temporary 
water service was installed, it was wrapped in concrete 
blankets to prevent water from freezing”. This affected 
an unknown number of people for 12-24 hours. They 
state that the line was marked incorrectly. Pictures were 
provided.  
 
Columbia Gas the facility owner stated in their AVR that 
“Independent Enterprises, working on behalf of 
Pittsburgh Sewer and Water Authority (PWSA), was 
boring to install water lines when they struck and 
damaged an accurately marked 4" medium pressure gas 
main. They notified 911 and Columbia Gas when the 
damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately 
to make the area safe and complete repairs. Five houses 
were evacuated for safety, and the power company was 
called to turn off electricity. The original One Call was 
placed on 11/05/2024, and the update ticket placed on 
11/14/2024 stated no additional markouts needed. Marks 
were faded, but locate pictures from 11/05/2024 are 
attached. Proper picture taking techniques has been 
reviewed with all plant crews”. Pictures were submitted. 
911 was notified.  
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) the 
project owner stated in their AVR that “As the contractor 
was shooting the mole they hit a 4-inch existing gas 
main. The gas main was hit at approximately 5 pm. 
Work was stopped & 911 was called. Fire fighters 
arrived on scene at 5:15pm as the site is right outside of 
fire station #22. Columbia Gas representatives arrived on 
site at 6:10pm to inspect the damage. City police officers 
arrived on site at 6:15 to shut down the road. At 6:30 pm 
Columbia Gas asked the tenants and homeowners in the 
surrounding area to evacuate due to high levels of gas 
being emitted from the dig site. They were sent to a hotel 
in South Side to remain for the night. At 7pm DLC 
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arrived on site to shut down the power to the area. At 
7:15 pm the Columbia Gas service crews arrived on site. 
At 7:30 pm DLC shut off the power to the area per 
Columbia Gas request to avoid any potential fire hazards 
due to electrical spark. At 8:10 pm the street lights were 
restored by DLC once they deemed the are was safe. At 
8:40 pm the contractor contacted the homeowner in an 
attempt to gain access to the basement to put the home 
on a temporary water service. The owner stated that he 
was not in town and would contact the tenants. The 
tenants were acuated by the gas company and could not 
be reached. The officers left at 9 pm. At 9:15 pm the gas 
main was found on the down hill side of the incident 
site. At 10:15 pm the gas main was found on the up hill 
side of the potential incident site. The gas company 
estimated that the repair would not be completed until 
5am and that no work was permitted to take place until 
the repair work was complete. At this point the 
contractor decided to leave for the night. At 11:30 pm 
the contractor plated the water main hole and put 
plywood caution tape and cones indicating sidewalk 
closed on the sidewalk hole. Additionally a note was left 
on the door for the tenants to contact the contractor when 
they arrived so they could install a temporary water 
service. At 12pm once all areas were safe the contractor 
went home for the night to come back in the morning to 
put residents on a temporary water service. At 5am 
Columbia Gas completed the repairs to the main and 
backfilled the road. At 9am the tenants contracted the 
contractor and stated they had returned to the property. 
The contractor returned to the site and began preparing 
for a temporary service. A 1" piece of PEX was 
connected to a hose bib neighboring Fire Station #22 
with permission of the fire chief. After the temporary 
water service was installed, it was wrapped in concrete 
blankets to prevent water from freezing”. This project is 
listed as >$400,000. And expected to take 6 months to 
complete. Pictures were provided.  
 
*Emergency ticket 20250102561 was submitted by 
Columbia Gas to fix their own line on 1/10/2025 at 
18:32.  
PITTSBURGH DEPARTMENT OF MOBILITY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE never responded to ticket 
20250102561.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Independent Enterprises Inc is in violation of: 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) is in 
violation of: 
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Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 9 2-13. The project owner and design engineer 
establish line and grade of the proposed excavation to 
maintain the established minimum clearances (See also 
Best Practices 4-19 and 5-29). 
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 
*Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 
127-2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
 
PITTSBURGH DEPARTMENT OF MOBILITY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
PITTSBURGH DEPARTMENT OF MOBILITY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE never responded to ticket 
20250102561. This is a second time offense.  
Recommendations: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

52619 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JDA UNDERGROUND 
LLC 

On 1/13/2025 9:30:00 AM at 201 PALM CITY PARK, 
SOUTH ANNVILLE TWP, LEBANON Incident 
occurred on January 13th, 2025, at 9:30am at 901 Palm 
City Park, South Annville Township, Lebanon County.  
 
A cable line was damaged.  
 
Comcast's Alleged Violation Report states, 
"CONTRACTOR DAMAGED A MISMARKED 
CABLE LINE" 
 
No AVR has been submitted by JDA Underground as of 
4/3/2025. No project owner was listed. DPI emailed 
Comcast who stated they were not the project owner.  
 
Violations: 
 
Comcast 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
JDA Underground 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

Comcast: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
JDA UNDERGROUND 
LLC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

52333 Contractor/Excavator: 
UTILITY FIBER 
CONNECT 
CORPORATION 
Project Owner: 
COMCAST 
Designer: Comcast - 
spacesaver 
Other: BRIGHTSPEED 
Other: Columbia Gas of 
PA - North 

On 1/13/2025 2:00:00 PM at 509 SWORD DANCE PL, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER The incident occurred 
on 1/13/2025 at 509 Sword Dance Pl. in Cranberry 
Township in Butler County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Comcast the project owner and designer stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Comcast hired 
Duda cable construction to do our market expansion 
build. Duda cable hired UTILITY FIBER CONNECT 
CORPORATION to do this underground part of the 
build. I was notified that the crews hit a service line 

UTILITY FIBER 
CONNECT 
CORPORATION: 
$500.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
BRIGHTSPEED: 
$1,250.00 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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while crossing it. they spotted the line and the marks was 
correct”. 911 was notified. 1 person was affected. They 
added that prudent techniques were not used in the 
tolerance zone. Reports were provided.  
 
UTILITY FIBER CONNECT CORPORATION stated 
in their AVR that “While potholing to expose utilities, a 
gas line was hit with a shovel. Columbia Gas and 911 
were notified immediately and gas line was fixed by the 
city”. They also stated that they failed to use due care 
and take all reasonable steps necessary to avoid injury to 
or interference with all lines. Photo and report was 
provided.  
 
Columbia Gas stated in their AVR that “Utility Fiber 
Connect, working on behalf of Comcast, was shooting a 
mole to install main fiber when they struck and damaged 
an accurately marked, 1" plastic, company-side gas 
service. They did pothole over the facility prior to 
shooting the mole. They notified 911 and Columbia Gas 
when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 
immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 
The local Damage Prevention Specialist (DPS) met with 
Mr, Volosen onsite regarding the snow covering marks. 
The DPS advised if they need marks refreshed to please 
reach out. Mr. Volosen said they dug right over the flag 
and had found the gas service before shooting their 
mole. Pictures and report was provided.  
 
*Investigation is related by tickets to case 51833. See 
Comcast violations for projeect owner and designer in 
case 51833.  
****** 
Emergency ticket 20250132493 was submitted on 
1/13/2025 at 14:55 by Columbia Gas to repair their gas 
line. 
BrightSpeed never responded.  
*********** 
VIOLATIONS 
 
UTILITY FIBER CONNECT CORPORATION is in 
violation of Section: 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
BRIGHTSPEED 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner and project owner education is required. 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
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52321 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HOMEOWNER 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W E B CONTRACTING 
INC 
Project Owner: John 
Pittenger - spacesaver 

On 1/14/2025 12:47:00 PM at 8 EUROPEANA CIR, 
EAST PENNSBORO TWP, CUMBERLAND The 
incident occurred on 1/14/2025 at 8 Europeana Cir. at 
EAST PENNSBORO TWP, in Camp Hill, in 
Cumberland County.  
 
An electric line was hit and damaged.  
 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “On Tuesday 
the 14th day of January 2025 a non-PPL contractor (John 
Pittenger) was installing water and sewer lines when 
they hit an electric service with their backhoe going to 
the home at 8 Europeana Circle. No one was hurt or 
injured but power was lost going to the home. PPL 
arrived at the scene and was able to make the area safe 
an underground crew was called in to make repairs to the 
conduit, service line and the transformer needed to be 
replaced all due to this damage. John Pittenger will be 
held liable for these repairs as he was working on an 
expired one call and started his excavation after his legal 
date had ended. Repair costs were verified to be $5,500. 
2-10 customers were affected. Pictures were provided.  
On 3/27/2025 DPI Maki sent an email to PPL asking for 
a verification of the cost of the damage. On 3/27/2025 
PPL asked for a call and on 3/28/2025 DPI Maki 
returned the call and Louis from PPL verified the 
damage to be under $5,000. PPL is switching their 
computer system, so a receipt was not possible to get at 
this time. Louis will send an email, when his computer is 
back up to verify the cost of damage was. On 3/28/2025 
PPL verified the cost of damage to be $5,500.  
 
Wesley “John” Pittenger was mailed an AVR request 
letter on 3/07/2025 and emailed an AVR request letter 
on 3/09/2025. AVR was due by 2/13/2025. Questions 
are due by 4/06/2025. DPI Maki returned a call to John 
Pittenger, who stated that he called in the OneCall ticket 
for WEB. He also stated that they were both doing work 
on this new house that he is building. He stated that he 
started his work a day after the ticket lawful dig date. 
John said that he owns a backhoe and excavates, but that 
he hired WEB to dig out the basement for this project. It 
was on the last day of work, when the line got hit. John 
notified Louis Zoeller from PPL about the damage. PPL 
got his insurance information. DPI stated that each 
excavator would need their own OneCall ticket. John 
gave his email address and verified the address for 
WEB. 
On 3/15/2025 and email with 2 pictures was received. 
John stated in his email that “This is concerning case 
number 52321 and is a summary of the underground 
electric line getting hit on January 14th 2025 by 
W.E.B.contracting incorporated of 642 Mountain street 
Enola, PA 17025 owned by William Brougher. New 
excavation ticket confirm POCS #20243611575-000 was 
made on December 26th at 15:24 for excavation of water 
and sewer lines at 8 Europeana circle camp hill 
Pennsylvania 17011.  

HOMEOWNER: $0.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
W E B CONTRACTING 
INC: $1,875.00 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(11) 1st Offense 
$125.00 
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Due to freezing conditions, the first week we weren't 
able to start as expected. Excavation started on Monday, 
January 13th 2025. I am new to this and somehow I 
thought there was a 2 week window for excavation so I 
didn't think starting January 13th would be a problem. 
The 4 inch conduit piping for the underground electric 
was installed a few months prior and inspected, but no 
lines were in them when the markout request was given. 
P. P. L installed the lines on Friday, January 10th 2025. 
The excavation started the following Monday January 
13th. The electric conduit was not marked out however, 
due to the fact, no lines were present in them, but we 
didn't know that circumstance at the time. The excavator 
hit the line accidentally on Tuesday, January 14th. I am 
the owner of the house and contracted WEB contracting 
incorporated to do the work. I was on-site at the time of 
the accident but inside the house. I was the one who 
contacted PPL to report the accident. Thankfully no one 
was hurt and no damage to any equipment. PPL came 
immediately to assess the accident and returned the next 
day to restore electric to the house. The cost of the job 
for sewer and water was $7400 and it took 2 days. The 
excavator who was digging at the time of the accident 
was William Brougher, the owner of the company. This 
was a very unfortunate incident and sad to say it had 
happened. There was no purposeful defiance of the rules 
involved. On 3/19/2025 DPI Maki responded that an 
AVR is still needed to be submitted through the OneCall 
system.  
John Pittenger AVR was received on 3/20/2025. John 
stated in his AVR that “ This was most unfortunate and a 
first time for the excavator. There was no markings for 
the electric conduit that was in the ground but still had 
no wires in it. And when I called in about the accident, I 
was informed that they don't mark it unless there are 
lines in the conduit. Ironically the lines were installed 
the work day before the digging in the afternoon”. He 
added that “ There was a four inch conduit for the 
underground electric lines to the house but without wires 
in them at the time of mark out but they didn't mark it. 
Ironically ppl installed the line Friday, jan 10th in the 
afternoon and Monday morning 8::00 started digging”. 
Pictures were submitted.  
 
W E B. CONTRACTING INC was mailed an AVR 
request letter on 3/07/2025. AVR was due by 2/13/2025. 
Questions are due by 4/06/2025. DPI Maki received a 
call from the current owner of 11 Fortuna Ln, who stated 
that W.E.B. Contracting has moved from this location. 
DPI found another address and resent the AVR request 
letter on 3/13/2025.  
W E B. CONTRACTING INC submitted an AVR on 
3/24/2025. AVR was due by 2/13/2025.  
W E B CONTRACTING INC stated in their AVR that 
“This was my first incident in over 35 years of being in 
business and I truly have even more of a respect of all 
facets with the excavation process. I am a firefighter 
with one of the local fire companies and I have 
responded on dozens of calls for the same type of 
incident and totally "get" what goes on with this type of 
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incident. I am still taken back and think about this 
incident everyday and I wouldn't wish this on anyone. I 
also apologize for not doing this AVR sooner and I 
accept the outcome of what may be. Please feel free to 
call me for any clarifications or any information you 
may need. Again, I apologize for this happening. I am 
better than what this incident has shown, and I will be 
more diligent going forward with this extremely 
important process. Mr. Pittenger provided pictures of the 
area with his report. W E B added that ““A 4" gray 
conduit for underground electric was in the ground 
without wires when the mark out was completed but 
wasn't marked by the locator. The electric line was 
installed January 10th and excavation started January 
13th about 0800”. 
Compliance Coordinator verified that W.E.B. 
Contracting has been placing OneCall notifications. 
******* 
Ticket 20243611575 was submitted by John Pittenger on 
12/26/2024 with a response due by 1/01/2025 (a holiday) 
and the excavation due to begin on 1/02/2025. The 
Lawful start dates: 1/02/2025 thru 1/10/2025. For an 
expected 1 day project.  
All facility owners marked timely.  
Per AVR from John, The excavation began on Monday 
1/13/2025.  
Emergency ticket was submitted by John Pittenger on 
1/14/2025 at 12:45. The named excavator is John 
Pittenger, but in communication with both John and 
WEB Contracting Inc, they were both excavating and 
WEB Contracting Inc damaged the electric line.  
****** 
VIOLATIONS 
W E B CONTRACTING INC is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. The 
$1000. penalty is reduced to $500.  
Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. The $500. Penalty is reduced too $250.  
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection. The $1000. penalty is reduced to 
$500. 
Section 5(11) – Excavator failed to use the color white to 
mark a proposed excavation work site when exact work 
site information cannot be provided. The $250. penalty 
is reduced to $125.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line. The $1000. penalty is reduced to $500. 
Recommendation: This is a first-time violation. The 
penalties are applied, but all are reduced by 50% . The 
total penalties of $3750 are reduced to $1875. Education 
is required.  
 
Wesley "John" Pittenger is in violation of: 
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Section 5(2.1) – Homeowner failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. Please 
note that this homeowner owns an excavator.  
Recommendation: Education is required. The $1000. 
penalty is reduced to a warning. 

52200 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Doli Construction 
Corporation 
Designer: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC 
Other: LOWER 
PAXTON TOWNSHIP 
AUTHORITY 

On 1/15/2025 12:00:00 PM at 5579 BAINBRIDGE DR., 
LOWER PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN PPL disagreed 
and stated that "To clarify, there was never any report of 
damage done to electric lines. The tickets attached are 
for damage unknown and exposed electric lines. 
However, the line shown in the photo being pulled is an 
unmapped line that does not serve any customers. Our 
lines were all located properly on both tickets, and there 
was no need to file an AVR since there was no damage 
done to any of our lines". Given these circumstances, I 
kindly request that all fines and violations be removed. 
Pictures were submitted. DPI withdrew the 2 violations 
to PPL. 
******************* 
The incident occurred on 1/15/2025 at 5579 Bainbridge 
Dr. in Lower Paxton Township in Dauphin County.  
 
An electric conduit was hit and damaged. 
 
DOLI CONSTRUCTION the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Crew was digging 
for a sewer lateral and hit electric conduit. Conduit was 
8' off the mark”. Pictures and reports provided. On 
3/20/2025 DPI asked Doli about multiple electric line 
hits to PPL and PPL having 1 AVR that is on a different 
date. Doli responded to this in an email received on 
3/20/2025.  
 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC the 
designer stated in their AVR that “While excavating for 
a sewer lateral the Contractor hit an electric conduit that 
was 8' off the paint mark”. Pictures and reports provided.  
On 3/18/2025 DPI Maki sent an email asking HRG 
about PPL in the design. HRG sent in the design 
showing PPL information in the legend and the 
underground utility lines in the drawings.  
 
LOWER PAXTON TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY the 
Project Owner stated in their AVR that “Doli's crew was 
excavating for a sewer lateral and hit an electric conduit 
that was 8' off of the mark”. Pictues and reports were 
provided.  
 
PPL the facility owner did not submit an AVR. In an 
email received from PPL on 3/20/2025, PPL stated that 
they had no damage on that date, but they did show 
damage on another day. On 3/20/2025 DPI sent a list of 
dates that AVR's were submitted for hits to a PPL line. 
There is also 1 date with only an AVR from PPL. On 
3/20/2025 PPL sent an email verifying that the line that 
was hit was inactive and that they have not submitted 
AVR’s for inactive lines. DPI responded that it is in 
ACT 127-2024 to submit AVR’s for all underground 
utility line damage. 
 

PPL: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

VIOLATIONS 
PPL is in violation of: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

52541 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BEST CHOICE 
PLUMBING 

On 1/22/2025 12:00:00 PM at 9475 ASHTON RD, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA Incident 
occurred on January 22, 2025, at 12pm at 9475 Ashton 
Road, Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County. 
 
An electrical line was damaged. 
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "BEST 
CHOICE PLUMBING REPLACING A WATER LINE 
STRUCK THE SECONDARY MAIN WITH AN 
EXCAVATOR. CONTRACTOR DID NOT HAVE A 
PA ONE CALL." 
 
PECO damage report states, "On 1/22/25 at 8:12 PM 
USIC was notified by Peco of an electric damage at 
9475 Ashton Road Philadelphia City Philadelphia PA, 
During the investigation it was found that BEST 
CHOICE was excavating with unknown equipment to 
repair or replace the water service line feeding 9475 
Aston Rd when they severed the unmarked secondary 
main. It was found that BEST CHOICE PLUMBING did 
not have an active PA One Call/ Locate request prior to 
excavating, resulting in the unmarked secondar main 
being severed and in need of repair. After reviewing 
tickets for 9475 Aston Rd IT was found that BEST 
CHOICE PLUMBING called in a locate request 
20250222895 after the damage occurred." 
 
Emergency ticket says hand tools and damage report 
states unknown equipment. Pictures do not show 
definitive signs of powered equipment.  
 
No violations. 

 

52451 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Foundations First INC 
Project Owner: 
BURKENTINE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT 
Designer: UNKNOWN 

On 1/23/2025 9:30:00 AM at Hidden Meadows, 
CARLISLE BORO, CUMBERLAND The incident 
occurred on 1/23/2025 at Hidden Meadows in Carlisle 
Borough in Cumberland County.  
 
An Electric conduit and primary were damaged.  
 
PECO stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that “On Thursday the 23rd day of January 2025, a non-
PPL contractor (Foundations First INC) was installing a 
foundation at lot 7 in the hidden meadows development 
when they hit a primary line with their backhoe. No one 
was hurt or injured but the conduit and primary were 
damaged. PPL crew arrived on scene and made the area 

Foundations First INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
BURKENTINE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT: 
$1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

safe. The primary line and conduit were repaired onsite, 
and no further repairs are needed. Foundations First INC 
will be held liable for the damage and repair due to the 
fact they did not have a valid PA One Call”. No pictures 
were provided. On 3/31/2025 PPL email verified that 
there were no photos.  
 
Foundations First INC the excavator AVR was due by 
2/22/2025. As of 3/30/2025, no AVR has been received  
 
BURKENTINE BUILDERS the project owner AVR 
was due by 2/22/2025. As of 3/30/2025, no AVR has 
been received. On 4/07/2025m an email was received 
after the stakeholder review went out asking what this is 
about. DPI responded with an email and also updated the 
name of the company to the name in the email - 
Burkentine Land Development. Please note that the 
Burkentine Builders was found online and the email was 
sent through their website.  
***** 
Routine Ticket 20250220760 was submitted on 
1/22/2025 by Foundations First Inc. to excavate for 
footing foundations at Health Circle 14-24 building 003 
Townhouse. The incident occurred on 1/23/2025.  
**** 
VIOLATIONS 
Foundations First INC is in violation of: 
5(2.1) - Began excavation work before the lawful start 
day (on ticket).  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
BURKENTINE BUILDERS is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

52378 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
M. O'Herron Co 
Project Owner: Penn 
Township of 
Westmoreland County 
Other: Verizon 
Other: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 

On 1/23/2025 10:30:00 AM at PENNTOWNE DR, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND Municipal Authority 
of Westmoreland County (MAWC) provided additional 
information and the violation was withdrawn 
 
************* 
The incident occurred on 01/23/2025 at 10:30 AM, on 
Penntowne Drive, in Penn Township, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
A cable line owned by Comcast was damaged. 
 
Comcast, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
"CONTRACTOR DAMAGED UG CABLE WHILE 
PUTTING IN STORM DRAINS. MARKS WERE 
GONE AND NEEDED TO BE REFRESHED,” Photos 
were submitted. 

M. O'Herron Co: 
$500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
M. O'Herron Co., the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "M. O'Herron Co digging for storm 
drain replacement along edge of road in front of 40 
Penntowne Dr at intersection with Ben Franklin Dr. 
Damaged unmarked Comcast cables in conduit teeing 
off marked path in ROW in front of houses on 
Penntowne approximately 6' back from edge of road. No 
markings seen for this line crossing road and heading 
towards center of road on Ben Franklin. Comcast 
responded to damage and repaired cables.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Penn Township of Westmoreland County is the project 
owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 03/27/2025. 
 
Routine ticket 20243391721 was placed on 12/04/2024. 
Comcast marked the lines on 12/05/2024 using paint and 
submitted photos of their line markings. The photos of 
Comcast’s line markings are date and time stamped as 
12/05/2024. The damage occurred on 01/23/2025, well 
over a month after the lines were originally marked. The 
photos of the damage do not show Comcast’s line 
markings.  
 
This case is related to cases 050822, 051213, 051635, 
051728. 
 
Routine ticket 20243391721 had a response due date of 
12/06/2024. WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH 
responded ‘Scheduled Mark by 12/06/2024 23:59’ on 
12/06/2024. They did not respond, ‘Field Marked’ until 
02/03/2025. Verizon responded, ‘Field Marked’ on 
12/12/2024. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Penn Township of Westmoreland County - 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH – Withdrawn. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Routine ticket 20243391721. 
 
Verizon – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Routine 
ticket 20243391721. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
M. O'Herron Co. – 
- Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs 
or request a remark. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52468 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 

On 1/24/2025 9:00:00 AM at NORRIS AVE, SHARON 
CITY, MERCER The non damage event occurred on 

S and S Fiber Optics: 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: S 
and S Fiber Optics 
Project Owner: ADB 
Companies 
Designer: Omni Fiber 

01/24/2024 at 9:00 AM, on Norris Avenue, in Sharon 
City, Mercer County. The nearest intersection was 
Quarry Place. 
 
A design ticket and complex project ticket were not 
requested. – Multiple routine tickets were requested, and 
only upon the lines being marked by the facility owners, 
was it determined that the proposed excavation areas 
would need to have a redesign of the planned work, and 
no excavation was performed. 
 
National Fuel submitted an Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR). Their AVR states, "Omni Fiber, Project Owner, 
submitted multiple routine ticket requests for the 
continuing complex project in the local area. Upon mark 
out of facilities, Omni Fiber determined that the 
proposed excavation areas would need to have a 
redesign of their planned work, resulting in the routine 
tickets to not have excavation performed. This is a 
failure in not submitting a design ticket or complex 
project to the PA One Call System. Omni Fiber was 
advised of submitting a design ticket multiple times and 
was also advised to submit another complex project to 
mitigate any variances that may cause a delay in the 
field. Please see attachments. Attachments were taken as 
of today, 29 January. Original Complex Project Ticket # 
20240602212 Project ID: 6353492 Affected POCS 
Tickets:20250072547, 20250072549, 20250091473, 
20250091487, 20250091499, 20250091511, 
20250091518, 20250091310, 20250091358, 
20250091406, 20250101747". Photos were submitted. 
 
S and S Fiber - An AVR has not been filed as of 
03/26/2025. An AVR request letter was mailed and 
emailed on 02/24/2025. 
 
ADB Companies - An AVR has not been filed as of 
03/26/2025. 
 
Omni Fiber - An AVR has not been filed as of 
03/26/2025. An AVR request letter was mailed and 
emailed on 02/24/2025. 
 
This case is related to cases: 045394, 046597, 046914, 
048359, 048458, 050069, 050555, 051239, 051559, 
051599. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
S and S Fiber – 
- Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
- Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to hold a 
preconstruction meeting prior to beginning a complex 
project. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
ADB Companies –  

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
ADB Companies: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Omni Fiber: $500.00 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(6) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or 
construction before final design was complete. 
- Section 6.1(4) – Failed to participate in design and 
preconstruction meetings. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Omni Fiber – 
- Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings 
to avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. 
- Section 4(6) - Designer changed the work site of a 
proposed excavation, but did not follow the obligations 
impose by Act 127 of 2024. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52516 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Miller Pipeline CORP 
Project Owner: UGI - 
SPACESAVER 
Designer: UGI - 
SPACESAVER 
Other: AED ENERGY 
SERVICES 

On 1/27/2025 9:00:00 AM at 142 S PEARL ST, 
LANCASTER CITY, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on 1/27/2025 on 142 S Pearl St in Lancaster 
City in Lancaster County.  
 
A Gas line was hit.  
 
MILLER PIPELINE the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “the crew was 
redigging a hole that had been backfilled due to snow . 
while the crew was digging the frost was very hard and 
ran deep. in an attempt to loosen the hard service they 
used a jackhammer and at that point the jackhammer bit 
came into contact with a 1" plastic service causing 
damage and a release of gas the crew made all 
appropriate notifications”. 911 was notified. 1 customer 
was affected.  
 
UGI UTILITIES INC the facility owner, project owner, 
and designer stated in their AVR that “Excavator 
utilizing mechanized equipment, struck a correctly 
marked gas service while operating inside the tolerance 
zone”. UGI lists this project as >$400,000. And that 
level “A” Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) was 
used. 911 was notified. Pictures and reports were 
provided.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Miller Pipeline CORP is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Education is required. As of 4/22/2025 the required 
education that was due by 12/11/2023 and another that 
was due by 9/10/2024 have not been completed. 

Miller Pipeline CORP: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

52600 Facility Owner: 
CARLISLE BOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
F KIELY 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Designer: UGI Utilities 
(Placeholder) 

On 1/27/2025 9:00:00 AM at W HIGH ST, CARLISLE 
BORO, CUMBERLAND The incident occurred on 
01/27/2025 at 9:00 AM, on West High Street, in Carlisle 
Borough, Cumberland County. 
 
An electric line owned by CARLISLE BOROUGH was 
damaged. 
 
CARLISLE BOROUGH, the facility owner, submitted 
an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“This contractor saw cut the line the Friday before and 

J F KIELY 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

was fixed. Monday they started to dig and hit the same 
line with the trachoe pulling the lines out of the ditch.” A 
photo was submitted. 
 
J F KIELY CONSTRUCTION is the excavator. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 03/24/2025. 
 
UGI Utilities, the project owner and designer, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, "Contractor states that they 
hit and damaged a street light wire. Contractor did not 
provide any information on the markings.” 
 
Violations: 
 
J F KIELY CONSTRUCTION - 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
JF Kiely is delinquent on multiple excavator education 
requirements.  
Case 31899 due 10/9/2023, Case 32120, also due 
10/9/23. Kiely also has education for 48656 outstanding, 
but not delinquent until after 6/10/25. 
Kiely has taken project owner education for caes 33689 
on 5/24/24, but this does ont cover the excavator ed. 
requirements. 

52467 Facility Owner: Texas 
Eastern Transmission, LP 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Bustleton Services, Inc. 
Project Owner: Texas 
Eastern Transmission, LP 
(Placeholder) 

On 1/27/2025 2:00:00 PM at 6310 Passyunk Ave, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA This 
occurred on 01/27/2025 at 2:00 PM, at 6310 Passyunk 
Avenue, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County. 
 
Non-damage event. Digging on a natural gas 
transmission pipeline right-of-way without a One Call 
ticket. 
 
Texas Eastern Transmission, LP, the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “Third-party landscaping contractor planted 
trees on the Texas Eastern natural gas transmission 
pipeline right-of-way using a bobcat mounted auger 
without a One Call and without authorization from 
Texas Eastern. No damage found.” Photo was submitted. 
 
Bustleton Services, Inc. is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 03/19/2025. 
 
A Pa One Call ticket was not requested. 
 
Violations: 
 
Bustleton Services, Inc. - 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 

Bustleton Services, Inc.: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52411 Facility Owner: Ashley 
Borough 
Contractor/Excavator: R 
L E ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Designer: PAWC 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 

On 1/28/2025 9:00:00 AM at 42 Cook St., ASHLEY 
BORO, LUZERNE Incident occurred on January 28th, 
2025, at 9am at 42 Cook Street, Ashley Boro, Luzerne 
County.  
 
A sewer line was damaged.  
 
RLE Enterprises' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "While digging for a new water main, our crew 
struck an unmarked sewer lateral for house # 42 Cook 
St. RLE made repairs and restored service in a timely 
manner." 
 
R L E's pictures show the repaired sewer lateral with no 
visible mark outs.  
 
PAWC's AVR states, "R.L.E was installing new water 
main on Cook St, Ashley. While excavating they hit an 
6" unmarked sewer lateral to house #42 Cook St. R.L.E 
made the repairs to the unmarked lateral." 
 
No AVR has been received by Ashley Borough as of 
3/13/25.  
 
Violations: 
 
Ashley Borough  
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 

Ashley Borough: 
$1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 

52563 Facility Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILLIAMS 
EXCAVATION 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer (PWSA) 
Designer: MONALOH 
BASIN ENGINEERS 

On 1/28/2025 10:00:00 AM at 506 BRINWOOD AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY PAWC submitted 
an AVR on 5/6/25 states, "Williams excavating had a lot 
of work in the City of Pittsburgh 29th ward which 
should have made their PWSA project complex, they did 
not hold a meeting. Their one call 20243182961 for 506 
Brinwood was marked by Joe Sphar on 11/15/24 and the 
dig dates were 11/18/24 thru 11/27/24 and the damage 
occurred on 1/28/25. They also had a one call for 500 
Brinwood which was marked on 2/14/24 with lawful 
dates of 2/15/24 thru 2/27/24. By law, Williams failed to 
maintain the marks if they didn’t vacate the road. If they 
vacated, then they did not have a valid one call to dig. 

Pennsylvania American 
Water Company: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
WILLIAMS 
EXCAVATION: $750.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

We did not have to place a one call for the repair 
because Williams' excavation was large, and the crew 
was able to make repairs without any additional digging. 
The repair was not completed until the next day because 
Williams' excavation was approximately 20' deep, the 
afternoon crew had to give to daylight the next day 
because they had to wait until Williams backfilled to the 
level of the service line. All of Williams' one call tickets 
for Brinwood were placed (due dates) between 2/14/24 
and 11/15/24. The one ticket placed in 2025 was for 
concrete repairs." 
 
PAWC provided dated mark out photos of the marked 
line. Removed 2(5)(i).  
 
GPD Group submitted an AVR on 4/28/25 stating, 
"During excavation related to repair of a damaged 
sanitary sewer, the crew encountered and unmarked 
water service line. The equipment operator excavated 
around the line to complete the sewer repair. The trench 
wall then collapsed, causing damage to the water service 
line. The supervisor notified the facility owner (PA 
American Water) that there was damage; the owner 
responded and repaired the damaged service line."  
*** 
Incident occurred on January 28th, 2025, at 10am at 506 
Brinwood Avenue, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Williams Excavating's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "WHILE EXCAVATING FOR A DAMAGED 
SANITARY SEWER MAINLINE, EXCAVATOR 
LOCATED UNMARKED WATER SERVICE LINE. 
EXCAVATOR DUG AROUND LINE TO COMPLETE 
THE REPAIR OF SANITARY SEWER LINE. THE 
WALL OF THE TRENCH COLLAPSED AND 
RESULTED IN THE WATER SERVICE BEING 
DAMAGED. EXCAVATOR NOTIFIED FACILITY 
OWNER OF DAMAGE.FACILITY OWNER 
RESPONDED AND FIXED DAMAGED SERVICE 
LINE." 
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority's AVR states, 
"WHILE EXCAVATING FOR A DAMAGED 
SANITARY SEWER MAINLINE, EXCAVATOR 
LOCATED UNMARKED WATER SERVICE LINE. 
EXCAVATOR DUG AROUND LINE TO COMPLETE 
THE REPAIR OF SANITARY SEWER LINE. THE 
WALL OF THE TRENCH COLLAPSED AND 
RESULTED IN THE WATER SERVICE BEING 
DAMAGED. EXCAVATOR NOTIFIED FACILITY 
OWNER OF DAMAGE.FACILITY OWNER 
RESPONDED AND FIXED DAMAGED SERVICE 
LINE." 
 
PWSA submitted two AVRs. 
 
Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC) has 
not submitted an AVR as of 3/24/2025. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Routine ticket was called in on 11/13/2024. Damage was 
done on 1/28/2025. No requests were made by the 
excavator for marking unmarked lines or for refreshing 
old marks.  
 
Pictures show the damaged water line that was exposed 
prior to damage according to the excavator.  
 
Violations: 
 
Wilson Excavating 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
PAWC 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. PUC compliance 
education is required. 

52455 Facility Owner: 
Brightspeed 
Facility Owner: PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 
CORPORATION 
Facility Owner: West 
Donegal Township 
Contractor/Excavator: 
EVERHART AND 
HOOVER 
Project Owner: PPL - 
Placeholder 

On 1/28/2025 10:05:00 AM at HILLCREST LN, WEST 
DONEGAL TWP, LANCASTER Incident occurred on 
January 28th, 2025, at 10:05am along Hillcrest Lane, 
West Donegal Township, Lancaster County.  
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 
PPL's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
Tuesday the 28th day of January at 10:05 am, a PPL 
contractor (Everhart and Hoover) was installing a new 
electric for a streetlight when they struck an unmarked 
single-phase primary with their bore machine. No one 
was hurt or injured but 22 homes did lose power. PPL 
arrived on site and made the area safe and was able to do 
a switch over to get power restored. After an 
investigation into the damage, it was determined that a 
new line will have to be bored in to replace the damaged 
primary. USIC will be held liable for this damage, please 
see their damage claim number 21120250128006." 
 
Everhart and Hoover's AVR states, "Crew was boring to 
install new Street Light service to pole 31440S28770 
from Pad Mount Transformer. The damage was on 
Hillcrest Lane, Elizabethtown." 
 
PPL's pictures show that the line was damaged outside 
of the tolerance zone. Pictures show that companies 
marked out with paint and flags in the snow.  

Brightspeed: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
PPL ELECTRIC 
UTILITIES 
CORPORATION: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
West Donegal Township: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Violations: 
 
PPL 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
Brightspeed 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20250222721. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
West Donegal Township 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 20250222721. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Version 21.0. 
West Donegal Township has not completed the required 
education from case 40715 that was due on 2/12/2025. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

52565 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority 
Project Owner: North 
Fayette County Municipal 
Authority (Placeholder) 
Other: OMNI Fiber LLC 

On 1/28/2025 10:50:00 AM at 61 MULLEN ST, 
SOUTH UNION TWP, FAYETTE The incident 
occurred on 01/28/2025 at10:50 AM, at 61 Mullen 
Street, in South Union Township, Fayette County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “North 
Fayette County Municipal Authority was digging on an 
emergency ticket to repair a broken water line when they 
struck and damaged an accurately marked 1" plastic gas 
service with their backhoe. They notified 911, 811, and 
Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia 
Gas responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs.” Photos were submitted. 
 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority, the 
excavator and project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “The guys were aware of the gas service 
line in the work zone. They had actually uncovered it by 
hand and decided to take a little more dirt of the top with 
the backhoe. At this point is when the operator caught 
the gas service with his tooth.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Emergency tickets: 
20250272352 - Omni Fiber did not respond to the ticket. 
20250281489 - Omni Fiber did not respond to the ticket. 
20250282078 - Omni Fiber did not respond to the ticket. 
 
Violations: 
 
North Fayette County Municipal Authority – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
OMNI Fiber LLC – 

North Fayette County 
Municipal Authority: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
OMNI Fiber LLC: 
$4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250272352. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250281489. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250282078. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

53876 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
McKee Builders 

On 1/28/2025 11:00:00 AM at 1019 HALTER RD, 
DOWNINGTOWN BORO, CHESTER The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, January 28, 2025, at 1019 Halter 
Road, in Downingtown Borough, Chester County. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company gas line was damaged. There 
are no tickets associated with this incident. 
 
PECO stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), 
during USIC investigation it was found that McKee 
Builders was driving-in ground rods, when they 
punctured the unmarked 1" plastic gas service line. 
McKee Builders did not have a locate request prior to 
driving-in the ground rods resulting in the gas service 
being punctured and in need of repair. 
PECO provided photos with an investigation report, and 
PECO noted that 911 was called. 
McKee Builders did not submit an AVR within 30 days 
of striking a line. 
 
No Violations- we have no evidence that McKee 
Builders was using mechanized equipment. 

 

52520 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PA WATER - 
SPACESAVER 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 

On 1/28/2025 12:30:00 PM at 105 CUSTER, WILKES 
BARRE CITY, LUZERNE The incident occurred on 
1/28/2025 at 108 Custer in Wilkes Barre City in Luzern 
County.  
 
A Gas line was hit and damaged. 
 
UGI the facility owner stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “Excavator struck and damaged a 
correctly marked gas facility while digging in the 
tolerance zone”. 911 was notified. Pictures were 
provided.  
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER the project 
owner and excavator stated in their AVR that 
"Emergency one Call was placed to 108 Custer on the 
date of January 28th 2025 to excavate and shut water off 
for a flooding basement. Upon research of historical tap 
records it was decided upon to Replace the service due 
to the likely-hood of a future leak. During setup of 
excavation company excavator removed the black top 
then began to dig, with in first bucket gas service was 
damaged. The gas main is marked across the street on 
the closer side of 108 , where our water main is was on 
the farther side closer to the 109 side . The tap and main 
to 109 was marked in the street however the curb box 
and and curb were not marked on the day of the 

PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

emergency one call and not readily visible . As it will be 
shown in the picture some of the other gas service were 
dotted across the road and the curb/ curb boxes were 
marked. However this was not case and point of the line 
that was struck. Gas company took over excavation after 
the fact . The mark that was found on the curb for the 
service that was struck was uncovered by the gas 
company upon second arrival to the site ." No pictures 
were provided. 
 
VIOLATIONS: 
PA American Water is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. 

52614 Facility Owner: 
MASONTOWN 
BOROUGH MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
NLP Great Lakes LLC 
Other: COLUMBIA GAS 
Other: Masontown 
Borough 
Other: NORTHERN 
PIPELINE 
CONSTRUCTION (NPC) 

On 1/28/2025 1:00:00 PM at 217 N Water Street, 
MASONTOWN BORO, FAYETTE The Incident 
occurred on 1/28/2025 at 217 N Water St. in Masontown 
Borough in Fayette County.  
 
A ¾” plastic water service line was damaged. 
 
NPL GREAT LAKES LLC is another name of 
NORTHERN PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION (NPC), but 
in a different region. They are the excavator and stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “NPL was 
digging for a 4" PL gas mainline when they came across 
and damaged a mismarked 3/4-inch plastic water service 
line. The mark for this service line was 15 feet away 
from the point of contact. Masontown Borough was 
called and made the repair and restored service. Project 
is listed at >$400,000. And the project length is 13,540 
FT. Subsurface Utility Engineering i(SUE) is described 
as level “C”. Report was provided. On 4/22/2025 DPI 
sent an email asking if NPL had submitted any tickets. 
On 4/23/2025 an email was received with 2 tickets that 
were submitted by NPC. DPI responded to the email 
asking for what the relationship is between the two 
companies. The NPL Quality manager was added to the 
case and email.  
 
Columbia Gas the project owner and designer stated in 
their AVR that “NPL was digging for a 4" PL gas 
mainline when they came across and damaged a 
mismarked 3/4-inch plastic water service line. The mark 
for this service line was 15 feet away from the point of 
contact. Masontown Borough was called and made the 
repair and restored service. Project is listed at 
>$400,000. And the project length is 13,540 FT. SUE is 
described as level “C”. Pictures and a report were 
provided.  
 
MASONTOWN Borough Authority the facility owner 
did not submit an AVR as of 4/22/2025. Their AVR was 
due by 3/12/2025.  
********************* 
*Ticket 20250221438 was submitted by Northern 
Pipeline Construction on 1/22/2025 with a response due 
by 1/24/2025. MASONNTOWN Borough Authority did 
not respond until 1/29/2025.  
 

MASONTOWN 
BOROUGH 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY: $2,500.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Masontown Borough: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Ticket 202500092047 was submitted by Northern 
Pipeline Construction on 1/09/2025 with a response due 
by 1/13/2025. MASONNTOWN Borough Authority did 
not respond until 1/31/2025.  
******* 
VIOLATIONS 
Masontown Borough Municipal Authority is in violation 
of: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One Call 
ticket 20250221438 within the required amount of time. 
*Please see ticket 20250221438 for ticket details. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One Call 
ticket 202500092047. *Please see ticket 202500092047 
details above.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. Masontown Borough Municipal Authority has 
past due required education dating back to 12/11/2023.  
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. 
 
Masontown Borough is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One Call 
ticket 20250221438 within the required amount of time. 
*Please see ticket 20250221438 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

52450 Facility Owner: Greater 
Johnstown Water 
Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
S&C PIPELINES INC 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS 

On 1/28/2025 1:50:00 PM at BARNHART STREET, 
JOHNSTOWN CITY, CAMBRIA The incident occurred 
on 1/28/2025 on Barnhart St in Johnstown City in 
Cambria County.  
 
A service lateral water line was damaged.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the project owner 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that 
“S&C was digging a bell hole over a new 4" plastic gas 
main for service installation to house 116. The service 
was not found on the initial mainline install as it was 
slightly deeper and was hit in the bell hole while digging 
a tap for the service. The water authority rep indicated 
too much time and snow fall voided the mark out and the 
contractor should have called for a remark or maintained 
the original markings”. Report and pictures were 
provided.  
 
S AND C PIPELINE INC stated in their AVR that “Our 
crew was working to install a gas service to house 

S&C PIPELINES INC: 
$750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

number 116. Upon doing so we dug next to the gas line 
and the operator hit an unmarked water line. When the 
water company marks out the water lines, they paint the 
box and mark the curb as well as the road. None of 
which were visible at the time of the hit. The water 
company said it was marked and that we should have 
called for a remark but the gas marking where all visible 
to our workers.if our workers would have had any 
indication of a water line they would have call to have it 
remarked”. Pictures were provided.  
 
GREATER JOHNSTOWN WATER AUTHORITY 
stated in their AVR that “S&C PIPELINES FAILED TO 
RENOTIFY THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO 
REMARK THE WORK AREA WHEN MARKS WERE 
NO LONGER VISIBLE. DURING EXCAVATION, 
THE CURB BOX WAS COVERED WITH SNOW 
AND THEN DIRT SO THAT THE ONLY MARK 
REMAINING WOULD NOT BE SEEN AS WELL. 
WITHOUT VISIBLE MARKS, THE SERVICE 
LATERAL WAS STRUCK AND DAMAGED. S&C 
PIPELINES NOTIFIED GJWA IMMEDIATELY AND 
A CREW WAS SENT TO THE WORK SITE TO 
REPAIR THE DAMAGE WITHIN THE EXISTING 
TRENCH. NO ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION WAS 
REQUIRED. 1 RESIDENT WAS TEMPORARILY 
OUT OF WATER SERVICE UNTIL THE REPAIR 
WAS FINISHED. NO COMPLAINTS WERE FILED 
BY THE RESIDENT CONCERNING DIRTY WATER 
OR DAMAGED PROPERTY. PHOTOS ARE 
ATTACHED SHOWING THE LIMITED/ABSENCE 
OF VISIBILE MARKS IN THE WORK ZONE”. Report 
and pictures were provided.  
 
Cases connected by ticket: 52544. 
JOHNSTOWN CITY OF violation 2(5)(v) for ticket 
20243660132 in case 52544. 
 
VIOLATIONS 
S&C PIPELINES INC is in violation of section: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. There are no blue marks in any of the 
pictures provided.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

52496 Facility Owner: Lancaster 
City Water Authority - LU 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kinsley Construction LLC 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Designer: RETTEW 

On 1/29/2025 9:10:00 AM at 867 FOUNTAIN AVE, 
LANCASTER CITY, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on 01/29/2025 at 9:10 AM, at 867 Fountain 
Avenue, in Lancaster City, Lancaster County. 
 
A water line owned by Lancaster City Water Authority 
was damaged. 
 
Lancaster City Water Authority is the facility owner. An 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 
03/26/2025. 

Lancaster City Water 
Authority - LU: 
$2,250.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Kinsley Construction LLC, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “Onsite crew utilized vac truck 
to spot marked utility facilities prior to trench 
excavation. 2 water services were not marked and 
operator pulled on one of the copper services with the 
excavator bucket when digging trench. While clearing 
around damaged service, using prudent digging 
techniques, crew uncovered a second copper service. 
Damaged water service was to 867 Fountain AVE, 
Lancaster. 811 notified and water authority responded. 
Water crew made repairs by re-rounding service line. 
Water authority then marked the 2 services with blue 
paint. Pictures provided.” Photos were submitted. 
 
UGI Utilities, the project owner, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "Contractor states that the crew 
utilized vac truck to spot marked utility facilities prior to 
trench excavation. 2 water services were not marked and 
operator pulled on one of the copper services with the 
excavator bucket when digging trench. While clearing 
around damaged service, using prudent digging 
techniques, crew uncovered a second copper service. 
Damaged water service was to 867 Fountain AVE, 
Lancaster. 811 notified and water authority responded. 
Water crew made repairs by re-rounding service line. 
Water authority then marked the 2 services with blue 
paint.” 
 
This case is related to case 050602. 
 
Routine ticket 20250070258 had a response due date of 
01/09/2025. LANCASTER CITY OF WATER 
responded 'Field Marked' on 01/14/2025 – late response. 
 
Violations: 
 
Lancaster City Water Authority – 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250070258. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52469 Facility Owner: Ashley 
Borough 
Contractor/Excavator: R 
L E ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 

On 1/29/2025 12:00:00 PM at 52 Cook St., ASHLEY 
BORO, LUZERNE Ashley Boro wanted to dispute late 
on 6/11/25. Let them know they could dispute post DPC. 
Ashley Borough Submitted an AVR on 6/27/25 stating, 
"RLE did not report these damages to the Borough." 
 
*** 
 

Ashley Borough: 
$1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Incident occurred on January 29th, 2025, at 12pm at 52 
Cook Street, Ashley Boro, Luzerne County.  
 
A sewer line was damaged.  
 
R L E Enterprises Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "WHILE DIGGING FOR A NEW WATER 
MAIN INSTALLATION OUR CREW STRUCK (2) 
UNMARKED SEWER LATERALS FOR HOUSE #52. 
RLE MADE REPAIRS AND RESTORED SERVICE 
IN A TIMELY MANNER." 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "R.L.E. was installing new water 
main on Cook St, Ashley. While excavating they hit an 
4" unmarked sewer lateral to house #52 Cook St. R.L.E 
made the repairs to the unmarked lateral." 
 
Ashley Boro has not submitted an AVR as of 3/19/2025. 
Case is related to 52411. 
 
Pictures show the unmarked damaged line.  
 
Violations: 
 
Ashley Boro 
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. PUC 
compliance education is required. 20250021506 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
R L E Enterprises 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 20250021506. PUC compliance education 
is required 
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
Common Ground Alliance Best Practices. R L E 
Enterprises has not completed PUC Compliance 
Education for cases 46541, 44445, 32261, 30312, 30947. 
These education requirements go back as far as 2023. 

R L E ENTERPRISES: 
$500.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 

52828 Facility Owner: 
Breezeline 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kukurin Contracting, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Frankstown Township 
Designer: Stiffler 
McGraw and Associates 

On 1/29/2025 3:00:00 PM at AGGIE STREET (MH 
A10 TO C4), FRANKSTOWN TWP, BLAIR The 
incident occurred on 01/29/2025 at 3:00 PM, on Aggie 
Street (MH A10 TO C4), in Frankstown Township, Blair 
County. 
 
A cable TV line owned by Breezeline was damaged. 
 
Breezeline is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 03/25/2025. 
 
Kukurin Contracting, Inc., the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “At 3pm on January 29, while 

Breezeline: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Frankstown Township: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

excavating along the berm to install a sanitary sewer 
main near 204 Aggie Street, Kukurin struck a mismarked 
Breezeline cable tv cable. The closest mark was 8'-0" 
away.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Frankstown Township, the project owner, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, "I WAS ADVISED THAT A 
BREEZELINE CABLE TV LINE WAS DAMAGED 
DURING EXCAVATION. I WAS NOT PRESENT 
FOR THIS INCIDENT.” A second AVR was received 
that stated, “Contractor hit an unmarked Breezeline 
cable.” 
 
Stiffler McGraw and Associates, the designer, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, "At 3:00 PM on January 29 
while excavating along the shoulder to install sanitary 
sewer main at 204 Aggie street the excavator broke a 
mismarked Breezeline cable. 3 breezeline cables were 
uncovered along the raodway. The marks for the active 
line were miss marked.” 
 
Routine ticket 20250100339 had a response due date of 
01/14/2025. FRANKSTOWN TOWNSHIP responded, 
'SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES WILL BE 
MARKED BY:13 Jan 2025 1115', but did not provide a 
final response. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250292917 had a response due date 
of 01/29/2025. FRANKSTOWN TOWNSHIP 
responded, 'SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES 
WILL BE MARKED BY: 29 Jan 2025 1814’, but did 
not provide a final response. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Breezeline - 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Frankstown Township – (No prior violations.) 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20250100339. 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Emergency ticket 
20250292917. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 

52544 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
AND C PIPELINE 

On 1/30/2025 12:50:00 PM at BARNHART STREET, 
JOHNSTOWN CITY, CAMBRIA Incident occurred on 
January 30th, 2025, at 12:50pm along Barnhart Street, 
Johnstown City, Cambria County.  

S AND C PIPELINE: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: 
PEOPLES 
PLACEHOLDER 
Other: Johnstown City 

 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "S AND C PIPELINE was digging to 
install new gas main and services when they struck a 
1.25" steel service for 121 Barnhart st. Contractor 
crossed this line 2 days prior. Ticket should've been 
updated, you cannot see anything marks on the road. 
Marks were accurate. Pictures show the service pulled 
up." AVR notes that 911 was notified.  
 
S and C Pipeline has not submitted an AVR as of 
3/21/25.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's pictures show that the line was 
damaged in the tolerance zone. Mark out curves closer to 
the excavation as it gets closer to the point of connection 
to the main in the street. 
 
Violations: 
 
S and C Pipeline 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Johnstown City 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20243660132. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20250301979. PUC compliance education is required. 

 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Johnstown City: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 

52700 Facility Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Northern Pipeline 
Construction 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA 
Designer: Columbia Gas 
of PA (Placeholder) 
Other: C S DAVIDSON 
INC 
Other: KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION 

On 1/30/2025 1:00:00 PM at KELLY DR, YORK CITY, 
YORK The incident occurred on 01/30/2025 at 1:00 PM, 
on Kelly Drive, in York City, York County. 
 
A sewer line owned by PA American Water was 
damaged. 
 
PA American Water is the facility owner. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 
03/30/2025. 
 
Northern Pipeline Construction, the excavator, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, “NPL Construction was 
digging putting in a gas main for Columbia Gas. As the 
Crew open a manhole to check how deep the sewer was 
it measure at 6 foot. Continuing on with ditch line, they 
dug down to about approximately 5 foot as they flat 
bucket the ditch to move some loose material they came 
across and struck the top of the terra-cotta sewer line.” 
 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Northern Pipeline 
Construction: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Columbia Gas of PA, the project owner and designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "Northern 
Pipeline Construction (NPL), working on behalf of 
Columbia Gas for an infrastructure replacement project, 
damaged a gravity sewer while crossing it for the new 
gas main lay line. NPL had opened the sewer lid and 
measured the depth to the pipe, determining it to be 6 
feet. Using this measurement, they began crossing Fahs 
St. The sewer was not spotted at this time. While digging 
down to the depth for the gas main, the crew used the 
excavator bucket to scrape the bottom of the trench to 
flatten it out and hit the top of the sewer pipe at 5 feet 11 
inches. The sewer material was terracotta with a 48-inch 
diameter, and a 5-inch hole broke out on top. The crew 
promptly stopped work and notified 811 and Columbia 
Gas of the damage.” Photos were submitted. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
PA American Water – 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Northern Pipeline Construction – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52586 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Project Owner: PWSA 

On 2/3/2025 10:00:00 AM at 211 EDMOND ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Pittsburgh Water 
disputed and DPI removed violation and penalty for 
section 1.1.  
******** 
Incident occurred on February 3rd, 2025, at 10am at 211 
Edmond Street, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
working on an emergency request struck and damaged a 
Peoples Gas service line. There is clear evidence of 
underground utilities in the work area and the line was 
struck with mechanized equipment. Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer called this ticket in as an emergency three 
times within three days and twice as a routine within 
those same days." 
 
PWSA's AVR states, "PWSA was digging curb box and 
hit mismarked plastic gas service line. PWSA called 
dispatch and Peoples Gas responded and made repairs. 
Fire department did not show up."  
 

Pittsburgh Water: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PWSA called in two routine and two emergency dig 
tickets for this dig site between 1/31/25 and 2/2/25 not 
including the emergency damage ticket on 2/3/25. The 
last ticket placed by PWSA prior to excavating was 
routine ticket 20250330354 with a lawful start date of 
2/5/25. 
 
The lateral leading to 211 Edmond Steet was damaged. 
PWSA's pictures are measuring the main's mark out lines 
to where the damage occurred on the lateral. Peoples 
marked the lateral and their pictures show the hit kit 
measuring the lateral mark out to the damage on the 
lateral line. People's pictures also show the pre-
excavation mark outs. PWSA & Peoples AVRs state that 
one customer was affected which further confirms it was 
the lateral that was damaged and not the main which 
PWSA's pictures are showing the measurement of.  
 
Violations: 
 
PWSA  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. PUC compliance education is required. 
20250330354 

52635 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MOUNT PENN 
MUNICIPAL AUTH 
Project Owner: MOUNT 
PENN MUNICIPAL 
AUTH (Placeholder) 

On 2/4/2025 8:50:00 AM at 3551 JACKSONWALD 
AVE, ST LAWRENCE BORO, BERKS UGI accepts.  
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 02/04/2025 at 8:50 AM, at 
3551 Jacksonwald Avenue, in Saint Lawrence Borough, 
Berks County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
UGI Utilities, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
utilizing mechanized equipment, struck an incorrectly 
marked gas service while digging to repair a water leak.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
MOUNT PENN MUNICIPAL AUTH is the excavator 
and project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
03/28/2025. 
 
Violations: 
 
MOUNT PENN MUNICIPAL AUTH - 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
UGI Utilities –  
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

UGI Utilities Inc: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
MOUNT PENN 
MUNICIPAL AUTH: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

52585 Facility Owner: Hanover 
Borough Water 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kinsley Construction 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA 
Other: RETTEW 

On 2/4/2025 10:00:00 AM at 101 OAK ST, HANOVER 
BORO, YORK The incident occurred on 02/04/2025 at 
10:00 AM, at 101 Oak Street, in Hanover Borough, York 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Hanover Borough Water was 
damaged. 
 
Hanover Borough Water, the facility owner, submitted 
an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“101 Oak St. 2-4-25 Troy Forry (Kinsley) called Zac 
(Hanover Water) at 9:56 AM that a service was struck. 
Zac and Dustin were on site at 10:12 AM. Hanover 
Water had the water stopped at 10:45 AM. Hanover was 
unable to make the repair in the ditch without further 
excavation. Troy said they would remove anything we 
wanted because they had a god PA-1 Call. They 
removed blacktop and concrete so we could dig down 
and make the service repair. Hanover Sewer brought the 
Vac Truck out to help with excavation. During this event 
there was only 1 house out of service. 101 Oak St. was 
the house out of water. Kinsley was installing new gas 
main for Colombia Gas. The service was marked 3 ft. off 
the actual location. Hanover finished the repair at 2:30 
PM. And put the customer back in service. Hanover 
backfilled behind the curb and Kinsley took care of the 
hole in the road. The project they are working on is 
about 4,500 feet long and this is just another example of 
how well we work together. We mark everything to the 
best of our ability. We have maps, cards and locators. 
This was one of about 350 services marked on this 
project. We have a great working relationship with 
Columbia and every contractor they use. We are hoping 
that we can just move forward and continue 
communicating and working together without fines. 
Onsite was Zac Stiles – Hanover Water Dustin Smith – 
Hanover Water Harlon Leppo – Hanover Sewer Troy 
Forry – Kinsley Austin Frey – Kinsley Pujols (Frank) – 
Colombia Gas Hannah – PUC”. 
 
Kinsley Construction, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Kinsley Construction, working on 
behalf of Columbia Gas on an infrastructure replacement 
project, was digging a new gas main line when they 
damaged a mismarked water service line leading to 101 
Oak St. The marks were off by 30 inches. The damage 
occurred before the curb valve located in the sidewalk. 
Upon discovering the damage, the Kinsley foreman 
immediately notified Hanover Water and 811 to report 
the incident.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Columbia Gas, the project owner and designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, "Kinsley 
Construction, working on behalf of Columbia Gas for an 
infrastructure replacement project, was digging their 
trench for new gas main when they struck and damaged 
a mismarked water service feeding 101 Oak St., 
Hanover. The closest marks were 30" away. The Kinsley 
Foreman immediately contacted Hanover Water and 811 
to report the incident.” Photos were submitted. 

Hanover Borough 
Water: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Violations: 
 
Hanover Borough Water - 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52933 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LEEWARD 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Other: Dunmore Borough 

On 2/4/2025 10:00:00 AM at HOLLISTER AVE, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA Violations for 
UGI were removed after clarifying pictures with 
accurate mark outs.  
 
**** 
Incident occurred on February 2nd, 2025, at 10am along 
Hollister Avenue, Scranton Avenue, Lackawanna 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "While 
excavating for water main replacement on the 200 block 
of Hollister Ave, Scranton, the contractor pinched an 
inserted 1" gas service for house #256. The service was 
not broken, however, UGI was notified and dispatched a 
crew to make a repair on the line. Though the marks 
were visible, at the house (curb) side of the service, the 
marks were 6" off and at the main side of the service the 
marks were approximately 25" off. UGI made the repair 
to the pinched gas service and water main replacement 
work resumed." 
 
Leeward Construction's AVR states, "On February 4, 
2025, the crew installing water main along Hollister 
Ave. in the vicinity if 256 Hollister Ave struck the outer 
wall of an inserted gas service. UGI was notified that the 
line the service was inserted into was damaged and they 
were requested to inspect the service to either make sure 
it was still functional or needed to be replaced. Upon 
further investigation, UGI replaced the damaged portion 
if the service. At no time was gas blowing." 
 
PAWC's AVR states, "While excavating for water main 
replacement on the 200 block of Hollister Ave, Scranton, 
the contractor pinched an inserted 1" gas service for 
house #256. The service was not broken, however, UGI 
was notified and dispatched a crew to make a repair on 
the line. Though the marks were visible, at the house 
(curb) side of the service, the marks were 6" off and at 
the main side of the service the marks were 
approximately 25" off. UGI made the repair to the 
pinched gas service and water main replacement work 
resumed." 
 
Violations: 
 
UGI 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

UGI Utilities: $0.00 
 
 
Dunmore Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Dunmore Borough 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). PUC compliance education is 
required. 

52592 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 

On 2/4/2025 11:00:00 AM at BISMARK ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 
on February 2nd, 2025, at 11am along Bismarck Street, 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES 
working for Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 
struck and damaged a Peoples Gas main line. 
INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES was using 
mechanized equipment in the tolerance zone and 
uncovered a properly marked and labeled 1.25inch 
plastic line inserted into 4inch steel. The markings 
clearly state that this line was inserted. INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES proceeded to use a power saw to cut 
through the steel line and completely severed the plastic 
line within." 
 
Independent Enterprises' AVR states, "Contractor began 
digging for emergency sewer repair. Upon digging it was 
discovered to be what it seemed as an abandoned gas 
line. Contractor did investigation which seemed that it 
was clear to remove abandonded gas line. a 1 1/2" 
plastic service was discovered within the steel gas line. 
Contractor called 911 and 811 and repair was made." 
 
Pictures from Peoples' show that the line was exposed 
and cut within the tolerance zone. Investigating if a line 
is active or abandoned by cutting the line is not a safe 
practice. This line was marked accurately and noted 
properly per CGA guidelines as a 1 1/4 pla in 4'' STL 
CASE. Please see Peoples locate 3 picture. The line was 
clearly exposed prior to the excavator planning to saw 
cut the line.  
 
Violations: 
 
Independent Enterprises  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. PUC compliance education is 
required. 

INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: $750.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

52583 Facility Owner: 
Cranberry Township 
Butler County 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Patino Construction 

On 2/4/2025 4:00:00 PM at 223 CASHMERE CT, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER Brightspeed accepts the 
findings. 
 
*********** 

Cranberry Township 
Butler County: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: Comcast 
Other: Brightspeed 

The incident occurred on 02/04/2025 at 4:00 PM, at 223 
Cashmere Court, in Cranberry Township, Butler County. 
 
A water line owned by Cranberry Township Butler 
County was damaged. 
 
Cranberry Township Butler County is the facility owner. 
An Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed 
as of 03/26/2025. 
 
Patino Construction is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 03/26/2025. 
 
Comcast, the project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "crews hit a unmarked service line . it was a 
small hit and caused a small leak . Cranberry township 
was onsite and saw the marks where off.” Photo 
submitted. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250353224 had a response due date 
of 02/04/2025. Brightspeed did not respond to this ticket. 
 
Violations: 
 
Cranberry Township Butler County- 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Patino Construction – 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Brightspeed – 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20250353224. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

$1,000.00 
 
Patino Construction: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Brightspeed: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 

52612 Contractor/Excavator: 
Utility Line Services 
Project Owner: Aqua PA 
Designer: TOTAL 
ENGINEERING AND 
CONSULTING LLC 
Other: LOWER MERION 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: PECO 
Other: PennDot 

On 2/5/2025 8:00:00 AM at YOUNGS FORD RD, 
LOWER MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY The non-
damage event occurred on 02/05/2025, on Young Ford 
Road, in Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County. 
 
Utility line mark outs were not completed and a renotify 
ticket was requested, causing several hours of downtime. 
 
Utility Line Services, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Crew arrived onsite and noticed no 
mark outs were provided in the area of 1115 Youngs 
Ford Road for upcoming water main installation. USIC 
was contacted directly by ULS on 02/04/25 and 

LOWER MERION 
TOWNSHIP: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PECO: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PennDot: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

informed of incomplete mark outs. ULS crew returned 
on 02/05/25 and still no mark outs had been provided so 
811 was contacted at approximately 9:00 am for 
Renotification and several hours passed before Locator 
arrived on site causing the crew hours in downtime.” 
 
Aqua PA, the project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "Aqua Contractor Utility Line Services, 
crew arrived onsite and noticed no mark outs were 
provided in the area of 1115 Youngsford Rd for 
upcoming water main installation. USIC was contacted 
directly by ULS on 2/4/25 and informed of incomplete 
mark outs. ULS Crew returned and still no mark outs 
had been provided so 811 was contacted at 
approximately 9:00 am for Renotification and several 
hours passed before Locator arrived on site causing the 
crew hours in downtime.” 
 
TOTAL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING LLC is 
the designer. An AVR has not been filed as of 
04/02/2025. 
 
There were not any complex project meeting agreements 
for complex project 20242490135. 
 
Renotify ticket 20250292600-001 was requested on 
02/05/2025 at 09:25. PennDOT did respond to the ticket. 
PECO did not respond ‘Field Marked’ until 02/05/2025 
at 6:57 PM. Lower Merion Township did not respond 
‘Field Marked’ until 02/05/2025 at 11:56:43 AM. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
PennDOT - 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Renotify 
ticket 20250292600-001. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
PECO - 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Renotify 
ticket 20250292600-001. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
Lower Merion Township – 
- Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. Renotify 
ticket 20250292600-001. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

52596 Facility Owner: KLINE 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Premium Utility 
Contractor 
Project Owner: PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

On 2/5/2025 9:00:00 AM at N LINCOLN ST, 
MCADOO BORO, SCHUYLKILL Incident occurred on 
February 2nd, 2025, at 9am along North Lincoln Street, 
McAdoo Boro, Schuylkill County.  
 
This is a non-damage incident.  
 
Kline Township Municipal Authority's Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, "Ticket has been 

Premium Utility 
Contractor: $1,000.00 
Section 5(9) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
MCADOO BOROUGH: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

CORPORATION 
Designer: KATAPULT 
ENGINEERING 
Other: MCADOO 
BOROUGH 
Other: MCADOO 
BOROUGH SEWER 
AUTHORITY 

submitted for work and marked out several times over 
the past couple months. Ticket was called in today as an 
emergency because the excavator is ready to do the work 
tomorrow and the paint lines have worn off. I feel this is 
abuse of the emergency call as I am the only one here to 
take care of our system and mark lines. This 
"emergency" pulled me away from other work when as I 
stated this has been marked out several times already." 
 
The initial ticket placed by Premium Utility Contractor 
was a routine dig ticket under 20250240381. Work was 
not completed under this routine ticket and it expired. 
Premium Utility Contractor then placed emergency 
ticket 20250362267. Both the routine and emergency 
ticket are to REPLACE ANCHOR AT POLE GRID 
48657S57693. This project includes a design ticket 
which shows it was preplanned and does not meet the 
guidelines for an emergency.  
 
Design ticket is 20241981896, REPLACING ANCHOR 
AT PPL POLE #48657S57693 ALONG NORTH 
LINCOLN STREET. GOOGLE 40.903872 -75.989211 
FOR MAP OF LOCATION. 
 
Violations: 
 
Premium Utility Contractor 
Section 5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 
requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 
Excavator Ticket. 20250362267. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
McAdoo Borough 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20250240381. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
McAdoo Borough Sewer Authority 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20250240381. PUC compliance education is 
required. 

 
MCADOO BOROUGH 
SEWER AUTHORITY: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

52599 Contractor/Excavator: 
CARR AND DUFF 
Project Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 

On 2/5/2025 11:00:00 AM at OVERBROOK AVE, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA The incident 
occurred on Wednesday, February 5, 2025, on 
Overbrook Avenue, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia 
County. 
 
A sewer line was damaged by digging with a Hand Tool. 
 
Contractor, Carr and Duff’s, stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report, our “Foreman was hand digging at 
Sheet 8Location 49 Pole 31910, while using a digging 
bar and shovel. [The] Foreman removed a piece of 
concrete with the digging bar and broke open an 
unmarked sewer line. Water and other things flowed into 
the hole. [The] Foreman notified his General Foreman, 
Construction manager, Safety Dept, and 811. PA-1 
issued an emergency report# 20250361583. [The] 
Foreman also notified Phila Water Dept.” 
Carr and Duff provided photos of the damaged line- 
Sheet 8 Loc 49 Before Pics and Damage Pics 

 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
No Violation. Hand Tool Damage. 

52690 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 2/10/2025 10:00:00 AM at 1330 GOETTMAN ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Monday, February 10, 2025, at 1330 
Goettman Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) failed to 
use prudent techniques within the tolerance zone. PWSA 
stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that they 
were digging and hit an accurate marked gas mainline, 
and 911 was called. Peoples Gas Company responded 
and made repairs. PWSA provided photos. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their AVR that PWSA was 
working on an Excavation Emergency ticket, 
20250381896, placed on 2/7/2025, and worked on 
2/10/2025. PWSA struck and damaged a properly 
marked Peoples Gas line while using mechanized 
equipment in the tolerance zone. Peoples Gas provided 
photos. 
 
20250371078- Routine ticket placed on 2/6/2025, with 
response due date of 2/10/2025. Late Response from- 
Verizon PA LLC they responded on 2/14/2025 as Clear 
No Facilities. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is in violation of 
section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250371078 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

PITTSBURGH WATER: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 

52683 Facility Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
Contractor/Excavator: 
W. A. Petrakis 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Designer: PEOPLES 

On 2/10/2025 11:30:00 AM at COLUMBUS ST, 
HEMPFIELD TWP, WESTMORELAND Incident 
occurred on February 10th, 2025, at 11:30am along 
Columbus Street, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland 
County.  
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County's 
(MAWC) Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"Excavator, W.A. Petrakis Contracting was digging for 
Project Owner, Peoples Gas to install a new gas mainline 
along Columbus St. W.A. Petrakis hit a Municipal 
Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) service 
line that MAWC feels was located within the tolerance 
zone. When MAWC responded to the damage, it's 
previous marks were not visible." 
 
Peoples Gas Company's AVR states, "W A PETRAKIS 
CONTRACTING COMPANY was digging to install a 

Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
W. A. Petrakis: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

new gas main and services when they struck a water 
main and service. Marks were 2' off. According to the 
pictures it was a copper water line." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by W A Petrakis as of 
3/27/2025. 
 
Peoples' pictures show faded blue paint marked outside 
the tolerance zone of the damaged line. Compare 
Peoples' Columbus St pictures with faint blue mark out 
against MAWC Columbus St 1 & 2 or view Image.docx 
file.  
 
Violations: 
 
MAWC 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
W A Petrakis  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 

52768 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - East 
Contractor/Excavator: 
ALLEGHENY 
CONTRACTING 
Project Owner: Columbia 
Gas of PA - East 
Other: YORK WATER 
COMPANY 

On 2/10/2025 1:39:00 PM at 2449 RALEIGH DR, 
SPRINGETTSBURY TWP, YORK The incident 
occurred on Monday, February 10, 2025, at 2449 
Raleigh Drive, Springettsbury Township, York County. 
 
A gas service line was damaged. 
 
Allegheny Contracting, working for Columbia gas for an 
infrastructure replacement project, damaged a 1-inch 
plastic gas service line at 2449 Raleigh Drive.  
Allegheny Contracting explained in their Alleged 
Violation Report, “that their crew was in the process of 
running a new service line to 2452 Raleigh Drive, 
directly across the street. They had initially dug down 
using hand tools to expose the tee before using 
mechanized equipment. During excavation, water runoff 
began to pool in the trench. Before continuing with the 
service line installation, an operator and a spotter were 
tasked with clearing the section of the new main where 
the tee was to be fitted, removing water and mud. The 
crew lowered the bucket into the ditch to clean it up, but 
in the process, they lost sight of the service line to 2449, 
which became covered with mud and slurry. The 
excavator was positioned on the backside of the service 
line to 2449, with the bucket curling towards the live gas 
service. While pulling the bucket up, the teeth caught the 
1” plastic service line, causing gas to blow. The crew 
acted immediately to shut down the tee and notify 911 
and 811 of the damage. Columbia Gas arrived on site 
and repaired the gas service.” 
Allegheny Contracting provided photos of the damaged 
service line. 
 
Columbia Gas stated in their AVR, Allegheny 
Contracting hit and damage an accurately marked, 1-
inch plastic gas service line feeding 2449 Raleigh Drive, 
with their excavator bucket. Their crew immediately 

ALLEGHENY 
CONTRACTING: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
YORK WATER 
COMPANY: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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shut down the tee and notified 911, 811, and Columbia 
Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas 
Operations completed the repair, and a root cause 
investigation was conducted, and it was determined 
Excavator Negligence. 
Columbia Gas provided photos of the damaged service 
line. 
 
20250080314- Routine ticket placed on 1/8/2025. York 
Water Company responded as “Not Marked Due to No 
Access”, but they did not finalize the ticket with “Field 
Marked” or “Clear No Facilities”. 
 
Violations:  
 
*Allegheny Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 
mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 
the construction work site. 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied 
 
*York Water Company is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250080314 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52694 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
AND C PIPELINE 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES 
Designer: PEOPLES 
Other: Greater Johnstown 
Water Authority 

On 2/11/2025 1:00:00 PM at MARY DR, WESTMONT 
BORO, CAMBRIA GJWA  
Removed: Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a 
routine One Call ticket within the required amount of 
time. 20250240471. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Removed: Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a 
routine One Call ticket. 20250360045. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
*** 
Peoples Gas violation and penalty was removed after 
showing communications and agreement with the 
excavator.  
*** 
Incident occurred on February 11th, 2025, at 1pm along 
Mary Drive, Westmont Boro, Cambria County.  
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report states, 
"S&C Pipeline hit a plastic service to 1501 Mary dr. 
This was a 1" plastic service. This service was marked 
correctly. Png crews came to fix the line. All services 
and main lines are getting replaced by S&C." 
 
S & C Pipeline's AVR states, "we where install a service 
to house number 1501 we a snow squall moved into the 
area an completely covered to marking up on the road 
the service line was already being install before the snow 
squall hit. as the operator was digging he hit a 1 inch 
plastic gas that have no indicaton that it was there. the 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
 
 
S AND C PIPELINE: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Greater Johnstown 
Water Authority: $0.00 
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marks were completly coverd and no contion tape was 
used or dust to indicate the pipe was there." 
 
Pictures from Peoples Gas Company show that the line 
was marked within the tolerance zone with paint on the 
road and flags in the yard.  
 
Violations: 
 
S & C Pipeline 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
Peoples Gas Company 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20250240471. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Greater Johnstown Water Authority 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 20250240471. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20250360045. PUC compliance education is 
required. 

52997 Facility Owner: WEST 
PENN POWER- 
FIRSTENERGY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Igor Millei- Excavator 
Project Owner: Igor 
Millei- Excavator 

On 2/12/2025 8:00:00 AM at 15460 Wedgewood Drive, 
GREENCASTLE BORO, FRANKLIN On Friday 
6/13/25- I returned a call, 619-707-2339, to Igor Millei- 
the Excavator and said wrong number and hung up on 
me. I tried a second time so I could leave VM but he did 
not answer and declined my call and I couldn’t leave a 
VM. 
********* 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, February 12, 
2025, at 15460 Wedgewood Drive, in Greencastle 
Borough, Franklin County. 
 
West Penn Power/FirstEnergy underground electric line 
was damaged. There are no tickets associated with this 
incident. 
 
West Penn Power was notified of an outage at 15460 
Wedgewood Drive. USIC, West Penn Power’s Contract 
Locator, investigated and determined that an 
underground electric secondary service was damaged 
and that there were no visible markings at the site. The 
root cause of the damage is the Excavator, Igor Millei, 
did not submit a locate request through the PA One Call 
System. 
In the USIC investigation report, it stated, there were no 
locate request for this worksite, but there was 1 ticket 
placed 2 months ago by a contractor for new home 
construction. This job, with the electric damage, was for 
installing water service line by a subcontractor that did 
not have a locate request and the old locate marks were 
long gone. Marks in damage photos were from the tech 
marking for FirstEnergy, to repair the line. 

Igor Millei- Excavator: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
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West Penn Power provided photos of the damage. 
 
The PA One Call Compliance commented, Excavator 
has placed One Call notifications with PA One Call in 
the past. There are no tickets associated with this 
incident. 
Igor Millei did not submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report. 
 
*Igor Millei is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

52835 Facility Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water (PWSA) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Duquesne Light 
Project Owner: Duquesne 
Light - Placeholder 

On 2/12/2025 3:40:00 PM at N DALLAS AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY DLC accepts the 
findings of the report. 
 
*************** 
 
AVR for Duquesne Light was located. It had an 
incorrect incident date of 02/21/2025 and therefore did 
not properly link to Pittsburgh Water (PWSA) for the 
incident that occurred on 02/12/2025. The violation for 
Duquesne Light, for not submitting an AVR, was 
withdrawn. 
*************** 
 
The incident occurred on 02/12/2025 at 3:40 PM, on 
North Dallas Avenue, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny 
County. 
 
A water line owned by Pittsburgh Water (PWSA) was 
damaged. 
 
Pittsburgh Water (PWSA), the facility owner, submitted 
an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“DLC drilling to install a telephone pole. They drill right 
through an accurate marked water line. This flooded a 
home as well. PWSA responded, shut down the main 
and made repairs. Total negligence on DLC's part.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
Duquesne Light is the excavator and project owner. 
Their AVR states, “Duquesne Light Company overhead 
crew were excavating to replace a pole when they struck 
and damaged a marked water line. A Damage One Call 
ticket was placed and PWSA responded to the job site.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
Blue locate marks are visible in the submitted photos. 
The water line was damaged within the tolerance zone. 
PWSA noted that because of the damaged water line, a 
home was flooded. (The cost of the property repair due 
to the flooding was not noted.) 
 
 
Violations: 

Duquesne Light: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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Duquesne Light – 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. [Withdrawn. An AVR was located.] 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52802 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LINDE CORPORATION 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Designer: RETTEW 
ASSOCIATES INC 
Designer: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 

On 2/13/2025 12:50:00 AM at FERRY ST, EASTON 
CITY, NORTHAMPTON The incident occurred on 
Thursday, February 13, 2025, at 1403 Ferry Street, in 
Easton City, Northampton County. 
 
A gas service line was damaged. 911 was not called. 
 
Linde Corporation, working on behalf of UGI Utilities, 
was digging to install a gas mainline and “encountered a 
large boulder that was under the marked [gas] service 
line. The service was exposed and visible. The crew was 
attempting to move the boulder form underneath the 
service line when the boulder rolled, causing the service 
to pull away from the tee at the main. The Crew then 
stopped the leak and notified the utility owner, [UGI].” 
UGI stated, Linde Corporation failed to protect the 
exposed gas service line and explained, “Linde was 
removing a large rock from there excavation and when 
doing so the rock fell into the excavation and damaged a 
gas service facility creating a damage and a leak.” 
Linde Corporation and UGI both provided photos of the 
damaged service line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Linde Corporation is in violation of section: 
5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 
mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 
the construction work site. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

LINDE 
CORPORATION: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

52758 Facility Owner: 
EMMAUS BOROUGH 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GREAT WESTERN 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 

On 2/13/2025 8:30:00 AM at RIDGE STREET, 
EMMAUS BORO, LEHIGH The incident occurred on 
Thursday, February 13, 2025, on Ridge Street, in 
Emmaus Borough, Lehigh County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Great Western Services (GWS), working for UGI 
Utilities, failed to use prudent techniques within the 
tolerance zone. GWS and UGI stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report’s (AVR), while the crew was trenching 
across the road, a marked water mainline was hit and 
damaged. The damage was 2-feet off of the mark, but 
the crew still hit the mainline. 
 

EMMAUS BOROUGH: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
GREAT WESTERN 
SERVICES: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
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Emmaus Borough, the facility owner, stated in their 
AVR that GWS was trenching in the area of the water 
mainline, and line was struck with the backhoe.  
GWS provided photos of the damaged mainline. 
 
20250211774- Routine ticket placed on 1/21/2025, with 
a response due date of 1/23/2025.  
Late Response from- Emmaus Borough responded on 
1/27/2025 as field marked. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Great Western Services is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 
*Emmaus Borough is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250211774 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

52813 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 
Designer: WHITMAN 
REQUARDT AND 
ASSOCIATES LLP 

On 2/17/2025 8:55:00 AM at 1926 JANE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Removed 
Pittsburgh Water violation and penalty, see their 
attachment. 
************ 
The incident occurred on Monday, February 17, 2025, at 
1926 Jane Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas service line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated that Independent 
Enterprises Inc (IEI) failed to use prudent techniques 
within the tolerance zone, when they hit and damaged a 
Peoples Gas owned service line at 1926 Jane Street, and 
has not been abiding by the complex project meeting 
agreement and has been working out of the order that 
was agreed to at the meeting. 
Peoples Gas explained in an email, “Independent 
Enterprises did not make meet or contact once the 
Peoples Gas locator entered the “092” Karl Code. The 
Peoples Gas locator made contact, along with other 
locators because Independent Enterprises was not 
abiding by what was agreed upon as far as when the 
phase 1 complex project meeting was held. No new 
meeting was held for additional addresses and streets 
being added, along with adding more crews. When the 
Peoples Gas locator asked why Independent Enterprises 
was not following the agreed upon schedule, Shane of 
Independent Enterprises stated they were just getting the 
work done to move on to other projects now. And 
PWSA added additional addresses to this project to 
complete. So he was brining more crews to get the work 
completed and that is why he called in the entire project. 
This came from the Peoples Gas locator. I added the 
notes entered on the one call ticket by the Peoples Gas 
locator and a list of tickets called in the same day for this 
project. Note: Independent has dropped their second 
phase all at once giving PNG no time to mark 

INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Pittsburgh Water: $0.00 
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accordingly. PNG staying ahead of contractor according 
to mapped overhead that was agreed upon at complex 
project. It was not agreed upon for Independent to 
submit their entire second phase. Marks are ongoing will 
try and stay ahead. Independent is still working on their 
first phase.” 
“The 2nd list is a new list of current one call tickets 
called in by Independent Enterprises with no complex 
project meeting as well all in the same locator’s area that 
will receive an “092” Karl Code, but once again, he will 
contact Shane to determine where they plan on starting 
and begin marking to try and avoid a damaged facility. 
This is daily with Independent Enterprises.” 
 
Independent Enterprises Inc stated, “While digging in 
the sidewalk for a scheduled private service line 
replacement an unmarked gas service line was hit and 
damaged with the excavator bucket at a depth of 3.75' 
The damaged gas service line was identified as the gas 
service line for 1926 Jane Street and is owned by 
Peoples Gas Company. The damage occurred on the 
Northern side of Jane Street near 1927 Jane Street at the 
sidewalk location at 8:45am. Independent foreman Doug 
notified 911 as well as Peoples Gas. Pittsburgh Fire 
Department arrived at 8:55am and Peoples Gas arrived 
at 9:00 am. The repair was completed at 10:00am and 
IEI was cleared to continue work on 1927 Jane Street.” 
 
On Wednesday, March 26, 2025, Alleged Violation 
Reports (AVR) were requested from Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer Authority (PWSA), the project owner, and 
Whitman Requardt and Associates LLP (WRA), the 
designer.  
 
PWSA stated in an email, in response to the AVR 
request, “This was stuck in our CM’s out box to us 
because of the file size. Therefore, we never received the 
information to file.”  
PWSA submitted their AVR on 3/28/2025 and stated, 
“While digging in the sidewalk for a scheduled private 
service line replacement an unmarked gas service line 
was hit and damaged with the excavator bucket at a 
depth of 3.75' The damaged gas service line was 
identified as the gas service line for 1926 Jane Street and 
is owned by Peoples Gas Company. The damage 
occurred on the Northern side of Jane Street near 1927 
Jane Street at the sidewalk location at 8:45am. 
Independent foreman Doug notified 911 as well as 
Peoples Gas. Pittsburgh Fire Department arrived at 
8:55am and Peoples Gas arrived at 9:00 am. The repair 
was completed at 10:00am and IEI was cleared to 
continue work on 1927 Jane Street.” 
 
WRA responded by email and stated, “WRA is working 
on a water main replacement project with Pittsburgh 
Water. This incident occurred outside of our project 
area. Our project area for PA One Call ticket number 
20242123359 is attached. The red pin represents the 
referenced gas line strike, while our project area is 
within the black box. Additionally, we are still in the 
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design phase of this project, so no work or excavation 
has occurred thus far.”  
 
20250211214- Routine ticket placed on 1/21/2025, with 
a duration of 6 months. Peoples Gas requested a meeting 
on 1/31/2025, and Field Marked on 2/7/2025. 
 
No requests were made by the excavator for marking 
unmarked lines or for refreshing old marks. 
The provided photos show the damaged and repaired 
line, and mark outs. 
Peoples Gas explaining provided photos: 
“Attached photos from Google Earth of the area, more 
pictures of the damage, and pictures from the locator’s 
mark out. Google picture #1 show the addresses circled 
in black, 1925 and 1927. Also circled in black is the 
damaged porch. This is important because in locate 
picture #4, you can see the same damaged porch with 
this sidewalk pad dug out already by Independent 
Enterprises. This is the same excavation that the 
damaged service line for 1926 Jane St. occurred in. And 
Independent Enterprises did not backfill the hole, they 
only covered it with plywood as shown in the other 
locate photos attached. And the damage occurred only 
12 inches from the 6” plastic gas main line in the 
sidewalk as well. The locator could not “tee” the service 
line because Independent Enterprises had the sidewalk 
pad already excavated, along with other sidewalk pads as 
shown in the photos. And just a reminder, Independent 
Enterprises did not follow the agreed upon schedule at 
the complex project meeting. I have attached the notes 
by the PNG locator that was written on ticket 
20250211214.”  
 
Violations: 
 
*Independent Enterprises Inc is in violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark.  
5(3) – In a complex project, Excavator failed to meet 
with facility owner upon facility owner’s request. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation or 
demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is in violation of 
section: 
6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction before 
final design was complete. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52872 Facility Owner: Scranton 
City 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PIONEER 

On 2/17/2025 10:30:00 AM at PITTSTON AVE, 
SCRANTON CITY, LACKAWANNA Removed 
Lackawanna County's violation and penalty 
********** 

Scranton City: $1,250.00 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
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CONSTRUCTION CO 
INC 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Other: Lackawanna 
County 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

The incident occurred on Monday, February 17, 2025, 
on Pittston Avenue, in Scranton City, Lackawanna 
County. 
 
A traffic loop conduit line was damaged, and photos of 
the damage are provided. 
 
PA American Water Company (PAWC), the project 
owner stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 
“Pioneer Construction Company was doing an 
emergency repair on a collapsed storm basin that 
belongs to us, while excavating they hit an unmarked 
traffic loop conduit.” 
Pioneer Construction stated in their AVR, the crew was 
removing blacktop to install a new inlet where the 
existing one was creating a road hazard. The Operator 
struck an unmarked conduit. Promptly after the traffic 
lights started flashing caution. After reviewing the 1Call 
ticket, City of Scranton was NOT on the ticket for 
having facilities in the area. These unmarked lines 
belong to them and control the lights. Damage to the 
conduit line. This incident happened at approximately 
10:30 am, witnesses included operators, laborers and 
Supervision, and Josh called Safety Director Larissa, 
who then called 811 and notified City of Scranton. Yes, 
all proper safety gear was being followed. Pioneer had a 
legal one call in place to be digging, Excavation 
Emergency ticket, 20250480109, damage ticket, 
20250480865. The root cause is the City of Scranton 
having many updates to their traffic lights and not 
getting them mapped with Pa1Call. After this incident I 
reached out to Maria White, and she is helping them get 
everything updated. 
 
Scranton City and Lackawanna County did not get 
notified when the Emergency Tickets were placed 
because they are showing no facilities in the area- 
20250450102, 20250480109 and 20250480865. 
 
PA One Call Compliance commented in an email- 
Scranton City are a member of One Call. Lackawanna 
County are Not a member of One Call, but did receive a 
prospective member package in May 2024. 
 
20250480865- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
2/17/2025.  
Response:  
Verizon PA LLC responded on 2/18/2025 as -INSUFF 
INFO DO NOT DIG. They did not finalize ticket with 
“Clear No Facilities” or “Field Marked”. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Scranton City is in violation of sections: 
2(1)(ii)(A) – Failed to provide the One Call System with 
the counties, municipalities, and wards in which it lines 
are located. 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 

Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Lackawanna County: 
$0.00 
 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 
Subsequent $2,500.00 
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owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Lackawanna County is in violation of sections: 
2(1) – Facility owner is not a member of One Call. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20250480865 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

53947 Facility Owner: 
PHILADELPHIA CITY 
WATER DEPARTMENT 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Just Plumbing and Heating 

On 2/18/2025 9:45:00 AM at 1605 S 12TH ST, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA The Near 
Miss event occurred on Tuesday, February 18, 2025, at 
1605 S. 12th Street, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia 
County. 
 
There was a Near Miss of the Philadelphia Water 
Department’s (PWD) sewer line. There are no tickets 
associated with this event. 
 
PWD explained in their alleged violation report, on 
“2/13/25: Terrance Gullette paid for and was issued a 
sewer later repair permit at 1605 S 12TH ST. 
2/18/25: PWD Customer Service received a call 
reporting a broker sewer main; PWD arrived onsite to 
discover an abandoned plumber's ditch in the street 
directly across from 1605 S 12TH ST adjacent and 
above PWD's sewer. The ditch was left uncovered and 
unsafe with a pile of soil blocking the sidewalk of the 
east of the block.PWD covered the ditch and cordon off 
with cones.”  
“Over the following days/weeks, these protection 
measures were repeatedly moved and removed by 
unknown members of the public accordingly to multiple 
public complaints - Photos Attached.” 
“In addition to not submitting a 1CALL request for this 
excavation, the plumber also violated the conditions of 
his sewer lateral repair permit with PWD. The plumber 
was required to schedule an inspection with PWD to 
oversee their work, but that did not occur.” 
“Over the past few weeks, PWD has been in contact with 
Mr. Gullette informing him that he must address this 
situation and make this location safe. On 3/11/25, the 
Plumber contacted PWD to schedule an inspection for 
3/19/25. On 3/19/25, the Plumber claimed that they were 
unable to make the lateral repair due to a sewer collapse. 
PWD reinspected this location on 3/19/25 the ditch open 
with the boards covering it - Photos attached.”  
“On 3/26/25, PWD reinspected to find the ditch had 
been backfilled (presumably by the plumber) - Photos 
attached.” 
“On 4/2/25, the plumber contacted PWD to schedule an 
inspection for 4/15/25.” 

Just Plumbing and 
Heating: $1,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
On 4/8/25, an email was sent to PWD asking, was there 
an actual damage caused by the plumber, or only a line 
needing repaired by the plumber, or both?  
PWD replied, “That is still TBD because the plumber 
has not returned to complete their work. The primary 
reason for my AVR was the fact that the plumber did not 
place a 1CALL with POCS. The “near miss” was 
referring to our facilities, as well as the significant 
public, health, and safety risk posed by the large open 
ditch left in the middle of a busy residential block in 
South Philadelphia.” 
 
Violations: 
 
*Just Plumbing and Heating is in violation of section: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking or damaging a facility 
owner's line during excavation or demolition or if the 
excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied to 5(2.1) and for 5(16) zero penalty 
but keep the violation. 

53056 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DAVID JATNIEL LLC 
Project Owner: Verizon 
Designer: Verizon 

On 2/19/2025 12:00:00 PM at JEFFERSON CT, 
BENSALEM TWP, BUCKS Incident occurred on 
February 19th, 2025, at 12pm along Jefferson Court, 
Bensalem Township, Bucks County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"CONTRACTOR WORKING FOR VERIZON TO 
INSTALL CABLE AND CONDUIT DAMAGED THE 
2" PX GAS MAIN. LOCATOR MARKS 
DESTROYED." AVR notes that 911 was notified.  
 
David Jatniel, LLC and Verizon have not submitted 
AVRs of 4/21/25.  
 
Pictures from PECO show that the line was accurately 
marked. 
 
Violations: 
 
David Jatniel, LLC 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Verizon 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 

DAVID JATNIEL LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $6,500.00 
Section 4(2) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) Subsequent 
$2,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

business days before final design is to be completed. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

53000 Facility Owner: 
Sharpsville Borough- 
Water Department 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
and S FIBER OPTICS 
Project Owner: A D B 
COMPANIES 
Designer: A D B 
COMPANIES 
Other: Zito Media LP 

On 2/21/2025 6:15:00 PM at 133 Pierce Ave, 
SHARPSVILLE BORO, MERCER The incident 
occurred on Friday, February 21, 2025, at 133 Pierce 
Avenue, in Sharpsville Borough, Mercer County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
ADB Companies, the project owner and designer, stated 
in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that the locate 
marks were correct and S and S Fiber Optics were aware 
of the water line's location. The service line was 
accidentally snagged by mini excavator while digging 
near the water line. The damaged water service line was 
too close to the mainline for the S and S Fiber Optics to 
repair themselves, so 811 Sharpsville Borough Water 
Department were notified. 
ADB Companies provided photos of the damage. 
 
S and S Fiber Optics, and Sharpsville City Water 
Department did not submit their AVR’s. S and S Fiber 
Optics AVR was due within 30 days of striking a line, 
and Sharpsville City Water Department was due within 
30 business days after receipt of notice of a facility line 
damage. 
 
20250302068- Final Design ticket 1/30/2025. No 
Response from- Zito Media Communications  
 
Violations: 
 
*S and S Fiber Optics is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques.  
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Sharpsville City Water Department is in violation of 
section: 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Zito Media Communications is in violation of section: 
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250302068 

Sharpsville Borough- 
Water Department: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
S and S FIBER OPTICS: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Zito Media LP: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

53054 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company (PAWC) 
Project Owner: (PAWC) 
Other: Pittsburgh 
Department of Mobility 
and Infrastructure 

On 2/22/2025 9:30:00 AM at 801 GALLION AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples agrees.  
*** 
Incident occurred on February 22nd, 2025, at 9:30am at 
801 Gallion Avenue, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  
 
Two gas line strikes happened. The first line strike was 
the lateral from the curb stop to the residence of 801. 
The second line strike was between the curb stop and the 
main on the opposite side of the street.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN 
WATER working on an emergency ticket struck and 
damaged an improperly marked Peoples Gas service 
line. Upon arrival, Peoples Gas employees noted that the 
line was damaged in two separate areas. There was 
initial damage that in the grass area near the water curb 
box. As shown in the attached pictures, there is damage 
to the line in the grass. There is also damage to the line 
in the street. Based on where the PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER equipment is parked over the 
damage in the street, the line in the grass was struck first 
and PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER then did 
not call in that damage or a renotify about exposed 
unknown or damage unknown. The damage in the street 
could possibly have been prevented had 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER called in 
when the line in the grass was exposed." 
 
Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC) AVR 
states, "Pa American crew while digging to replace a 
water service hit and damaged a People's Gas service. 
The damage occurred approximately 15' from where the 
line was marked." 911 was called. 
 
Pictures from Peoples Gas Company show the initial line 
was damaged prior to the excavation equipment being 
moved. Excavation was not stopped and 911 was not 
notified until the second damage occurred. 
 
Violations: 
 
PAWC 
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Peoples 
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. PUC 
compliance education is required. 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Pennsylvania American 
Water Company 
(PAWC): $2,000.00 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Pittsburgh Department 
of Mobility and 
Infrastructure: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. Removed. 
 
Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20250530024. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20250530085. PUC compliance education is required. 

53042 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities Inc 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HENKELS AND MCCOY 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Other: Astound 
Broadband Powered By 
RCN 

On 2/24/2025 10:30:00 AM at 407 BATH AVE, 
CATASAUQUA BORO, LEHIGH The incident 
occurred on Monday, February 24, 2025, at 407 Bath 
Avenue, in Catasauqua Borough, Lehigh County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. 
 
UGI stated in their alleged violation report (AVR) that 
Henkels was digging to install a new gas mainline and 
when doing so they struck an unmarked gas service 
facility creating a damage and a leak. Incorrect records 
on UGI mapping and records. 
Henkels and McCoy stated in their AVR that while 
trenching to install plastic 6" mainline an unmarked gas 
service line was damaged. Maps and Records issue of 
UGI. 
 
20241932618- Final Design ticket placed on 7/11/2024. 
Response from- Astound Broadband Powered By RCN- 
responded as CONFLICT DCTF BY FO they did not 
finalize a response. 
20241001897- Final Design ticket placed on 4/9/2024. 
Response from- Astound Broadband Powered By RCN- 
responded as CONFLICT DCTF BY FO they did not 
finalize a response. 
 
Violations: 
 
*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 
 
*Astound Broadband Powered By RCN is in violation of 
sections: 
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20241932618 
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20241001897 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

UGI Utilities Inc: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Astound Broadband 
Powered By RCN: 
$500.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

52981 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Contractor/Excavator: 
GOLDEN TRIANGLE 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 

On 2/24/2025 10:40:00 AM at HIDDEN VALLEY 
ROAD, PETERS TWP, WASHINGTON Incident 
occurred on February 24th, 2025, at 10:40am along 
Hidden Valley Road, Peters Township, Washington 
County.  
 
A telecom line was damaged.  
 

Comcast: $2,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Golden Triangle Construction's Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, "GTC was beginning excavation 
on Hidden Valley Road for a 8-inch water main in front 
of a water vault. GTC started excavation at 7AM. At 
10:40AM, GTC pulled a black, plastic coated cable that 
ran perpendicular to our trench in front of the vault. The 
cable was about 3/4" diameter, 2.5FT deep. There was 
no markings, indication, or evidence of a telecom line 
crossing the the trench. GTC called Verizon first since 
they attended the Complex meeting and Verizon sent a 
representative and confirmed the cable was not theirs, 
but it was Comcasts. Comcast had marked "Clear" on 
their response and did not attend the complex meeting. 
GTC contacted Comcast and Comcast sent a 
representative confirming the line was theirs and it was 
damaged needing replacement. Comcast set a temporary 
line to provide Valley Brook Country Club with cable 
and internet. Comcast returned on 2/25/2025 to install a 
permanent repaired cable." 
 
GTC's pictures show that a telecom line was marked out 
on the opposite side of the road.  
 
PAWC's AVR states, "GTC was beginning excavation 
on Hidden Valley Road for a 8-inchwater main in front 
of a water vault. GTC started excavation at 7AM. At 
10:40AM, GTC pulled a black, plastic coated cable that 
ran perpendicular to our trench in front of the vault. The 
cable was about 3/4" diameter, 2.5FT deep. There was 
no markings, indication, or evidence of a telecom line 
crossing the the trench. GTC called Verizon first since 
they attended the Complex meeting and Verizon sent a 
representative and confirmed the cable was not theirs, 
but it was Comcast. Comcast had marked "Clear" on 
their response and did not attend the complex meeting. 
GTC contacted Comcast and Comcast sent a 
representative confirming the line was theirs and it was 
damaged needing replacement. Comcast set a temporary 
line to provide Valley Brook Country Club with cable 
and Internet. Comcast returned on 2/25/2025 to install a 
permanent repaired cable." 
 
No AVR has been submitted by Comcast as of 4/18/25. 
Comcast responded Clear no facilities to ticket 
20250451232.  
 
Violations: 
 
Comcast 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. PUC compliance 
education is required. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

53033 Facility Owner: 
Sharpsville Borough- 
Water Department 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
and S Fiber Optics 
Project Owner: A D B 
COMPANIES 
Designer: A D B 
COMPANIES 

On 2/25/2025 6:30:00 PM at 466 S Mercer Ave, 
SHARPSVILLE BORO, MERCER The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, February 25, 2025, at 466 S. 
Mercer Avenue, in Sharpsville Borough, Mercer County. 
A water line was damaged. 
 
ADB Companies, the project owner and designer, stated 
in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that the “Water 
line was marked accurately by the water dept., but was 
hit by contractor due to lack of proper potholing prior to 
drilling. The damage was caused around 6:30pm, 2-25-
25. Temporary repair was conducted by the city of 
Sharpsville shortly after on the same night to restore 
service to the homeowner. Final repairs were completed 
the following morning, on 2-26-25.” 
ADB Companies provided photos of the work area and 
locate marks 
 
S and S Fiber Optics, and Sharpsville City Water 
Department did not submit their AVR’s. S and S Fiber 
Optics AVR was due within 30 days of striking a line, 
and Sharpsville City Water Department was due within 
30 business days after receipt of notice of a facility line 
damage. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S and S Fiber Optics is in violation of sections: 
5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, Excavator 
failed to utilize at a minimum, the best practices 
published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Sharpsville City Water Department is in violation of 
section: 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

Sharpsville Borough- 
Water Department: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
S and S Fiber Optics: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

53162 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Golden Triangle 
Construction Co 
Project Owner: QES 
Other: Comcast 
Other: GANNETT 
FLEMING 
Other: PennDOT 
Other: Rostraver 
Township 

On 2/27/2025 9:00:00 AM at 4263 SR 51, 
ROSTRAVER TWP, WESTMORELAND Comcast 
accepts. 
 
*********** 
The incident occurred on 02/27/2025, on 4263 State 
Route 51, in Rostraver Township, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner. submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Golden 

Golden Triangle 
Construction Co: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 1.1 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Triangle Construction was digging as part of a roadway 
widening project when they struck and damaged an 
accurately marked 1" plastic gas service feeding 4263 
SR 51, Belle Vernon. They notified 911 and Columbia 
Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas 
responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs. Golden Triangle Construction is 
working on a large project to widen the roads in this 
area. They placed a new ticket for the area on 
02/26/2025 with a response due date of 02/28/2025 and a 
lawful start date of 03/03/2025 because they removed 
portions of the roadway that had locate marks on it. They 
did not wait for the marks to be completed and 
proceeded to dig before their lawful start date. Marks 
were present and accurate on the untouched portion of 
roadway at the time of damage from their most recent 
ticket in the area; routine ticket # 20243471107.” They 
also noted on their AVR, “Golden Triangle Construction 
placed routine ticket # 20250570920 on 02/26/2025 with 
a response due date of 02/28/2025 and a lawful start date 
of 03/03/2025. The damage occurred on 02/27/2025. 
Marks were present and accurate on the untouched 
portion of roadway at the time of damage from their 
most recent ticket in the area; routine ticket # 
20243471107.“ Photos were submitted. 
 
Golden Triangle Construction Co. is the excavator. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 04/22/2025. 
 
QES the project owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR 
states, " One Call unknowingly marked an existing 
abandoned line and Golden Triangle unknowingly 
located said line by hydro-demolition. During excavation 
the real in use line was hit and broken.” Their AVR 
noted that they are submitting it on behalf of PennDOT. 
 
PennDOT: QES submitted an AVR on behalf of 
PennDOT. 
 
Gannett Fleming, the designer, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, "On 3/13/2025, PennDOT construction field 
staff contacted Gannett Fleming (Designer) to notify us 
that a 1" plastic gas service line was hit during 
excavation for a drainage pipe along SR 51. Gannett 
Fleming is unaware of the date and time that the pipe 
was struck. We were told that the gas company is 
coming out today (3/14) or Monday (3/17) to lower the 
service line for the drainage pipe run installation to 
continue.”  
 
Routine ticket 20243471107 location of work was listed 
as 51 south bound. Starting at Finley Road, going south 
to Ridge Road. Work includes grading and drainage. 
Lawful Start Dates--[17-Dec-24] 
 
Routine ticket 20250570920 location of work was listed 
as SR51 south bound starting at Ridge Road and going 
to the Finley/981 intersection. Lawful Start Dates--[03-
Mar-25] 
 

Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 
 
Rostraver Township: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Faded, but visible yellow locate line can be seen in the 
photos. The damage occurred within the tolerance zone. 
The lawful start date for the ticket that covered this 
location was 03/03/2025. The damage occurred on 
02/27/2025, prior to the lawful start date. 
 
Routine ticket 20250561238 had a response due date of 
02/27/2025. Rostraver Township did not respond until 
03/03/2025. Comcast did not respond to this ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Golden Triangle Construction Co. – 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. Ticket 20250570920. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Rostraver Township – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250561238. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Comcast – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20250561238. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

53165 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - East 
Contractor/Excavator: E. 
K. Services, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
MANCHESTER 
TOWNSHIP 
Other: Zayo Bandwidth 

On 2/28/2025 2:35:00 PM at 3289 N SUSQUEHANNA 
TRAIL, MANCHESTER TWP, YORK The incident 
occurred on 02/28/2025 at 2:35 PM, at 3289 North 
Susquehanna Trail, in Manchester Township, York 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “EK 
Services was installing a sewer main on N Susquehanna 
Tr., York. During the process of backfilling their ditch 
line, they used a hydraulic plate tamper attachment on 
their backhoe to create a flat bench in the ditch next to 
the exposed 1” plastic gas service feeding 3289 N 
Susquehanna Tr., York. While the tamper was being 
pulled out of the ditch in an upward motion, a corner of 
the machine caught the exposed gas service and ripped it 
in half. EK Services notified 911 and 811 when the 
damage occurred. 911 notified Columbia Gas, and 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. The locate marks were 

E. K. Services, Inc.: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
MANCHESTER 
TOWNSHIP: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Zayo Bandwidth: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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accurate, and the gas service was exposed at the time of 
the damage.” Photos were submitted. 
 
E. K. Services, Inc., the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Crew was working to backfill and 
compact the area after placing sewer main. While 
compacting the area the operator lost site of the utility 
and went to stop and pull out of the location, while 
trying to remove the equipment didn't realize it was 
within the tolerance zone and pulled back pulling against 
the utility and breaking the line. Crew was coached on 
proper procedures to ensure that there is not a repeat of 
the matter.” 
 
Manchester Township is the project owner. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 04/19/2025. 
 
Yellow locate lines can be seen in the submitted photos. 
Damage occurred within the tolerance zone. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250592845 was requested on 
02/28/2025. Zayo Bandwidth did not respond until 
03/03/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Manchester Township – 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Zayo Bandwidth –  
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250592845. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
E. K. Services, Inc. – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

53821 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
McClain Bros. 

On 2/28/2025 7:00:00 PM at 535 PRINCESS AVE, 
BRISTOL BORO, BUCKS The incident occurred on 
Friday, February 28, 2025, 535 Princess Avenue, in 
Bristol Township, Bucks County. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company gas line was damaged. There 
are no tickets associated with this incident. 
 
PECO stated in their alleged violation report (AVR), 
during USIC investigation it was found that McClain 
Bros. was excavating with mechanized equipment to 
remove trees and grading when they damaged the 
unmarked 1/2" plastic gas service line. McClain Bros. 
did not have a locate request to be excavating, which 
resulted in the 1/2" plastic service being damaged and 
needed repair.  

McClain Bros.: $2,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
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PECO provided photos with an investigation report, and 
PECO noted that 911 was called. 
 
McClain Bros. did not submit an AVR within 30 days of 
striking a line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*McClain Bros. is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

53126 Facility Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY (PWSA) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Folino Construction, 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY (PWSA) - 
Spacesaver 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 3/3/2025 9:00:00 AM at BUENA VISTA ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY DPI Maki has 
withdrawn violations that were cited to PWSA and A. 
Folino. After the case was completed, more information 
was received. The information in case 53126 is related to 
a case that is with the PUC legal department. Cases 
connected by tickets: 50944, 51995, 53218, 23282, and 
53459.  
 
Pittsburgh Water disagreed. Pittsburgh Water would like 
reconsideration of Violation 2 (5) (i) for not locating 
lines within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of 
line. All of Pittsburgh Water’s underground utilities 
were appropriately marked in the relevant area on 
2/21/2025 – prior to the 2/24/2025 deadline. The photos 
of those utility markings are attached here. An AVR was 
never filed on this issue by Pittsburgh Water because (1) 
Pittsburgh Water was never made aware of any issue 
with the utility locating in this location, and (2) there 
were no assets damaged in this location. On 5/09/2025 
Damage Prevention Investigator Maki responded: "I 
Have marked PGH Water as disagreeing. Thank you for 
the pictures. I have attached them to case 53126. There 
was snow on the ground when PWSA marked out the 
main lines. The snow melted. On 4/01/2025 A Folino 
sent in pictures with no main lines marked and that “A 
Folino did not request any renotify tickets through PA 
One Call. Since PWSA is the facility and project owner 
for this project, Folino brought the issue to PWSA and 
Construction Management Teams attention. During this 
time in the project, PWSA’s 3rd party line locating 
company had recently cut ties with the Authority. PWSA 
then directed Folino to locate any unmarked facilities 
using contract items(U-5 Exploratory Excavation). 
Folino did comply with this direction to locate any 
mismarked or unmarked lines as it was within the 
Project Owner’s rights to direct such work. However, 
Folino did not agree with the method of payment and 
believed that PennDOT Pub 408 Force Account was the 
correct form of payment for such a scope. This was the 
start of disagreements between Folino and PWSA and 
resulted in the serval letters being exchanged that were 
included in the first email”. 
 
 

PITTSBURGH WATER 
AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY (PWSA): 
$0.00 
 
 
A. Folino Construction, 
Inc.: $0.00 
 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A Folino disagreed. Folino did not request any renotify 
tickets through PA One Call. Since PWSA is the facility 
and project owner for this project, Folino brought the 
issue to PWSA and Construction Management Teams 
attention. During this time in the project, PWSA’s 3rd 
party line locating company had recently cut ties with 
the Authority. PWSA then directed Folino to locate any 
unmarked facilities using contract items(U-5 Exploratory 
Excavation). Folino did comply with this direction to 
locate any mismarked or unmarked lines as it was within 
the Project Owner’s rights to direct such work. However, 
Folino did not agree with the method of payment and 
believed that PennDOT Pub 408 Force Account was the 
correct form of payment for such a scope. This was the 
start of disagreements between Folino and PWSA and 
resulted in the serval letters being exchanged that were 
included in the first email. A Folino submitted a bill to 
PWSA for the work that they were asked to do locating 
underground utility lines. See attachment named " A 
Folino is asked to locate PWSA lines". The violation 
section 5(20) is withdrawn.  
************ 
The incident occurred on 3/03/2025 at BUENA VISTA 
ST in Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County.  
*No damage 
Sewer lines were not marked.  
 
A FOLINO CONSTRUCTION stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “A. Folino Construction 
was preparing for a water service line replacement when 
we noticed PWSA's failure to properly mark their 
utility's. We could not proceed with work because 
PWSA did not mark their main sewer line. They also 
only provided one faint mark for their main water line, 
no other marks to indicate where it goes. The curb box 
for the water service line was marked, but no other 
marks to indicate where that goes either, or where it ties 
in with the main water line”. Report and pictures were 
provided.  
 
PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 
AVR was due by 3/26/2025. On 4/03/2025, DPI Maki 
sent an email to Joe and BJ stating that I have not 
received an AVR for multiple locations. The case 
numbers and locations were listed. No AVR has been 
submitted to date.  
********************* 
*Ticket 20250512326 was submitted by A Folino on 
2/20/2025 with a response due by 2/24/2025.  
Verizon did not respond “clear” until 2/27/2025,  
**** 
VIOLATIONS 
PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 
is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
This is a third time offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Facility owner 
education is required.  
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A Folino Construction, Inc. 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 

53247 Facility Owner: Shentel 
Communications LLC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
EM Utility Contractors 
Project Owner: PPL 
Electric 

On 3/4/2025 10:30:00 AM at 603 NORTHLAWN DR, 
EAST HEMPFIELD TWP, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on 03/04/2025 at 10:30 AM, at 603 Northlawn 
Drive, in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County. 
 
A telecom line owned by Shentel Communications LLC. 
was damaged. 
 
Shentel Communications LLC., the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “The excavator was using a directional drill 
to do a street crossing. They hit the miss marked Glo 
Fiber conduit approx. 48" before the marks. Only the 
conduit was damaged, and the fiber was not damaged.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
EM Utility Contractors is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 04/23/2025. 
 
PPL Electric, the project owner, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "EM Utility Contractors was working 
for PPL and while installing a new electric line they 
damaged the conduit of the fiber line, the line was not 
marked, and the fiber itself was not damaged.” 
 
 
Violations: 
 
EM Utility Contractors - 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Shentel Communications LLC. - 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

Shentel Communications 
LLC.: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
EM Utility Contractors: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

53185 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JPC GROUP INC. 
Designer: PENNONI 
Other: DREXEL 
UNIVERSITY 
Other: HUNTER 
ROBERTS 
CONSTRUCTION 
GROUP 

On 3/4/2025 12:00:00 PM at 33RD ST, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA Drexel 
violation removed. Property was previously a soccer 
field but Drexel is not the owner of the building being 
constructed.  
*** 
Located JPC AVR submitted within 30 days and 
removed violation for 5(16).  
*** 
Incident occurred on March 4th, 2025, at 12pm along 
33rd Street, Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County.  
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 

JPC GROUP INC.: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
DREXEL 
UNIVERSITY: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "JPC 
GROUP INC.UNCOVERED AN ACCURATELY 
MARKED TRANSMISSION LINE. CONTRACTOR 
INCORRECTLY DRILLED INTO THE LINE TO 
VERIFY IF IT WAS WATER OR GAS. J P C GROUP 
INC was excavating with an excavator to install Storm 
water lateral under ticket number 20250582092 it was 
found that while J P C GROUP INC was excavating to 
install Storm Sewer when they punctured the correctly 
marked Peco transmission line, it was found that J P C 
GROUP INC failed to expose the correctly marked 
electric resulting in the transmission main being 
punctured and in need of repair" 
 
PECO's pictures show that the electric conduit was 
accurately marked within the tolerance zone. See 
attachment: Damage_details. 
 
JPC Group Inc, Hunter Roberts Construction Group, and 
Drexel University were mailed and email a request for 
an AVR on 3/14/2025. 
 
JPC Group's AVR states, "After exposing the damaged 
line, the foreman mistook the electrical transmission line 
for a ductile iron water main. As noted above, the 
transmission line did not have the typical backfill or 
marking tape associated with electrical lines. The 
electrical conduit located above the transmission line 
was assumed to be the utility associated with the 
markings on the ground."  
 
JPC Email states that they used a powered hand drill to 
drill into the pipe. See attached email.  
 
Hunter Roberts Construction Group's AVR states, 
"Hunter Roberts Construction Group hired JPC Group, 
Inc. to provide site excavation and utility work. Between 
5 and 5:30 pm on March 4th our superintendent was 
notified of a leak in a pipe at the bottom of a utility 
excavation. I investigated and noted oil was leaking. We 
suspected a transmission line was hit and JPC Group 
notified PECO immediately. On investigation there was 
a conduit exposed above the transmission line and JPC 
assumed this was the power line marked on the 
drawings. There was no mention on the civil design 
drawings that a high power transmission line was on our 
site. JPC sent photos with their report." AVR is noted as 
Other: Project Manager.  
 
Pennoni Associates' AVR states, "On April 3, 2025, 
Pennoni was informed by Braxton Cooper, PAPUC's 
damage prevention investigator, that PAPUC had 
received an AVR indicating that an underground utility 
line had been struck. PAPUC requested Pennoni to 
submit an AVR regarding the matter. Until that date, 
Pennoni was unaware of this incident, as it had not been 
communicated by any other involved parties. At this 
time, Pennoni does not have further details about the 
incident beyond those provided by PAPUC and as stated 
in the Hunter Roberts Construction Group AVR report 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

(AVR2025MAR280023), which Pennoni obtained after 
being notified by Braxton Cooper. In response to the 
question regarding whether the design serial number 
appeared on the plans or bid documents, the design serial 
number was included on the Pennoni prepared survey 
plan (attached) during the design process. However, it 
was inadvertently omitted from the final issued-for-
construction plan set. The survey plan, which included 
the serial number, was shared as part of the project 
documentation but was not part of the drawing set Issued 
for Construction. What level of SUE was utilized on this 
project? Please justify the level of SUE used. A 
combination of C and D. Accurate records are kept and 
provided by city agencies and by the various utility 
owners, and these are matched to surface expressions 
documented on the land survey, which justifies this 
approach. When was the project released for bid? 
October 2022 What was the total estimated cost of this 
project? $400M What was the total length of the project? 
26 months (From start to anticipated finish) Did the 
excavator seek medical attention? No Do the contracts 
violate section 5.15 of Act 50/Act 127 of 2024? Pennoni 
was not in privity of contract with the excavator and, at 
this time, does not have knowledge of nor has it 
reviewed the excavator's contract with the project owner. 
Therefore, Pennoni cannot determine whether the 
contracts in question violate Section 5.15 of Act 50/Act 
127 of 2024. We have no knowledge of and have never 
reviewed the contractors’ contracts with the owner." 
 
No AVR was submitted by Drexel University as of 
4/18/2025.  
 
Violations: 
 
JPC Group Inc 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support 
and mechanical protection for known facility owner’s 
lines at the construction work site. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
Removed.  
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
Common Ground Alliance Best Practices.  
JPC is delinquent on PUC compliance education for case 
34667 from October 2023. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
 
Drexel University 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Violation removed. Drexel no longer owns. 

53268 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 

On 3/11/2025 10:00:00 AM at ORMOND AVE, UPPER 
DARBY TWP, DELAWARE The incident occurred on 

DELMONT UTILITIES 
COMPANY: $500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

DELMONT UTILITIES 
COMPANY 
Designer: 
BRANDYWINE CAD 
DESIGN INC 
Other: Upper Darby 
Township 

Tuesday, March 11, 2025, on Ormand Avenue, in Upper 
Darby Township, Delaware County. 
 
Aqua PA Inc., the project owner, line was damaged. 
 
Delmont Utilities Company and Aqua stated in their 
alleged violation reports that Delmont was digging to 
install a water mainline, when a water service line was 
hit, that was on the mark. The mark was faded and was 
not seen prior to digging. 
Photos are provided showing the damage and no mark 
leading up to the service line.  
 
20250220053- Routine ticket placed on 1/22/2025, with 
a response due date of 1/24/2025. Late Response from- 
Upper Darby Township responded on 1/28/2025 as Field 
Marked. 
 
20250131968- Complex Project Meeting ticket 
1/13/2025, meeting on 1/22/2025. No Response from- 
Upper Darby Township responded on 2/20/2025 as Will 
Attend Meeting. 
 
Violations:  
 
*Delmont Utilities Company is in violation of section: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
 
*Upper Darby Township is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250220053 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250131968 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

$500.00 
 
Upper Darby Township: 
$750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 

53305 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
- LINDY COMPANY 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 

On 3/12/2025 9:43:00 AM at 214 MCCLELLAND 
ROAD, NORTH STRABANE TWP, WASHINGTON 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, March 12, 2025, 
at 214 McClelland Road, in North Strabane Township, 
Washington County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Wilson Excavating stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that they were performing work for PA 
American Water Company (PAWC) when a marked 
Peoples Gas line was struck and damaged. The crew was 
digging at 214 McClelland Road when they encountered 
a 1-inch plastic gas service line. The line was struck with 
the excavator inside the tolerance zone. The line was 
punctured and had a small hole. The foreman called 911 
immediately and notified the facility owner as well. 
 
PAWC stated in their AVR that Wilson Excavating was 
installing a water service line, when a marked Peoples 
Gas line was struck and damaged. The 1-inch plastic gas 

WILSON 
EXCAVATING - LINDY 
COMPANY: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line was struck within the tolerance zone, and 911 was 
called and the facility owner was notified. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their AVR and an email that 
Wilson Excavating was struck a Peoples Gas line while 
digging prudently with shovel. The shovel caused a pin 
hole in the service line. PNG crews were notified and 
arrived onsite for repairs. 
 
Photos were provided showing the damaged line. 
 
Violations: 
*Wilson Excavating is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

53333 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
MOON TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Project Owner: MOON 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 

On 3/12/2025 1:30:00 PM at 3301 WARWICK CT, 
MOON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred on 
Wednesday, March 12, 2025, at 3301 Warwick Court, in 
Moon Township, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Moon Township Municipal Authority (MTMA) stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that they were 
shoveling prudently to locate the gas line, then using an 
excavator to remove spoils. The gas line was previously 
backfilled in rock during development. No sand or tape 
present. We were gently removing larger rocks from 
above the gas line with an excavator when the bucket 
slipped off a rock and damaged the gas line. 
Columbia Gas stated in their AVR that MTMA was 
digging on an emergency ticket to repair water main and 
services. While removing a rock from the excavation, 
they struck and damaged the accurately marked 2'' 
plastic gas main with their backhoe. They notified 911 
and Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia 
Gas responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs. 
Columbia Gas provided photos of the damaged line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Moon Township Municipal Authority is in violation of 
sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
at the construction work site. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

MOON TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 

Full Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
52425 Facility Owner: Reserve 

Township 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Metarko Excavating LLC 
Project Owner: Amani 

On 10/14/2024 6:00:00 PM at Haser Place Waterline, 
RESERVE TWP, ALLEGHENY On 07/08/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to remove 
Metarko Excavating LLC's violations of 5(16) and 5(7) 
and the associated penalties.  

Reserve Township: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Metarko Excavating 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Development, LLC 
Designer: RED SWING 
GROUP 
Other: Verizon 

 
*********** 
Metarko Excavating LLC is disputing. They submitted 
multiple exhibits to support their dispute. 
 
Reserve Township submitted additional information. 
Upon review of the additional information, the violation 
and penalty were reduced to a warning. 
 
************ 
The incident occurred on approximately 10/14/2024, on 
Guyer Street, Reserve Township, Allegheny County. 
(Damage was discovered on 01/24/2025. Excavation in 
the area took place approximately 10/14/2025.) 
 
A sewer line owned by Reserve Township was damaged.  
 
Reserve Township, the facility owner, submitted two 
Alleged Violation Reports (AVRs).  
 
Their AVR (AVR2025JAN280033) states, “Developer 
was installing a new 8" water main to service a new 
development on Geyer Road. Excavator dug through the 
Reserve Township 8" VCP Sanitary main and installed 
the waterline about 6" below where the Sanitary had 
been. In doing so, they removed a 6-foot section of the 
Sanitary line. Nothing was reported and no AVR was 
filed. The Township only became aware when a nearby 
homeowner reported a sewage backup in their basement 
on 1/24/25. Upon excavation, Township Public Works 
discovered that the 6-foot section of Sanitary had been 
removed during the waterline installation. Pictures 
attached.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Their AVR (AVR2025MAR210015) states, “Resident at 
3880 Mount Troy Road called a plumber to investigate a 
sewer backup in their basement. Plumber identified a 
complete blockage in the customer's lateral at the same 
location of the trench line excavated to install a new 
waterline by Metarko Excavating under contract to 
Amani Development to service a new housing plan. 
Attached email is from the plumber describing the 
situation to the developer. Developer is claiming it's not 
his responsibility because lateral was not marked. 
Damage to line was not reported at time of occurrence.” 
Photo was submitted. 
 
Metarko Excavating LLC is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 04/02/2025. 
 
Amani Development LLC is the project owner. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 04/02/2025. 
 
A 6-foot section of the sanitary line was removed, 
causing sewage to back up into a homeowner’s basement 
on 01/24/2025. The missing section of the sanitary line 
was in the same location as the trench line excavated to 
install a new waterline by Metarko Excavating under 
contract to Amani Development.  
 

LLC: $0.00 
 
 
Amani Development, 
LLC: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Routine ticket 20242843477 had a response due date of 
10/15/2024. RESERVE TOWNSHIP did not respond to 
this ticket. Verizon responded 'Clear' on 10/16/2024 - 
Late response. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
RESERVE TOWNSHIP - 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20242843477. Warning. 
 
Verizon – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20242843477. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
 
Metarko Excavating LLC – 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. [Withdrawn per DPC meeting] 
- Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the 
facility owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, 
gouge, groove, or other damage to such lines or to their 
coating or cathodic protection. [Withdrawn per DPC 
meeting] 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Amani Development, LLC – 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52108 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BEST CHOICE 
PLUMBING 
Project Owner: BEN 
FRANKLIN IN HOME 
SERVICES 
Other: ASTOUND 
BROADBAND 
Other: PHILADELPHIA 
CITY DEPARTMENT OF 
STREETS 
Other: PHILADELPHIA 
CITY WATER 
DEPARTMENT 
Other: PHILADELPHIA 
GAS WORKS 

On 11/27/2024 11:27:00 AM at 340 s 24th st, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA On 
7/08/2025 Phila Dept of Streets was not in attendance. 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
Keep the violation and penalty and to add education.  
 
On 5/21/2025 Phila Water sent in a disagreement and 
pictures of the mark out area. They stated that 
"Following up on our conversation yesterday regarding 
case 052108, I am providing the following information 
to support of dispute of this penalty. In response to 
20243262394, PWD located all facilities on 11/25/24 as 
depicted in the attached photos, prior to the incident 
which occurred in the afternoon of 11/27/24. PWD 
concedes that we were late in responding to 
20243322017. However, because PWD did locate our 
facilities and our facilities were not directly involved in 
the incident, we are requesting that the penalties be 
rescinded in favor of training. On 5/21/2025 DPI Maki 
emailed a response that the information has been added 
to the case and considered. There were no changes made 
and information of how to disagree after the DPC vote 
was detailed.  
***** 

COMCAST: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
BEST CHOICE 
PLUMBING: $1,750.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BEN FRANKLIN IN 
HOME SERVICES: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
ASTOUND 
BROADBAND: 
$1,000.00 
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Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) disagreed and stated 
that "I received the notice this morning attach you will 
find comments from our locator for the ticket they spoke 
with the on-site person, and they were told that work was 
not starting until 2 Days later". 2 screenshots were 
provided. And there's also a comment on there for the 
damaged it was marked out and the locator spoke with 
the person on site and it happened a day after they hit the 
line. PGW provided the contact information showing 
that this work would not start until 11/27/2024. Violation 
2(5)(v) is withdrawn.  
 
Philadelphia Dept of Streets disputes saying they are not 
a 24 hour operation and they want this 2nd offense 
violation and penalty waived.  
******************* 
 
The incident occurred on 11/27/2024, at 340 S. 24th 
Street, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia County.  
 
A communications line was hit and damaged.  
 
Comcast stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that “Plumbing company (Best Choice Plumbing) dug up 
and ripped out feeder. mark out was accurate”. Pictures 
were provided.  
 
Best Choice Plumbing (BCP) the excavator AVR was 
due by 1/08/2025. On 3/13/2025 DPI Maki returned a 
call to Dina at Best Choice Plumbing and helped her find 
the AVR on the OneCall site. The best contact for the 
company was provided and updated. 
AVR2025MAR140007 was received on 3/14/2025. BCP 
stated in their AVR that “During excavation, after 
exposing all marked utilities. A communication line was 
disturbed about 4' away from marking”. Pictures were 
submitted.  
 
BEN FRANKLIN IN HOME SERVICES (BFIHS) the 
project owner AVR was due by 1/08/2025. No AVR has 
been received to date. DPI Maki emailed an AVR 
request letter asking for a mailing address on 2/10/2025. 
On 2/12/2025 DPI Braxton spoke with Olive from 
BFIHS on how to file an AVR and followed up with an 
email. 
*************** 
*Ticket 20243262394 was submitted by Best Choice 
Plumbing on 11/21/2024 with a response due by 
11/25/2024. 
Philadelphia City Water Works, scheduled mark, but did 
not mark until 12/04/2024, This was not in mutual 
agreement.  
Comcast did not mark until 11/26/2024 at 11:05. 
Philadelphia Gas Works did not respond until 
11/26/2024 at 11:05 
 
*Emergency Ticket 20243322017 was submitted by Best 
Choice Plumbing on 11/27/2024 at 12:59.  

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PHILADELPHIA CITY 
DEPARTMENT OF 
STREETS: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
PHILADELPHIA CITY 
WATER 
DEPARTMENT: 
$1,750.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PHILADELPHIA GAS 
WORKS: $0.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Philadelphia City Water did not respond until 1/08/2025, 
when they scheduled a mark, and did not mark out until 
1/09/2025.  
Philadelphia City Department of Streets did not respond 
clear until 12/02/2024.  
Astound Broadband did not respond until 12/01/2024 
************** 
BEN FRANKLIN IN HOME SERVICES is in violation 
of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
BEST CHOICE PLUMBING is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training. The required PUC education was due by 
8/07/2023. This has not been completed to date.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
****************** 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable and 
Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
 
COMCAST CABLEVISION is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
See ticket 20243262394 details above. This is a second 
offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
See ticket 20243262394 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. The required 
excavator education that was due by 2/23/2025, has not 
been completed to date and facility owner education is 
required.  
 
PHILADELPHIA CITY WATER DEPARTMENT is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
See ticket 20243262394 and Emergency ticket 
20243322017 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

ASTOUND BROADBAND is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
See Emergency ticket 20243322017 details above.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 
PHILADELPHIA CITY DEPARTMENT OF STREETS 
is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
This is a second offense violation. See Emergency ticket 
20243322017 details above. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

52242 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PENN LINE SERVICE 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Other: A. LIBERONI 
CONSTRUCTION 

On 12/23/2024 8:45:00 AM at SR 3077, MOON TWP, 
ALLEGHENY On 07/08/2025: The Damage Prevention 
Committee (DPC) voted to remove Penn Line Services' 
violation of 5(4) and the associated penalty. 
 
****************** 
Penn Line Service, Inc. is disputing. They submitted 
additional photos. 
 
A. LIBERONI CONSTRUCTION violation was 
withdrawn, as they are not the project owner. PennDOT 
is the correct project owner. 
 
******************* 
The incident occurred on 12/23/2024 at 8:45 AM, on SR 
3077, in Moon Township, Allegheny County. The 
nearest intersection was Olde Manor Lane. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, "On 
12/23/204, Penn Line Service was working to install 
Guide Rail along Beaver Grade Road in Moon Twp. 
Allegheny County. Penn Line struck a PNG 6” plastic 
ML within the tolerance zone while driving in the guide 
rail. Penn Line failed to pothole and use prudent 
techniques within the tolerance zone. Additionally, Penn 
Line failed to preserve markings prior to performing 
work.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Penn Line Service, Inc, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, "Penn Line Crew installing 
replacement guiderail when they smelled gas”. 
 
A. LIBERONI CONSTRUCTION is the project owner. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 02/28/2025.  
 
Photos show Peoples Gas marking on the pavement, 
which included the size and material of their line. There 
was a flag placed in the glass to mark the line as well. 
Photos of the damage show the flag is fallen over and 
laying on the ground.  
 
Violations: 

PENN LINE SERVICE: 
$0.00 
 
 
A. LIBERONI 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
A. LIBERONI CONSTRUCTION - Withdrawn. 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
 
PENN LINE SERVICE – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. [Withdrawn 
per DPC meeting.] 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52394 Facility Owner: 
ROSCOE BOROUGH 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BRITTON & SONS INC 
Project Owner: THE 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON (MAWT) 
Designer: BANKSON 
ENGINEERS INC 
Other: COLUMBIA GAS 
OF PA INC 
Other: MID MON 
VALLEY WATER 
POLLUTION CNTRL 
AUTHORITY 
(MMVWPCA) 
Other: THE MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON - 
spacesaver 

On 12/30/2024 9:00:00 AM at LYNN ST, ROSCOE 
BORO, WASHINGTON On 7/08/2025 Britton and 
Son's were not in attendance. The Damage Prevention 
Committee (DPC) voted to keep the recommendations as 
presented.  
 
Britton & Sons, Inc. disagreed and stated that "Britton & 
Sons, Inc. will reject payment of your invoice #052394-
009588 in the amount of $750. I wish to contest charges 
for alleged violation.  
* 
Columbia Gas disagreed and stated that "Columbia Gas 
respectfully requests reconsideration of the violations 
cited under Sections 2(5)(v) and 2(5)v(iii) in the above-
referenced matter. While we acknowledge that the ticket 
response was submitted after the due date, we would like 
to clarify that the facility was marked prior to the start of 
excavation, and we believe the timing of the response 
did not contribute to the damage that occurred. 
Additionally, our locator documented communication 
with the excavator in our ticket management system 
while actively working to complete the ticket. Due to the 
size and complexity of the locate area, the locator was 
unable to complete the markings within the standard 
timeframe and requested additional time to ensure the 
work was performed accurately and safely.  
In light of recent updates to the Pennsylvania 
Underground Utility Line Protection Law, 7.8 B.1, 
which emphasize a review of the root cause of alleged 
violations and the findings of the damage prevention 
investigator, we respectfully request that the penalty 
associated with this violation be reconsidered. On 
5/22/2025 DPI Maki responded to Columbia Gas email 
with the ticket responses. Columbia Gas responded 
"conflict" a day late. Ticket was due by 12/10/2024 and 
Columbia responded on 12/11/2024. No mutual 
agreement was provided. See attachment named " DPI to 
Columbia Gas - late response and would need mutual 
agreement. On 5/28/2025 Nisource sent the telephone 
log and stated that all the coordination was done by 
telephone. DPI responded that mutual coordination with 
the excavator is needed.  
* 
Bankson Engineering disagreed. They provided 
documents and the violations section 4(5) and 4(2.2) 
were withdrawn. The violation section 4(4) is 
maintained, because Roscoe Borough never responded to 
any of the design ticket requests. Bankson Engineering 
prepared a design without this information. Bankson 

ROSCOE BOROUGH: 
$1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
BRITTON & SONS 
INC: $750.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
THE MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON 
(MAWT): $125.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$125.00 
 
BANKSON 
ENGINEERS INC: 
$125.00 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$125.00 
 
COLUMBIA GAS OF 
PA INC: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(iii.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
MID MON VALLEY 
WATER POLLUTION 
CNTRL AUTHORITY 
(MMVWPCA): $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Engineering would have been prudent to contact Roscoe 
Borough. This is a first-time violation to Bankson 
Engineering and DPI Maki offered to reduce the penalty 
by half, if they agree to this. No reduction to the penalty 
has been made as of now. BE sent an email on 5/05/2025 
stating that "Thank you for the prompt response to our 
disagreement. We were unaware of any standards that 
required us as the designer to reach out to utility owners 
who don’t provide a response through the Pa One Call 
system after a ticket has been submitted. Section 4 (4) 
states that we are to make a reasonable effort to prepare 
construction drawings to avoid damage and minimize 
interference, so we were under the impression that 
submitting preliminary and final design tickets was 
adequate for preparing construction drawings. If there is 
information we’re missing, can you please provide us 
with it to avoid this in the future"? On 5/05/2025 DPI 
maki returned the email stating that "Please see section 
4(4) in ACT 127 – 2024. I have attached it to this email. 
Section 4(4) reads: To make a reasonable effort to 
prepare the construction drawings to avoid damage to 
and minimize interference with a facility owner’s 
facilities in the construction area by maintaining the 
clearance as provided for in applicable easement 
condition or an eighteen-inch clearance of the facility 
owner’s facilities if no easement restriction exists”. Also 
in Common Ground Alliance (CGA) There is an entire 
chapter about the designer's responsibilities. In CGA 
Best Practices 2-2 states that the designer uses all 
reasonable methods of obtaining information about 
underground facilities in the area and lists methods of 
gathering information for design purposes states that 
notifying the OneCall system is one way to get this 
information, but to contact the entities to get that 
information. Was there any attempt to get that 
information from Roscoe Borough? I maintain that it is 
hard to minimize interference with a facility owner's 
facilities if Roscoe Borough did not respond to both the 
preliminary design and final design". On 5/06/2025 
Bankson Engineering sent an email agreeing to the 
violation of 4(4) and the reduced amount of $125.  
* 
The Municipal Authority of Washington Township 
(MAWT) disagrees and stated that "I am making a 
timely response to case 052394. I reject the DPI report 
and the listed violations.  
Attached are final design drawings that show that the 
final design was completed before sending the project to 
bid.  
Secondly, the attached email is the response Bankson 
received from One Call after submitting the final design 
ticket showing that Washington Township field marked 
the area. The violation of Section 6.1(3) has been 
withdrawn. This is a first-time violation. DPI offered to 
reduce the penalty by half for section 2(5)(v). On 
5/05/2025 MAWT agreed to the reduced penalty and 
asked some questions about the ticket responses. DPI 
Maki reduced the penalty of $250. to $125 for violation 
2(5)(v).  
**************** 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
The incident occurred on 12/30/2024 on Lynn St. in 
Roscoe Borough in Washington County.  
 
Tickets were not responded to, and an underground 
sewer line was not marked.  
 
BRITTON AND SONS stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that a ticket was not responded to. No 
project information was filled out in the AVR. They 
state that the cost of the repair was between $5,000. And 
$25,000. Reports were provided. No pictures were 
provided.  
 
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY the project owner stated in their AVR that 
” Roscoe Boro did not respond to a PA One Call to mark 
their sewer lines and the contractor working on a project 
for the MAWT damaged their sewer line and incurred 
cost over $5,000.00. No Project information was filled 
out in the AVR. Reports were provided. No pictures 
were provided. 
 
BANKSON ENGINEERS INC the designer stated that 
“During Lynn St. water line project, a sewer line was 
struck during excavation”. The project is listed to be 
<$400,000. The length is listed as 1493 Ft and the 
Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) level is stated to 
be “C”. Reports were provided. No pictures were 
provided.  
*Washington Township states that Roscoe Boro did not 
mark their lines. Both Bankson Engineers and Britton 
and Sons stated that Roscoe did not respond to the 
notification. Roscoe Borough did not respond to ticket 
20243410523. 
******* 
*Ticket 20243410523 was submitted by Britton and sons 
on 12/06/2024 with a response due by 12/10/2024.  
Columbia gas responded with a conflict which was a late 
response “Conflict” which is also not a final response 
and there is nothing in writing showing that a mutual 
agreement was had with the excavator Britton and Sons.  
ROSCOE BOROUGH never responded. 
MID MON VALLEY WATER POLLUTION CNTRL 
AUTHORITY never responded.  
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY responded with “Field Marked” late on 
12/12/2025. 
************** 
VIOLATIONS 
BRITTON & SONS INC 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to schedule work as 
agreed upon during a preconstruction meeting.  
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

at a work site. Roscoe Borough did not respond to ticket 
20243410523.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
THE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
BANKSON ENGINEERS INC 
Section 4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification 
through the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket.  
Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 
avoid damage to and minimize interference with 
facilities in the construction area. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
ROSCOE BOROUGH 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training. The required facility owner education was due 
by 10/12/2022. This has not been completed to date.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
Roscoe Borough is delinquent on Facility Owner 
education for case 016073. The DPC sent them to 
education on 7/12/2022. 
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket and 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time,  
 
MID MON VALLEY WATER POLLUTION CNTRL 
AUTHORITY (MMVWPCA) 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
The penalty is applied. Education is required.  
 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA INC 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(iii.1) – Facility owner failed to propose a 
mutually agreeable scheduling by which the excavator, 
facility owner or designer may locate the facilities.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

52265 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: K 
B C CONSTRUCTION 
LLC 
Project Owner: 
HATFIELD BOROUGH 

On 1/7/2025 12:00:00 PM at W BROAD ST, 
HATFIELD BORO, MONTGOMERY On 7/08/2025 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to Keep 
the violation and to reduce the penalties by half to 
Hatfield Borough. Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed 
to submit an Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of 
a line strike. $1000. penalty is reduced to $500. Section 
6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction before 
final design was complete. The $500. penalty is reduced 
to $250. Compliance education is maintained.  
 
Hatfield Borough disputed - no reason given. 
******************************** 
The incident occurred on 1/07/2025 at W Broad St in 
Hatfield Borough in Montgomery County. 
 
A ½” Gas service line was damaged. 
 
PECO stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that “On 1/7/2025 KBC was excavating with a trackhoe 
when they damaged an accurately marked ½” gas service 
for the above address. Despite the PA 1 Ticket being 77 
days old marks were still visible. 911 was notified. USIC 
report with pictures was provided on 2/27/2025 after the 
DPI requested pictures.  
 
K B C CONSTRUCTION LLC AVR was due by 
2/06/2025. No AVR has been submitted to date.  
 
HATFIELD BOROUGH AVR was due by 2/06/2025. 
No AVR has been submitted to date. 
***** 
Routine ticket 20242883217 states that the project is 
2000 X 5’. 
************ 
VIOLATIONS 
K B C CONSTRUCTION LLC is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. This is a $500. 
penalty.  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to hold a preconstruction 
meeting prior to beginning a complex project. This is a 
$250. penalty.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required.  
 
HATFIELD BOROUGH is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. 

K B C 
CONSTRUCTION LLC: 
$750.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
HATFIELD 
BOROUGH: $750.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

52343 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
LANDIS EXCAVATING 
LLC 
Project Owner: 

On 1/10/2025 12:00:00 PM at Crum Ledge LN, 
SWARTHMORE BORO, DELAWARE On 7/8/2025 
the DPC voted to: 
Landis Excavating, LLC not in attendance. 
5(3)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 

LANDIS EXCAVATING 
LLC: $1,500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Swarthmore College 
Designer: Gilmore & 
Associates, Inc. 
Other: RMF Engineering 

5(16)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
****** 
Swarthmore College agreed to the following and has 
worked with 811 to be compliant with the law.  
Keep, but 50% reduction $250 to $125. Section 2(1) – 
Facility owner is not a member of One Call. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Removed Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or 
construction before final design was complete. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Keep, but 50% reduction $1,000 to $500. Section 6.1(7) 
– Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 Days of a line strike. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
 
*** 
Landis Excavating is disputing. Submitted an AVR on 
4/11/25 during the stakeholder review phase.  
** 
Gilmore and Associates provided their final design ticket 
that was placed in the correct time frame. Removing the 
violation and penalty for Gilmore and Associates. Also 
removing Section 6.1(3) for Swarthmore College as it is 
related to the final design ticket. Gilmore and Associates 
submitted an AVR within the parameters of Act 127.  
** 
RMF Engineering and Warfel provided proof that RMF 
was not involved on this section of the project. Gilmore 
Associates were the designer on this part of the college 
project.  
***** 
Incident occurred on January 10th, 2025, at 12pm along 
Crum Ledge Lane, Swarthmore Boro, Delaware County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "Landis 
Excavating LLC working for WARFEL construction to 
replace water, elec., & other site work. Contractor 
destroyed marks on scene and failed to call in for 
renotification." AVR notes that 911 was contacted.  
 
Pictures show the excavation trench and damage site 
along Crum Ledge Lane along with pre-excavation mark 
outs. Routine ticket was placed on 11/25/24 and damage 
occurred on 1/10/25.  
 
Emergency ticket stated, "COR PORP ADDRESS OF 
THE PROP IS 505 FIELDHOUSE LN DAMAGE IS 
ALONG CRUM LEDGE LN." 
 
No AVRs have been submitted by Landis Excavating, 
Swarthmore College, or RMF Engineering as of 
3/7/2025.  
 
Swarthmore College was not contacted via 811 on the 
tickets provided and therefore not a member of 811. All 
other utilities besides Comcast and PECO responded 
clear no facilities which leaves underground facilities to 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Swarthmore College: 
$625.00 
Section 2(1) 1st Offense 
$125.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Gilmore & Associates, 
Inc.: $0.00 
 
 
RMF Engineering: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

be controlled by the college. RMF Engineering 
screenshot is attached that describes the underground 
utility improvement project going on for Swarthmore's 
campus. Campus aerial screenshot is attached that shows 
where the construction sites are.  
 
No design tickets were located on the initial AVR for 
this area.  
 
Violations: 
 
Landis Excavating 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Swarthmore College 
Section 2(1) – Facility owner is not a member of One 
Call. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Gilmore & Associates 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
PUC compliance education is required. 

52193 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PROLINE PIPELINE INC 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas - Placeholder 

On 1/14/2025 10:00:00 AM at 4618 PENN AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On 06/10/2025: 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
accept the DPI's recommendation and make no changes 
to Proline Pipeline Inc. violations and penalties. Proline 
Pipeline Inc. was not in attendance. 
 
********* 
PROLINE PIPELINE INC is disputing 5(4) and 5(16). 
The violation of 5(8) was withdrawn after additional 
information was submitted. 
 
********* 
The incident occurred on 01/14/2025 at 10:00 AM, at 
4618 Penn Avenue, in Pittsburgh City, in Allegheny 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
not called.  
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner and project owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, "PROLINE PIPELINE working for Peoples 
Gas struck and damaged a properly marked Peoples Gas 
service line at 4618 Penn Ave while using mechanized 
equipment in the tolerance zone.” Photo was submitted. 

PROLINE PIPELINE 
INC: $1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
PROLINE PIPELINE INC is the excavator. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 03/15/2025. 
 
No indication 911 was called based on Peoples Gas 
AVR, emergency ticket and the submitted photo. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
PROLINE PIPELINE INC - No prior violations. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line. 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. - Withdrawn. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52258 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - East 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Leonard S Fiore Inc 
Project Owner: 1725 N 
ATHERTON ST 
ASSOCIATES / HFL 
CORPORATION (HFL) 
Designer: PENNTERRA 
ENGINEERING INC 
Other: PATTON 
TOWNSHIP 

On 1/17/2025 9:00:00 AM at 1742 N ATHERTON ST, 
PATTON TWP, CENTRE On 7/08/2025 the Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to Keep the 
violation and reduce the penalty by half for Patton 
Township.  
 
PATTON TOWNSHIP disagreed and sent in an email 
stating that "they are not the owner of the facility, nor 
did they receive any OneCalls for the incident. The 
incident occurred on private property, off of a state 
highway (Atherton Street)". Attachments were provided. 
They added that " Please note the only thing we did for 
this project was to sponsor a grant for work done in the 
right of way along Atherton Street. All work was 
completed by private contractors and the Township had 
no involvement or ownership of it". On 4/30/2025 
multiple emails were sent back and forth with Ms. 
Farkas insisting that we remove the penalty and 
violation. Damage Prevention Supervisor (DPS) sent 
Ms. Farkas the information to reach out to OneCall to 
help fix the map and buffer zone.  
 
***************** 
The incident occurred on 1/17/2025 at 1742 N Atherton 
St., in Patton Township in Center County.  
 
A gas line was hit and damaged.  
 
Leonard S. Fiore Inc (LSF) stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “LSF was operating a 
trackhoe to excavate a trench to install electrical conduit. 
The ground crew member had gone to the restroom and 
the operator continued to excavate the trench. While 
continuing to excavate the trench, the operator struck the 
gas line that was clearly marked. 911 was notified. 
Pictures were provided.  

Leonard S Fiore Inc: 
$500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
PATTON TOWNSHIP: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

On 2/27/2025 DPI Maki sent an email asking if LSF 
could provide contact information for the Project Owner 
(PO) and designer.  
 
Columbia Gas stated in their AVR that “LS Fiore was 
digging a trench to install conduit when they struck and 
damaged an accurately marked 4" plastic gas main with 
their bucket. They notified 911 and Columbia Gas when 
the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 
immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 
The local Damage Prevention Specialist (DPS) followed 
up with LS Fiore to review the root cause of the damage. 
They were digging in the tolerance zone of an accurately 
marked facility without hand digging to fully exposing it 
prior to using equipment. Damage Prevention has 
provided prior gas safety trainings and maintains open 
communication with them on active jobsites. LS Fiore 
has since reviewed this damage and root cause with all 
field employees. Pictures were provided.  
 
Leonard S. Fiore Incorporated’s stated that “contract is 
with 1752 N Atherton St. Associates LP. They should be 
listed as the owner”.  
1752 N Atherton St. Associates, LLC / HFL Corporation 
LP, the Project Owner was emailed and mailed an AVR 
request letter on 2/27/2025 and on 3/04/2025. On 
3/12/2025 an AVR was submitted which stated that 
“LSF was operating a trackhoe to excavate a trench to 
install electrical conduit. The ground crew member had 
gone to the restroom and the operator continued to 
excavate the trench. While continuing to excavate the 
trench, the operator struck the gas line that was clearly 
marked. 911 was notified. The project is listed at 
<$400,000.  
An email was received on 3/13/2025 sating that “1752 
North Atherton Street Associates, LP is the owner of the 
project. HFL Corporation is a partner in 1752 and acts as 
a Construction Manager for the projects at this site. You 
could say 1752 and HFL are both responsible for the 
management of this specific project”.  
 
PENN TERRA ENGINEERING INC the Designer was 
emailed and mailed AVR request letter on 3/04/2025. An 
email was received from Penn Terra- including the AVR 
that was submitted by Leonard S Fiore Inc. pictures were 
also included. DPI responded with an email that Penn 
Terra is required to submit their own AVR with Design 
and project information. On 3-06-2025 and email was 
received stating that Penn Terrra will complete AVR 
ASAP. On 3/06/2025 Penn Terra sent an email stating 
they could not find how to fill out an AVR. On 
3/07/2025 DPI Maki sent a complete list of information 
including a OneCall video of how to complete an AVR 
and the OneCall call-in number to complete an AVR. 
PennTerra stated in their AVR that “Contractor was 
using a trackhoe to install electrical and 
telecommunication conduits across the gas line. The 
ground crew member was absent as the operator 
continued to dig. The operator subsequently struck the 
gas line that was clearly marked”. On 3/14/2025 DPI 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Maki sent an email asking if a design ticket was 
submitted for this work.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Leonard S Fiore Inc is in violation of: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
PATTON TOWNSHIP is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
They never responded to Emergency ticket 
20250170915. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

52589 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Lee's Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 
Other: CALIFORNIA 
BOROUGH 
Other: CENTER-WEST 
JOINT SEWER 
AUTHORITY 
Other: West Penn Power / 
First Energy 

On 1/22/2025 10:36:00 AM at 178 HILLCREST DR, 
CALIFORNIA BORO, WASHINGTON On 7/08/2025 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
withdraw the penalty section 2(5)(vii) to West Penn 
Power/ First Energy.  
On 7/08/2025 the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted to keep the penalty section 2(5)(vii) to Center 
West Joint Authority.  
 
First Energy / West Penn Power disagreed. They stated 
that they made contact with the excavator withing 2 
hours of the submission of the emergency ticket. They 
sent a letter describing reasons why they should not have 
a violation for case 52589, including that not responding 
timely to this emergency ticket was not a root cause for 
the damage. Please see attachment named "WP OneCall 
- Case 52589 Dispute violation --FILED 5.6.25.  
* 
Center West Joint Sewer Authority is disputing. They 
did not give a reason.  
******************** 
The incident occurred on 1/22/2025 at 178 HILLCREST 
DR in California Borough in Washington County.  
 
A 1” gas service line was hit and damaged.  
 
Columbia Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Lee's Plumbing was repairing a sewer line 
outside of 178 Hillcrest Dr., California, when they struck 
and damaged the accurately marked 1" gas service. They 
notified 911 and Columbia Gas when the damage 
occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 
the area safe and complete repairs. Columbia would also 
like to note that Lee's Plumbing had the homeowner 
place the One Call ticket. They did not have their own 
One Call ticket. Pictures were provided.  
Compliance Research results: Contractor has placed One 
Call notifications with PA One Call in the past. Listed 
info is most recent on file for Lees Plumbing. 
 

Lee's Plumbing: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
HOMEOWNER: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
CALIFORNIA 
BOROUGH: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
CENTER-WEST JOINT 
SEWER AUTHORITY: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
West Penn Power / First 
Energy: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Lees Plumbing the excavator AVR was due by 
3/16/2025. No AVR has been received as of 3/27/2025.  
 
Homeowner and project owner AVR was due by 
3/16/2025. No AVR has been received as of 3/27/2025.  
**************** 
Emergency ticket 20250201294 was submitted on 
1/20/2025 by Homeowner Christopher Hayes for 
Contractor Lees Plumbing to repair a sewer line. The 
excavation was scheduled for 1/21/2025 at  
8 a.m. 
West Penn Power and PA American Water did not 
respond “clear” until 1/21/2025 at 9:13. They did 
respond scheduled mark, but this was not in mutual 
agreement with the excavator. This is also not a final 
response. The final response “clear” was given on 
1/21/2021 at 9:13.  
California Borough did not respond until 1/22/2025 at 
11:58, when they field marked.  
West Center Joint Sewer Authority did not respond until 
1/22/2025 at 11:41 when they responded clear. No 
facilities involved.  
Columbia Gas did not respond until 1/21/2025 at 13:32. 
They submitted the ticket and did respond timely after 
the work was completed.  
**** 
VIOLATIONS 
 
Lee's Plumbing is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line.  
Section 9 – Failed to make the best efforts to comply 
with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices – 
CGA 5-16 Federal and State Regulations for required 
training. The required education in case 33050 was due 
by 3/12/2024 and has not been taken to date 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 
is required. Note that In case 14947 a 5(4) violation was 
reduced to a warning.  
 
HOMEOWNER is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: The $1000. Penalty is reduced to a 
warning.  
* 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable. Please 
see emergency notification 20250201294 details above.  
West Penn Power / First Energy is in violation of: 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20250201294 as soon as practicable 
following notification.  
Recommendation: the penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
CALIFORNIA BOROUGH is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20250201294 as soon as practicable 
following notification.  
Recommendation: the penalty is applied. Education is 
required.  
 
WEST CENTER JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20250201294 as soon as practicable 
following notification. 
Recommendation: the penalty is applied. Education is 
required. 

52353 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
Team Trenching 
Project Owner: ADB 
Companies 
Other: Omni Fiber LLC 

On 1/23/2025 12:35:00 PM at 110 HERITAGE HILLS 
RD, SOUTH UNION TWP, FAYETTE On 07/08/2025: 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to keep 
Columbia Gas' violation of 2(5)(v) and remove the 
penalty.  
 
************ 
Columbia gas accepted violation of 2(5)(i). They 
disputed violation 2(5)(v). Education requirement 
waived. 
 
************* 
The incident occurred on 01/23/2025 at 12:35 PM, at 
110 Heritage Hills Road, in South Union Township, 
Fayette County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, "A Team 
Trenching was installing conduit in front of 110 Heritage 
Hills Rd., Uniontown, when they struck and damaged an 
inaccurately marked 2" medium pressure gas main with 
their bore machine. They notified 911, 811, and 
Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. Columbia 
Gas responded immediately to make the area safe and 
complete repairs. An onsite root cause investigation was 
conducted to review the events leading up to the 
damage. A Team Trenching had spot holes along their 
entire run of the bore path and had spotted the gas main. 
The gas main ran along the curb until 110 Heritage Hills 
Rd., when it “kicked out” approximately 6’ into the 
property. However, the gas main continued to be marked 
straight. There was wire on the gas main, and after the 
damage, it did tone accurately. The initial locate was 
unable to replicated. Therefore, this damage was deemed 
to be locator error and coaching has been provided.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 

Columbia Gas: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
A Team Trenching: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
ADB Companies: 
$500.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Omni Fiber LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

A Team Trenching is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 03/26/2025. 
 
ADB Companies, lists themselves on the AVR as the 
project manager, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"While directional drilling in front of 110 Heritage Hills 
Rd the gas main was hit the point of impact was 6' off 
the initial mark out done by the utility owner”. Photos 
were submitted. 
 
No design information was submitted. The coordinate 
PA reports list out all the tickets for the project. No 
design tickets were listed. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250231724 had a response due date 
of 01/23/2025. Omni Fiber did not respond to this ticket.  
 
Emergency ticket 20250231454 had a response due date 
of 01/23/2025. Omni Fiber did not respond to this ticket.  
 
Routine ticket 20243401545 had a response due date of 
12/10/2024. COLUMBIA GAS responded 'Field 
Marked' on 12/16/2024. – Late response. 
 
Violations: 
 
A Team – 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 business days of striking a 
line 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Columbia Gas – 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
[No education required.] 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20243401545. [No education required.] 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
ADB Companies –  
- Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or 
construction before final design was complete. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Omni Fiber –  
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250231724. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250231454. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52521 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
South 
Contractor/Excavator: 
West Penn Power / First 

On 1/24/2025 9:55:00 AM at 169 HOPWOOD 
COOLSPRING RD, NORTH UNION TWP, FAYETTE 
On 07/08/2025: The Damage Prevention Committee 
(DPC) voted to accept the DPI's recommendations for 

Columbia Gas of PA - 
South: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Energy 
Project Owner: West 
Penn Power / First Energy 
- Place holder 

Columbia Gas. No changes to their violations or 
penalties.  
 
**************** 
Columbia Gas is disputing both violations. 
 
West Penn Power / First Energy accepts. 
 
***************** 
The incident occurred on 01/24/2025 at 9:55 AM, at 169 
Hopwood Coolspring Road, in North Union Township, 
Fayette County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “West Penn 
Power was onsite to replace a pole when they augured 
through an accurately marked 1" plastic gas service. 
They notified 911, 811, and Columbia Gas when the 
damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately 
to make the area safe and complete repairs.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
West Penn Power / First Energy, the excavator and 
project owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
“On January 14, 2025, West Penn Power submitted PA 
One Call ticket 20250141536 for a pole replacement 
near 169 Hopwood Coolspring Road, Hopwood, Fayette 
County, PA 15445. ?On January 24, 2025, while 
auguring through black top for a new pole that needed to 
be placed within the Tolerance Zone,?West Penn Power 
struck a natural gas line owned by Columbia Gas. The 
root cause of the damage was that West Penn Power 
failed to avoid damage to the known gas line.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Routine ticket 20250141536 had a response due date of 
01/16/2025. Columbia Gas responded, 'Field Marked' on 
01/17/2025. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250241021 – Columbia Gas did not 
respond to this ticket. Ticket notes COLUMBIA GAS 
REPRESENTATIVE IS ON SITE AND EMERGENCY 
PERSONNEL IS ALSO ON SITE. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Columbia Gas – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250141536. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Emergency ticket 20250241021. This is a warning since 
the ticket noted that Columbia Gas was on already site.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
West Penn Power / First 
Energy: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

West Penn Power / First Energy – 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52998 Facility Owner: First 
Energy - Penn Power 
Contractor/Excavator: D 
R Sevacko Plumbing and 
Heating 
Project Owner: Property 
Owner 

On 1/29/2025 1:34:00 PM at 307 BROOKSTON DR, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER On 7/8/2025 the DPC 
voted to: 
D R Sevacko Plumbing and Heating was not in 
attendance. 
5(4)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
5(16)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
*** 
D R Sevacko Plumbing and Heating is disputing.  
*** 
Incident occurred on January 29th, 2025, at 1:34pm at 
307 Brookston Drive, Cranberry Township, Butler 
County.  
 
An electric line was damaged.  
 
First Energy - Penn Power's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "On January 28, 2025, D R Sevacko 
Plumbing and Heating, Excavator, submitted POCS 
Emergency Ticket 20250282914 to replace a water line 
at 307 Brookston Drive, Cranberry Township, Butler 
County, Pennsylvania. On January 29, 2025, at 1:34 PM, 
Penn Power was notified of another dig in and outage 
near this location. USIC, Penn Power’s Contract 
Locator, investigated and determined that the Excavator 
damaged an accurately marked secondary service 
electric line. The root cause of the damage is the 
Excavator failed to dig prudently within the Tolerance 
Zone." 
 
Damage details from First Energy show that the line was 
accurately marked.  
 
No AVR has been submitted by D R Sevacko Plumbing 
and Heating as of 4/20/25. 
 
Violations: 
 
D R Sevacko Plumbing and Heating 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Homeowner 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Homeowner penalty reduced to warning $0. 

D R Sevacko Plumbing 
and Heating: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Property Owner: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 

52652 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Caribbean Blue Pools & 
Spas 

On 1/31/2025 12:00:00 PM at 237 SECOND AVENUE, 
ROYERSFORD BORO, MONTGOMERY On 
07/08/2025: The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted to accept the DPI’s recommendation for Carribean 

Caribbean Blue Pools & 
Spas: $2,750.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

Blue Pools and Spas. No changes to their violations or 
penalties. Carribean Blue Pools and Spas was not in 
attendance. 
 
*************************************** 
 
Caribbean Blue Pools is disputing. 
*************************************** 
The incident occurred on 01/31/2025 at 12:00 PM, at 
237 2nd Avenue, in Royersford Borough, Montgomery 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
called. No PA One Call ticket for excavator. 
 
PECO, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On 1/31/25 
Carrabean Blue Pools did not submit PA1 call.” Photos 
were submitted. 
 
Caribbean Blue Pools & Spas was the excavator. An 
AVR has not been filed as of 04/03/2025. 
 
There was another excavator (G M Pool Services) who a 
locate request (Ticket #20250171344) for demolition of-
row homes after a fire occurred. Caribbean Blue Pools & 
Spas did not have a locate request to be excavating at 
237 2nd Ave. 
 
Act 127 of 2024 – PA One Call law requires states to not 
delegate the excavator's duty to submit a locate request 
to the One Call System to another person. The excavator 
shall have the sole responsibility to submit each locate 
request to the One Call System. 
 
Violations: 
 
Caribbean Blue Pools & Spas – 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 
excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 
minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 
the construction area. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty 
to submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 

52595 Facility Owner: West 
Penn Power / First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Municipal Authority of 

On 2/1/2025 11:00:00 AM at 3663 FORBES TRAIL 
DR, MURRYSVILLE MUNIC, WESTMORELAND 
On 07/08/2025: The Damage Prevention Committee 
(DPC) voted to remove the violation and penalty. 

West Penn Power / First 
Energy: $0.00 
 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Westmoreland County 
Project Owner: 
Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County 
(Placeholder) 
Other: Comcast 
Cablevision 
Other: MURRYSVILLE 
MUNICIPALITY 
Other: Peoples Gas 
Other: WINDSTREAM 

 
************** 
West Penn Power / First Energy is disputing. 
 
WINDSTREAM: 
- Accepted 2(5). 
- Additional information was submitted for 2(5)(v.2). 
Reduced to a warning with no penalty.  
- Education requirement was removed since Windstream 
completed facility owner/locator education on 
05/02/2025. (Also completed education for this case on 
05/27/2025, even though education was not required.) 
 
Peoples Gas violation withdrawn after review of 
additional information. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 02/01/2025 at 11:00 AM, at 
3663 Forbes Trail Drive, in Murrysville Munic, 
Westmoreland County. 
 
An electrical line owned by West Penn Power was 
damaged. 
 
West Penn Power, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On 
February 1, 2025, Westmoreland County Municipal 
Authority (WCMA), submitted PA One Call New 
Excavation Emergency Ticket 20250320035 to repair a 
water main leak. A second PA One Call New Excavation 
Emergency Ticket 20250320149 was submitted after an 
employee from WCMA stated they heard a loud pop. 
West Penn Power was notified and confirmed damage to 
the secondary line and repairs were made. The root 
cause of the damage was WCMA failed to expose 
marked facilities and dig prudently within the Tolerance 
Zone.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, the 
excavator and project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “**AVR2025FEB030005 was a draft and 
was submitted in error, please allow this AVR to replace 
AVR2025FEB030005** Project Owner and Excavator 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC) 
was working to repair a leaking water service at 3663 
Forbes Trail Dr. The MAWC backhoe struck an 
unmarked/mismarked West Penn Power line. This line 
was more than 3' away from the closest power line 
markings. MAWC shut down its work and contacted 811 
to report this damaged mismarked/unmarked facility”. 
Photos were submitted.  
 
Photos submitted by Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County include the electrical line that was 
damaged (outside of the tolerance zone), and the red 
mark outs/ flags.  
 
Emergency ticket # 20250320035 was requested 
02/01/2025 at 7:43 AM. MURRYSVILLE 

Comcast Cablevision: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
MURRYSVILLE 
MUNICIPALITY: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Peoples Gas: $0.00 
 
 
WINDSTREAM: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) Warning 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

MUNICIPALITY responded 'Clear' on 02/11/2025. 
WINDSTREAM responded 'Clear on 02/03/2025. 
 
Emergency ticket # 20250320149 was requested on 
02/01/2025 at 11:47 AM. MURRYSVILLE 
MUNICIPALITY responded 'Clear' on 02/05/2025. 
Peoples Gas responded "Clear" on 02/03/2025. Comcast 
and Windstream did not provide a final response to the 
ticket. 'Insufficient Information. Do Not Dig' is an 
interim response and is not a final response. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
West Penn Power / First Energy – 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
MURRYSVILLE MUNICIPALITY - 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250320035. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250320149. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
WINDSTREAM - 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250320035. Education is not required. 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20250320149. 
This is a warning. No penalty is applied. Education is 
not required. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied for 2(5)(vii) 
only.  
 
Peoples Gas – Withdrawn. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250320149. 
 
Comcast – 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20250320149. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

52571 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
J.F. KIELY 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UGI 

On 2/3/2025 11:30:00 AM at S CARLISLE ST, 
ALLENTOWN CITY, LEHIGH On 7/8/2025 the DPC 
voted to: 
J F Kiely Construction 
5(4)- Accept the DPI’s recommendation.  
Section 9- Accept the DPI’s recommendation. 
 
 
**** 
UGI Accepts 
** 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
J.F. KIELY 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$750.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

J F Kiely Construction is disputing with additional 
photos of damage. "When we approached the marked 
service, we then hand spotted the marked service. This 
service was on the mark and verified that it was the 
proper size and material. After the marked line was 
located, we then proceeded to excavate the trench, when 
the other unmarked gas service was discovered." 
******** 
Incident occurred on February 3, 2025, at 11:30am along 
South Carlisle Street, Allentown City, Lehigh County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "J.F. 
KIELY WAS DIGGING A TRENCH LINE TO 
INSTALL NEW GAS MAIN AND WHEN DOING SO 
THEY STRUCK A CORRECTLY MARKED GAS 
SERVICE FACILITY CREATING A DAMAGE AND 
A LEAK. DIGGING IN THE TOLERANZE ZONE." 
 
J.F. Kiely Construction's AVR states, "Crew damaged a 
gas line with an excavator at 208 S Carlisle St" 911 was 
notified. 
 
Pictures from UGI show that the line was damaged 
within the tolerance zone.  
 
Violations: 
 
J.F. Kiely Construction 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. 
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
Common Ground Alliance Best Practices. Excavator 
education is overdue from case 31899 & 32120. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
UGI 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 20250290755 

Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 

52721 Facility Owner: 
NATIONAL FUEL GAS 
DIST RC 350 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JB Line Construction LLC 
Project Owner: Verizon 
PA LLC 

On 2/6/2025 4:00:00 PM at 446 S. 5TH AVE, 
CLARION TWP, CLARION On Tuesday, July 8, 2025, 
at the DPC meeting, JB Line Construction LLC was 
disputing and the DPC voted to remove the penalty and 
violation for 5(13), and to accept the DPI’s 
recommendation for 5(16) with education. 
********* 
Dispute- JB Line Construction LLC wants to dispute 
both violations because The scope of this project was not 
changed. The dig was in an area cleared by the one call 
system. The line was ridden out by the field foreman and 
a representative of National Fuel. The National Fuel rep 
was onsite for the job. Photos show this was the fault of 
the one call system for not locating the gas line in its 
entirety. We did not think we had to fill out a report 
since the gas representative had been on site and knew 
where all staked locations were. They are at fault and 
repaired their own line. We did not move dig location at 
anytime.  

JB Line Construction 
LLC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

******** 
The incident occurred Thursday, February 6, 2025, at 
446 S. 5th Avenue, in Clarion Township, Clarion 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
National Fuel Gas (NFG) said the excavator, JB Line 
Construction, was working outside of the proposed 
worksite. NFG explained in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), that the Excavator auger through a 
natural gas distribution mainline. The Excavator was 
working outside of the proposed excavation area listed 
on the Routine ticket, 20250281017. The location 
information requested a 100 ft locate on the West Side of 
5th Avenue, between the intersections of Trout Run and 
Fraternity Court. The natural gas damage occurred north 
of proposed work area. On January 8, 2025, the 
excavator placed a Routine ticket, 20250081848 for 588 
S 5th Avenue, the proposed area that was later hit on 
February 6th, that routine ticket had expired. 
Additionally, the excavator was advised of National Fuel 
to be present during excavation and specifically for Pole 
#33, annotated on the location information. The 
excavator acknowledged the receipt of this message and 
documented on National Fuel's ticket management 
system on January 10th. National Fuel was never 
contacted or notified before the excavator performed the 
work near the high priority facility.  
NFG provided photos of the damage worksite. 
 
20250081848- Routine ticket placed on 1/8/2025. Work 
Site- 588 S. 5th Ave. Type of Work- PLACING 3 
POLES. Location Information-- REPL 3 POLES 
WHICH ARE MARKED WITH WHITE X'S. POLES 
33 34 AND 35. WORK IS ACROSS FROM 
FRATERNITY DR ALONG THE RD. EXISTING 
POLES WILL BE MOVED BACK 30FT. Lawful Start 
Dates--[13-Jan-25] thru [23-Jan-25] 
 
20250281017- Routine ticket placed on 1/28/2025. Work 
Site- S. 5th Ave. Type of Work- PLACING 7 POLES 
AND 4 ANCHORS. Location Information-- S. 5TH 
AVE IS SR 0068. AREA IS MARKED WITH WHITE 
STAKES. THE LOCATIONS ARE BEHIND THE 
EXISTING POLE LINE. LOCATE ALL LINES 
WITHIN 100FT W OF S 5TH AVE. TROUT RUN CT 
IS THE 1ST ROAD N OF FRATERNITY DR OFF 
THE W SIDE OF 5TH AVE. Lawful Start Dates--[31-
Jan-25] thru [11-Feb-25] 
The map on the ticket shows the working area  
Working in- street, private property and private front 
 
JB Line Construction and Verizon did not submit their 
AVR’s within 30 days of the line hit. 
 
Violations: 
 
*JB Line Construction LLC is in violation of section: 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

5(13) – Excavator changed the location, scope, or 
duration of a proposed excavation without notifying the 
One call System 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52858 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HIGH TECH 
UNDERGROUND 
Project Owner: 
FASTBRIDGE FIBER 
Other: Bloomsburg 
Municipal Authority 
Other: Bloomsburg Town 
Other: Homeowner 

On 2/11/2025 3:37:00 PM at 646 SUNSET DR, 
BLOOMSBURG TOWN OF, COLUMBIA On Tuesday, 
July 8, 2025, at the DPC meeting disputing was 
FastBridge Fiber. FastBridge Fiber was NO SHOW. It 
was voted to Accept the DPI’s recommendations.  
**************** 
Dispute- FASTBRIDGE FIBER is disputing all penalties 
and violations. See their attached letter 
**************** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 
646 Sunset Drive, in Bloomsburg Town, Columbia 
County. 
 
UGI Utilities gas line was damaged. UGI and the 
Homeowner provided photos of the damage. 
 
UGI stated that the excavator, High Tech Underground, 
failed to exercise due care and take all reasonable steps 
necessary to avoid injury to or interference with all lines, 
and failed to use best practices when using trenchless 
technology. UGI explained in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), “A crew [High Tech Underground] 
installing fiber facilities was attempting to install plastic 
conduit under a concrete driveway by utilizing a 
pneumatic underground piercing tool. An accurately 
marked gas service tee was damaged by the pneumatic 
piercing tool. A 4" plastic mainline had to be shutdown 
causing a 12 customer outage.” 
 
The Homeowner stated in their AVR, “Fast Bridge Fiber 
(FBF) came here on 2/11/25 to install internet lines 
under my concrete driveway. [The] Gas line under my 
driveway was hit and leak caused, which supplies gas to 
homes in my entire development (I do not use gas 
myself here). UGI was called here to excavate my 
driveway in order to repair the gas leak around 5 PM, the 
same day (2/11/25). UGI fixed the leak the next morning 
around 0430 on 2/12/25. Around 9 AM on 2/12/25, FBF 
came again here to install a conduit across my driveway, 
which involved more excavation, which I did not know 
more excavation was needed for a conduit as a lay 
person. Now I have 2 holes in one area of my driveway, 
and 2 small peep holes. Although FBF only dug 1 hole, 
their company caused the leak and UGI only came here 
as an emergency. Thankfully we were not evacuated. I 
am hearing FBF is paying to repair my driveway now, 
originally was told UGI was paying for it. However, 
only 1/2 of my driveway will be replaced. Are of 8 

HIGH TECH 
UNDERGROUND: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
FASTBRIDGE FIBER: 
$2,250.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 4(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Bloomsburg Municipal 
Authority: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Bloomsburg Town: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

blocks in total measuring 20x22 feet. Only paying to 
replace 4 of the 8 blocks. Concrete driveway is 22 years 
old and the color will not match the old concrete.” 
 
High Tech Underground and FastBridge Fiber submitted 
their AVR’s on 3/26/2025. AVR’s are due within 30 
days of striking a line. The incident occurred on 
2/11/2025 
 
FastBridge Fiber, the project owner, stated in their AVR, 
“High Tech was attempting to missile under the 
driveway at 646 Sunset Dr. in Bloomsburg. During this 
process, a UGI Gas line was damaged. At this point all 
work was stopped, the work area was made safe and 911 
was called. This was followed by placing of a phone call 
to 811. The Utility facility was notified, and repairs were 
made upon, their arrival. Apparently, the missile was 
diverted during this process. Fredy of High Tech appears 
to have followed proper steps after the accident 
occurred.” 
 
High Tech Underground did not provide a summary in 
their AVR, but mention Type of Alleged Violation as 
Excavator Issue as- Failed to use prudent techniques in 
the tolerance zone, Method of excavation was Boring, 
and they provided photos of the damage.  
 
~20250422873- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 
2/11/2025.  
Late Response from- Bloomsburg Town, they responded 
on 2/20/2025 as Clear No Facilities. 
 
~20250312475- Routine ticket placed on 1/31/2025, 
response due date 2/4/2025.  
Late Response from - Bloomsburg Municipal Authority 
the Town of responded on 2/5/2025 as Field Marked. 
 
Violations: 
 
*High Tech Underground is in violation of sections: 
5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation or 
demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. 
5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, Excavator 
failed to utilize at a minimum, the best practices 
published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*FastBridge Fiber is in violation of sections: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction before 
final design was complete. 
4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and facility 
information prescribed by section 2(4) from the One Call 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

System not less than ten nor more than ninety business 
days before final design is to be completed. 
4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to avoid 
damage to and minimize interference with facilities in 
the construction area. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Bloomsburg Town is in violation of section: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20250422873 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Bloomsburg Municipal Authority is in violation of 
section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250312475 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52885 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
BUTLER COUNTY 
Project Owner: BUTLER 
COUNTY 

On 2/14/2025 10:03:00 AM at OLD ROUTE 8 N., 
MIDDLESEX TWP, BUTLER On Tuesday, July 8, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, disputing was Butler County 
and it was voted to accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
************** 
Dispute- Butler County is disputing 5(4) and 5(6)(i). See 
attached letter 
**************** 
Butler County penalty and violation was removed, 2(1) – 
Facility owner is not a member of One Call. Because 
within Butler County there are Townships and 
Boroughs, and they are the facility owners 
******************** 
The incident occurred on Friday, February 14, 2025, on 
Old Route 8 N., in Middlesex Township, Butler County. 
 
A gas mainline was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that Butler County failed to use prudent 
techniques within the tolerance zone, and explained that 
they were working to repair/replace guiderail when they 
struck an accurately marked PNG 4" ML. Butler County 
drove the guiderail post through 4" PL ML. PNG crews 
were notified and made repairs. Butler County failed to 
spot the facility. 
 
Butler County stated in their AVR that they were driving 
guiderail outside of the marked area of the gas line, 
nicked the gas line. 
 
Photos provided show the damaged gas line and damage 
occurred within the tolerance zone. 
An email was sent requesting Butler County's contact 
information and the Routine ticket, 20250420414, they 
placed was attached. PA One Call Compliance 
commented, not having Butler County as a member, and 
the only information we have is the same on the ticket 
since they are not a member of One Call. 
 

BUTLER COUNTY: 
$750.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Violations: 
 
*Butler County is in violation of sections: 
2(1) – Facility owner is not a member of One Call 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation or 
demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. (Butler County failed to spot the 
facility.) 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

52965 Contractor/Excavator: 
OSMOSE UTILITIES 
SERVICES INC 
Other: AT&T 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Cranberry 
Township Butler County 
Other: Eastern Gas 
Transmission and Storage 
Inc / BVR Station 
Other: North Beaver 
Township Municipal 
Authority 
Other: PA American 
Water 
Other: Seven Fields 
Borough 
Other: UGI Energy 
Services / UGI Pennant 
Trunkline Gathering 

On 2/19/2025 8:15:00 AM at MULTIPLE, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER On Tuesday, July 8, 
2025, at the DPC meeting, the disputing stakeholders 
were PAWC, Seven Fields Borough, and UGI Energy 
Services. Seven Fields Borough was NO SHOW. 
It was voted to accept the DPI’s recommendation for 
PAWC and Seven Fields Borough, and for UGI Energy 
Services remove the penalty but keep the violation.  
FYI Seven Fields Borough withdrew their dispute on 
6/13/25, that's why they were No Show, see attached 
email, which was uploaded on 6/13/25. 
 
***************** 
Dispute- UGI Energy Services wants to dispute and 
stated- I am writing you in response to the PAPUC letter 
regarding the Notification of Damage Prevention 
Investigator Report, ticket numbers: 20250431127 and 
20250431128. I ask that the fine be reduced or even 
possibly eliminated. I received an Excel spreadsheet 
from OSMOSE (Jajuanna Ohara) prior to the meeting. 
Utilizing the GPS coordinates in the Excel spreadsheet, I 
was able to clear my facilities from the locations prior to 
the meeting. I saved this information and can provide it 
at your request. 
**************** 
Dispute- PA American Water Company wants to dispute 
and stated, PAWC disagrees with the April 28, 2025, 
DPI Report that alleges PAWC violated Section 
2(5)(viii). PAWC timely responded “clear” to the 
complex ticket number 20250431127. For this project, 
the complex project meeting date was February 19, 
2025, via teleconference, and PAWC did attend the 
complex meeting. The response to the complex ticket 
was due by noon on February 18, 2028. PAWC 
responded “cleared” at 8:49 a.m. on February 18, 2025. 
See attached documentation. 
***************** 
Dispute- Seven Fields Borough is disputing the 
recommended violation, penalty and education, they 
gave no reason why. 
***************** 
The Non-Damage event occurred on 2/19/2025 at 
8:15am, Teleconference Complex Project Meeting. 
 
Osmose Utilities Services Inc, placed Complex Project 
Meeting tickets: 20250431127- Cranberry Township, 
Butler County and 20250431128- North Beaver 

AT&T: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Comcast: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Cranberry Township 
Butler County: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Eastern Gas 
Transmission and 
Storage Inc / BVR 
Station: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
North Beaver Township 
Municipal Authority: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PA American Water: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Seven Fields Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
UGI Energy Services / 
UGI Pennant Trunkline 
Gathering: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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Township, Lawrence County. The type of work is pole 
restoration, reinforcing utility poles with steel. Both 
tickets were placed on the same day and time, with jobs 
crossing two counties. Osmose Utilities Services stated 
some facility owners failed to respond to the pre-
construction meeting tickets and failed to attend the pre-
construction teleconference (held on 2/19/2025 at 
8:15am), and they provided a list showing the responses 
and the non-attendance. 
 
~20250431127- Complex Project Meeting ticket placed 
on 2/12/2025. 
No Response from: AT&T, and Comcast Cable 
Communications Inc 
 
~20250431128- Complex Project Meeting ticket placed 
on 2/12/2025. 
No Response from: Comcast, and North Beaver 
Township Municipal Authority 
 
The Following Facility Owners Did Not Attend the 
Meeting: 
AT&T 
Comcast  
Cranberry Township Butler County 
Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage Inc / BVR Station 
North Beaver Township Municipal Authority 
Pennsylvania American Water 
Seven Fields Borough  
UGI Energy Services / UGI Pennant Trunkline 
Gathering 
 
Violations: 
 
*AT&T is in violation of section:  
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127. AT&T was having issues 
with their ticket management software but their 
technician did attend the meeting. Fine reduced to a 
warning. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Comcast is in violation of section:  
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127, 20250431128 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education 
Required. Violation and Penalty Applied Only to 1 
Ticket, because both tickets were placed on the same 
day, time, same meeting, and for the same job. 
 
*Cranberry Township Butler County is in violation of 
section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 



Case 
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*Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage Inc / BVR 
Station is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*North Beaver Township Municipal Authority is in 
violation of section:  
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Pennsylvania American Water is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127, 20250431128 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education 
Required. Violation and Penalty Applied Only to 1 
Ticket, because both tickets were placed on the same 
day, time, same meeting, and for the same job. 
 
*Seven Fields Borough is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431127 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*UGI Energy Services / UGI Pennant Trunkline 
Gathering is in violation of section: 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20250431128 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52904 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
and S FIBER OPTICS 
Project Owner: ADB 
COMPANIES 
Designer: ADB 
COMPANIES 
Other: Charter 
Communications 
Other: INVOLTA 
Other: Pin Oak Energy 
Partners LLC 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 2/21/2025 12:00:00 PM at 1975 HIGHLAND RD, 
HERMITAGE CITY, MERCER On Tuesday, July 8, 
2025, at the DPC meeting disputing was Charter 
Communications. Charter Communications was NO 
SHOW. It was voted to remove the penalty but keep the 
violation and education. 
************************ 
Disputing- Charter Communications is disputing they 
stated, "The AVR notes that Charter failed to respond to 
the designer’s request for information within 10 business 
days. This is not the case. Charter auto processes design 
ticket responses and the response is sent out 
automatically to the excavator." See attached response 
timeline for the request for information. 
*********************** 
The incident occurred on Friday, February 21, 2025, at 
1975 Highland Road, in Hermitage City, Mercer County. 
 
Aqua PA water service line was damaged. 
 
Aqua stated that S and S Fiber Optics hit and damaged a 
service line at 1975 Highland Road, while using a 
horizontal drill. The service line was properly marked. S 
and S Fiber Optics did not spot the service line before 

S and S FIBER OPTICS: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Charter 
Communications: $0.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
INVOLTA: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Pin Oak Energy Partners 
LLC: $250.00 
Section 2(4) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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drilling across. It recently snowed and S and S Fiber 
Optics did not make effort to find the marks and paint on 
the sidewalk; the flag was laying. 
ADB Companies, the project owner, stated that they 
received a call from S and S Fiber Optics reporting that 
they hit a water line. Upon arriving at the work site and 
investigating, water was observed gushing out and 
washing away the sidewalk. The drill head of the 
equipment was located next to a water service line, and 
there was blue paint next to the service. S and S Fiber 
Optics mentioned that the area was covered in snow, 
which prevented the crew from seeing any paint and 
didn’t see any flags. Once the issue was discovered, the 
crew capped the cut copper line and installed a new one. 
 
Damage Photos were provided by both Aqua and ADB 
Companies 
 
20250292000- Final Design ticket placed on 1/29/2025.  
Responses but these facility owners did not have a final 
response:  
Verizon PA LLC- INSUFF INFO DO NOT DIG 
Pin Oak Energy Partners LLC- CONFLICT DCTF BY 
FO 
Charter Communications- DESIGN CONFLICT SEND 
PLANS 
Involta- NO RESPONSE 
 
Violations:  
 
*S and S Fiber Optics is in violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, Excavator 
failed to utilize at a minimum, the best practices 
published by the Common Ground Alliance. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section:  
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250292000 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Pin Oak Energy Partners LLC is in violation of section:  
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250292000 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Charter Communications is in violation of section:  
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250292000 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Involta is in violation of section:  
2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 
information within 10 business days. 20250292000 

 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(4) Subsequent 
$1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

52963 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
- LINDY COMPANY 
Project Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
Other: North Strabane 
Township Municipal Auth 

On 2/25/2025 10:00:00 AM at 219 MCCLELLAND 
ROAD, NORTH STRABANE TWP, WASHINGTON 
On Tuesday, July 8, 2025, at the DPC meeting disputing 
was North Strabine Twp MA. It was voted to remove the 
penalties but keep the violations and education.  
****************** 
Dispute- North Strabane Township Municipal Authority 
wants to dispute all penalties and violations. see attached 
letter 
******************** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, February 25, 2025, at 
219 McClelland Road, in North Strabane Township, 
Washington County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Wilson Excavating and PA American Water Company 
(PAWC) stated in their alleged violation reports (AVR) 
that Wilson Excavating failed to use prudent techniques 
within the tolerance zone, and explained while 
performing work for PAWC, a marked Peoples Gas line 
was struck and damaged. The Operator was using an 
excavator to jackhammer the hard surface for removal. A 
1" plastic gas line was struck as it was immediately 
under the hard surface. The facility owner was notified 
and 911 was called. 
 
Peoples Gas stated in their AVR that Wilson Excavating 
was jack hammering asphalt from the work area, when 
they struck marked PNG Company side service line. 
Wilson Excavating called 911 and PNG was notified. 
PNG crews arrived onsite and made repairs. 
 
20250271538- Routine ticket placed on 1/27/2025. No 
Response from: North Strabane Township Municipal 
Authority, they responded on 3/11/2025, at 2:03pm as 
Field Marked 
 
20243440569- Complex Project meeting ticket placed on 
12/9/2024. No Response from: North Strabane Township 
Municipal Authority, they responded on 3/11/2025, at 
9:26am, as Clear No Facilities 
 
No violation for Wison Excavating of 5(4) – Excavator 
failed to exercise due care and employ prudent 
excavation techniques. They stated in their AVR, "A 1" 
plastic gas line was struck as it was immediately under 
the hard surface." See the photos. 
 
Violations: 
 
*North Strabane Township Municipal Authority is in 
violation of sections: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250271538 
2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 
meetings for a complex project or as described in 
Section 5(3). 20243440569 

North Strabane 
Township Municipal 
Auth: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

53249 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Heim Construction 
Company INC 
Project Owner: Heim 
Construction Company 
INC (Placeholder) 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Orwigsburg 
Borough 
Other: Verizon 

On 3/10/2025 2:11:00 PM at 123 WOODVIEW RD, 
ORWIGSBURG BORO, SCHUYLKILL On 
07/08/2025: The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted for Orwigsburg Borough to: 
2(5)(v)- Keep the violation and penalty. 
2(5)(vii)- Keep the violation and remove the penalty. 
 
*********** 
Orwigsburg Borough is disputing, stating they did not 
receive the One Call Notices. 
 
Comcast accepts. 
 
PPL will be accepting the fines and violation in case 
53249.  
 
Heim Construction Company accepts the violations and 
penalties. I returned their call, and I left a note in the 
comment section 
*********** 
The incident occurred on 03/10/2025 at 2:11 PM, at 123 
Woodview Road, in Orwigsburg Borough, Schuylkill 
County. 
 
An electrical line owned by PPL was damaged. 
 
PPL, the facility owner, submitted two Alleged Violation 
Reports (AVR):  
 
PPL AVR2025MAR110025 states, “A marked electric 
service was hit no one was hurt or injured.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
PPL AVR2025MAR110027 states “On Monday 
February 10th, 2025, at 2:11 pm a non-PPL contractor 
(Heim Construction Company INC) was installing a 
sewer line when they came in contact will a marked 
electric line. No one was hurt or injured but the home 
did loss power. PPL was called and when the crew 
arrived, they were able to make the area safe, and they 
were also able make the proper repairs to restore service 
to the home. The repairs that were made are permanent 
no follow up is needed. Heim Construction will be held 
liable for this damage and its repairs.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Heim Construction Company INC. is the excavator and 
project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
04/23/2025. 
 
Routine ticket 20250620084 had a response due date of 
03/05/2025.  
- On 03/05/2025, Comcast responded, 'Schedule Date 
and time lines will be marked by: 03/05/2025 23:59', but 
did not respond 'Field Marked' until 03/08/2025.  
- On 03/05/2025, PPL responded, 'Schedule Date and 
time lines will be marked by: 03/05/2025. 23:59', but did 
not respond 'Field Marked' until 03/08/2025.  

PPL: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Heim Construction 
Company INC: $1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Comcast: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Orwigsburg Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Verizon: $1,250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

- Orwigsburg Borough did not respond to the ticket.  
- Verizon responded 'Clear' on 03/06/2025. 
 
Emergency ticket 20250692799 was requested on 
03/10/2025 at 2:06 PM. 
- Orwigsburg Borough did not respond to the ticket.  
- Verizon did not provide a final response to this ticket. 
They had responded, ‘Insufficient information. Do not 
Dig’, which is an interim response. 
 
Violations: 
 
Heim Construction Company INC. - 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Comcast – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250620084. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
PPL – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250620084. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
Orwigsburg Borough – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20250620084. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
Ticket 20250692799. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Verizon – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250620084. 
- Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Ticket 20250692799. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

 


